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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Summary

The purpose of this technical memorandum is to identify sites of concern with potential hazardous
materials in the Interstate 405 (I-405), Tukwila to Renton Improvement Project (I-5 to SR 169 — Phase 2)
area. Identifying sites of concern with potential hazardous materials prior to construction is important,
because it decreases the possibility of exposing the public and the environment to these substances.
Further, this information can minimize liability to the Washington State Department of Transportation
(WSDOT) with respect to cleanup costs and environmental effects.

Hazardous materials include any material that may pose a threat to human health and the environment
because of its quantity, concentration, or physical or chemical characteristics. Identifying and evaluating
possible effects during project planning allows WSDOT to identify measures that avoid or reduce
environmental effects. Such measures may include changes in alignment, identifying areas that require
supplemental investigation before right-of-way acquisition, and measures to contain or reduce exposure
of hazardous materials.

The project area is defined as the potential area of impact. The project area contains 31 sites of concern
with the potential for hazardous material effects, as identified in Exhibit 1. The sites of concern include
known and suspected current and historic contaminated sites, sites that have underground storage tanks
(USTs), and sites that have leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTSs).

This technical memorandum identifies hazardous material sites both in and adjacent to the project area
and right-of-way. Identifying and evaluating possible effects during project planning allows WSDOT to
identify mitigation measures. Possible measures include changes in alignment (avoidance), identifying
areas requiring additional investigation before right-of-way acquisition, protective measures, and
measures that reduce environmental liability and associated costs.

The hazardous material contamination that could potentially be encountered at the sites of concern during
project construction primarily consists of petroleum-contaminated soil and groundwater.  Other
contaminants, such as metals and volatile and semivolatile organic compounds, also could potentially be
encountered. Contaminants may be released to the environment by ground-disturbing or dewatering
activities during project construction. Human health and the environment could potentially be affected if
contamination is not managed properly and in accordance with existing regulations. However, WSDOT
will follow all appropriate local, state and federal rules and regulations that will mitigate the affects of
hazardous materials.  Further investigation is recommended for any parcels identified in this
memorandum that are to be acquired for this project.

Project Description

WSDOT is proposing to construct the I-405, Tukwila to Renton Improvement Project (I-5 to SR 169 —
Phase 2), referred to as the Tukwila to Renton Project, to relieve congestion. Relieving congestion will
benefit the public by:

o Lowering the number of accidents, thus improving safety.
o Increasing overall speeds through this section of freeway.
o Improving response times for emergency service vehicles using 1-405.
e Improving access to and from [-405 and local circulation.

The Tukwila to Renton Project extends approximately four and one-half miles along 1-405, from I-5 to
SR 169, and approximately two miles along SR 167, from [-405 to SW 43rd Street. The project adds
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capacity to both [-405 and SR 167; improves the SR 181 and SR 169 interchanges; reconstructs the
SR 167 interchange consisting of general-purpose direct-connector ramp from southbound 1-405 to
southbound SR 167, HOV direct-connector ramps from northbound SR 167 to northbound 1-405 and from
southbound 1-405 to southbound SR 167, and a split-diamond interchange at Lind Avenue and Talbot
Road with connecting frontage roads. These improvements represent the second phase of the 1-405
Corridor Program for this portion of [-405. The first phase consists of improvements in the Renton
Nickel Improvement Project, which is considered as the baseline condition for the Tukwila to Renton
Project.

The analysis in this technical memorandum describes the baseline conditions, how the project may affect
those conditions, and what measures will be taken to mitigate effects. To understand what improvements
are being proposed as part of this project, the following presents the main features of the Build
Alternative followed by a brief explanation of the No Build Alternative.

Build Alternative

The Tukwila to Renton Project improvements from west to east (northbound) along the study area are as
follows:

I-405 from I-5 to SR 181 Interchange
e Remove the existing northbound 1-405 Tukwila Parkway on-ramp.

e Realign [-405 mainline slightly to the south beginning just west of the existing northbound 1-405
Tukwila Parkway on-ramp to the SR 181 interchange.

e Improve the SR 181 interchange:
0 Remove the existing SR 181 on-ramp to northbound 1-405.

0 Extend Tukwila Parkway from the intersection with 66th Avenue east over the Green River to
SR 181.

0 Construct new northbound 1-405 on-ramp from Tukwila Parkway just east of the new crossing
over the Green River (replaces the two existing on-ramps).

0 Reconstruct the 66th Avenue S bridge over I-405 on a new alignment to the west and reconstruct
the intersections with Southcenter Boulevard and Tukwila Parkway.

0 Reconstruct the off-ramp from northbound 1-405 to SR 181.

0 Improve local arterials within the interchange area such as Southcenter Boulevard and Interurban
Avenue.

e Reconstruct five bridges and build one new bridge over the Green River.
o Lower the Duwamish-Green River Trail.
o Reconstruct the [-405 structures over SR 181.

e Realign the Interurban Trail.

I-405 from East of SR 181 to SR 167 Interchange

e Realign [-405 to provide a smooth transition onto the new Springbrook Creek/Oakesdale Avenue
bridge that was constructed under the Renton Nickel Improvement Project.

e Construct one additional general-purpose lane in each direction on 1-405 from SR 181 through
SR 167.

o Stripe lanes to provide a buffer between HOV and general-purpose lanes along 1-405.
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e Reconstruct the [-405 structures over the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) and Union Pacific
railroads.

o Stripe the bridges over Springbrook Creek/Oakesdale Avenue for five lanes in both directions.

SR 167 from 1-405 to SW 43rd Street On-ramp
e Construct an auxiliary lane on northbound SR 167 from SW 43rd Street to 1-405.

o Stripe lanes to provide a buffer between HOV and general-purpose lanes along SR 167.

e Reconstruct SR 167 between SW 27th Street and 1-405 to accommodate the reconstructed SR 167
interchange.

o Reconstruct East Valley Road to the west of its current alignment between SW 23rd Street and SW
16th Street to accommodate the reconstructed SR 167 interchange.

[-405 Interchange with SR 167
The interchange improvements affect both freeway to freeway access and local access.

Freeway to Freeway Access
e Construct a general-purpose direct-connector ramp from southbound 1-405 to southbound SR 167,
replacing the existing loop ramp.

e Reconstruct exterior ramps from northbound 1-405 to southbound SR 167 and from northbound
SR 167 to northbound I-405, replacing the existing ramps. This project will also add a general-
purpose lane to both ramps.

e Construct HOV direct-connector ramps from southbound 1-405 to southbound SR 167 and from
northbound SR 167 to northbound 1-405.

e Maintain existing loop ramp from northbound SR 167 to southbound 1-405.

Local Access

Shift local access between [-405 and Renton from SR 167 to the Lind Avenue/Talbot Road split diamond

interchange. WSDOT will:

e Construct a new half-diamond interchange at Lind Avenue.

e Construct a new half-diamond interchange at SR 515 (Talbot Road).

e Construct southbound and northbound frontage roads connecting Lind Avenue to Talbot Road.
e Remove exterior ramps to/from SR 167 north of [-405 and loop ramps south of [-405.

e Reconstruct the Lind Avenue bridge over 1-405.

e Reconstruct [-405 structures over Talbot Road.

o Improve local street intersections.

e Provide new connection to Grady Way from S Renton Village Place.

[-405 from East of SR 167 Interchange to North of SR 169

e Construct two additional general-purpose lanes in each direction on [-405 from SR 167 through
SR 169.

e Stripe lanes to provide a buffer between HOV and general-purpose lanes along 1-405.

e Reconstruct S 14th Street south of its existing location.
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o Cantilever the I-405 structures over Main Avenue.

o Reconstruct three bridges over the Cedar River: southbound and northbound 1-405 and a pedestrian
bridge.

o Relocate the BNSF railroad bridge over the Cedar River west of its current alignment.

e Close off Houser Way as a cul-de-sac just south of the Cedar River and remove the bridge over the
river. Northbound traffic will be rerouted via Bronson Way, which will be striped to accommodate
the new traffic pattern. Two options are being considered for northbound traffic between Houser
Way and Bronson Way. The first option stripes Mill Avenue as a one-way street to provide two lanes
northbound from the intersection of Houser Way and Mill Avenue to Bronson Way. Emergency
vehicles will still be allowed to travel southbound on Mill Avenue from 2nd Street to Houser Way.
The second option leaves Mill Avenue as a two-way street up to the intersection with 2nd Street
where it will be striped for one-way traffic northbound and reconfigures Main Avenue, a one-way
street southbound, for two-way traffic. Main Avenue would be widened and striped for two-way
traffic to provide access from the south to Bronson Way.

o Reconstruct the two local street accesses to Renton Hill. Two local access points will be maintained
by reconstructing the Renton Avenue bridge over [-405 and reconstructing Mill Avenue as a stacked
structure that also provides access to Renton Hill. The existing Cedar Avenue bridge will be
removed.

o Construct a pedestrian pathway from Renton Hill to City parks and trails.

No Build Alternative

The No Build Alternative assumes that the improvements associated with the Renton Nickel
Improvement Project are constructed as does the baseline condition. Only routine activities such as road
maintenance, repair, and safety improvements would be expected to take place between 2014 and 2030.
This alternative does not include improvements that would increase roadway capacity or reduce
congestion beyond baseline conditions. For these reasons, it does not satisfy the project’s purpose to
reduce congestion on [-405 between [-5 in Tukwila and SR 169 in Renton. The No Build Alternative has
been evaluated in this technical memorandum as a comparison for the effects associated with the Build
Alternative.

Background

Why are we considering hazardous materials as part of this Environmental
Assessment?

Identifying hazardous material sites prior to construction is important to decrease the possibility of
exposing the public and the environment to hazardous substances. Hazardous materials include any
material that may pose a threat to human health and the environment because of its quantity,
concentration, or physical and chemical characteristics. Further, this information can minimize cleanup
costs and effects on the environment. The methodology to conduct this analysis is detailed and included
as Appendix A.

Baseline Conditions

Are there contaminated sites of concern in the project area?

The project area contains 31 sites of concern with the potential for hazardous material effects as identified
in Exhibit 1. The sites of concern include known and suspected current and historic contaminated sites,
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sites that have underground storage tanks (USTs), and sites that have leaking underground storage tanks
(LUSTSs).

For each site of concern identified, the probable contamination was assessed to evaluate whether the site
could be “reasonably predictable” or ‘“substantially contaminated” with respect to the presence of
hazardous materials. No substantially contaminated sites were identified during this study. See Exhibit 1
for a list of the “reasonably predictable” sites of concern.

What are the properties where hazardous materials are reasonably predictable?

Reasonably predictable sites are sites where recognized environmental conditions are known based on
existing data or can be predicted based on site observations, previous experience in similar situations, or
by using best professional judgment. These sites are typically small, the contaminants are localized and
are relatively non-toxic, and abatement/remediation activities are routine (e.g., asbestos abatement or
petroleum hydrocarbon-contaminated soil remediation).

A brief description of each reasonably predictable site is outlined in Exhibit 1. The locations of the
properties determined by the [-405 team to be reasonably predictable sites are shown in Exhibits 2
through 10.
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Exhibit 1". Summary of Reasonably Predictable Sites

Location Listed Business and
Site ID Relative to the | Address Identified by: EDR
(EDR Site TRIP Project Report?
ID) Area (Windshield Survey) Site Description
1(79) The property is Listed as Texaco #632321471 Six USTs (estimated capacities between 550 gallons and 10,000 gallons) are
located within and Texaco, #63-232-0400 present on the site based on our review of Washington State Department of
the project area (currently vacant property) Ecology (Ecology) files. Three USTs formerly contained gasoline, one UST
located at 501 Tukwila Parkway | formerly contained diesel, one UST formerly contained heating oil and one
UST formerly contained waste oil. The USTs are reported as empty and were
pumped in April 2004.
Petroleum products from a LUST contaminated soil and groundwater at the
property. Site cleanup started in 1995 and quarterly groundwater monitoring
continues as of May 2005. No additional information was available in the
Ecology files.
The site apparently is undergoing a SEPA review according to a sign
observed during our windshield survey completed in June 2006.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST, ICR, LUST, and UST lists.
See Exhibit 4 for site location.
2 (80) East and Tukwila Gull #240 (currently Three USTSs (containing gasoline) were removed from the site in December
adjacenttothe | vacant property) located at 1987 based on our review of Ecology files. Petroleum products from a LUST
project area 15640 West Valley Highway contaminated soil and groundwater at the property. The property is listed as
awaiting cleanup since April 1996. An incident occurred in June 1997 when a
bulldozer disturbed soil and solvent odors were reported. No other
information was available during our Ecology file review.
Chemicalloil recovery equipment, several 55-gallon drums and monitoring
wells were observed on the property during the windshield survey completed
in June 2006.
Listed on the LUST and UST lists.
See Exhibit 4 for site location.
3(72) North and Interior Construction Supply and | Waste water (water soluble glue) from a sheetrock laminating machine was
adjacent to the Charles Moore located at 1520 | formerly disposed of at the site based on our review of Ecology files.
project area SW Grady Way Regulations for glue disposal were described to the property owner by the

Metro Municipality of the Metropolitan Seattle in August 1989.

Polyvinyl acetate was released into a storm drain in July 1989. Toluene,
acetone, methylene chloride, and xylene were present in soil samples
collected north of the site in January 1990.

A UST was removed from the property. The UST was installed in December
1964. This site also is listed as a small quantity generator with no violations
found.

No other information was available during our Ecology file review.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, and UST lists.

See Exhibit 5 for site location.

' The words and acronyms used in this exhibit are set forth and defined in the Acronyms and Abbreviations table
and the Glossary list at the end of the memorandum.
? The EDR report is a list of databases searched for potential hazardous materials contamination, including selected
detailed information from federal and state lists, and maps illustrating the identifiable sites within the indicated
search radius. The EDR report is attached as Appendix B.
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Site ID
(EDR Site
ID)

Location
Relative to the
TRIP Project
Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

4 (69)

The property is
located partially
within the project
area

Listed as Boeing/Longacres

Longacres Race Course/
Boeing/Longacres located at
1621 SW 16th Street

Approximately 40 gallons of mineral oil and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
spilled from a vandalized transformer located on the eastern portion of the site
in April 1995 based on our review of Ecology files. The contaminated soil was
removed and a final report was submitted to Ecology in June 1995.

One gasoline UST and one diesel UST (estimated capacities of 1,000 gallons
each) were removed in January 1991 based on our review of Ecology files.
The USTs were located near the maintenance building located on the
northeast portion of the property. Soil and groundwater were contaminated
with petroleum products from a LUST. Soil and groundwater contained total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and/or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene (BTEX) compounds above MTCA cleanup levels. The detectable
concentrations of the compounds has decreased during the project monitoring
period (between August 1990 and September 1993) and were at
concentrations less than MTCA cleanup levels in 1996. Ecology files reported
the site cleaned up in October 2002.

One waste oil UST (estimated capacity of 500 gallons) located on the eastern
portion of the site was removed from the site in 1989 based on our review of
Ecology files. Three USTs (estimated capacities of 1,000 gallons each)
located southwest of the site were removed in September 1993. The EDR
report indicated one UST was also removed in December 1990. However, no
information regarding this UST was available in the Ecology files.

This site also is listed as a small quantity generator with no violations found.
Listed on the ICR, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST, LUST, and UST lists.

See Exhibit 5 for site location.

North and
adjacent to the
project area

Cummins Northwest Inc Renton
located at 811 SW Grady Way

One heating oil, one gasoline, one waste oil, and one unidentified UST
(estimated capacities between 2,000 and 5,200 gallons) were removed from
the site in September 1989. One diesel and one waste oil AST (estimated
capacities of 550 gallons) were also installed at the site in October 1989.

Soil in the vicinity of a waste oil AST on the northwestern portion of the site
and soil in the vicinity of an oil water separator (OWS) on the eastern portion
of the site is contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbons based on our review of
Ecology files. Petroleum contaminated soil has been removed from the site.
However, a limited amount of benzene and gasoline-range hydrocarbons
contaminated soil remains in the vicinity of the AST and OWS. Carcinogenic
polyaromatic hydrocarbons (CPAHSs) were also detected in a groundwater
sample at concentrations slightly above MTCA Method A cleanup levels in the
vicinity of the AST. Ecology determined the contaminated soil posed no threat
to human health or the environment. A NFA was granted for the property in
October 2003.

This site is also listed as a small quantity generator with no violations found.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, UST, CSCSL NFA, and VCP lists.

See Exhibit 5 for site location.

6 (No EDR
D)

The property is
located within
the project area

Shuttle Express located at 800
SW 16th Street

Two ASTs (approximately 300 gallons each) were observed during our
windshield survey completed in June 2006. The ASTs were labeled as
containing flammable material.

Ecology files were not available for this site.

See Exhihit 5 for site location.
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Site ID
(EDR Site
ID)

Location
Relative to the
TRIP Project
Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

7(61)

The property is
located within
the study area

Holmes Electric, Holmes
Communications located at
1422 Raymond Avenue SW

Four USTs (estimated capacities between 500 gallons and 4,000 gallons)
containing waste oil, gasoline and diesel were removed from the property in
1991. The USTs were installed in December 1964. Two USTs containing
waste oil (estimated capacity of 500 gallons) and gasoline (estimated capacity
of 12,000 gallons) were also reported as operational at the property.

This property is also listed as a small quantity generator with no violations
reported. The property was retained based on its location within the study
area.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the UST, RCRA-SQG, and FINDS lists.

See Exhibit 5 for site location.

8 (66)

The property is
located within
the project area

Seattle Lumber Company
located at 500 SW 16th Street

A gasoline UST (estimated capacity of 800 gallons) was removed from the
site in October 1991.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on UST and FINDS lists.

See Exhibit 5 for site location.

9(100)

West and
adjacent to the
project area

Younker Property located at
3000 East Valley Road

Petroleum contamination was discovered in fill material imported on the site
approximately 20 years ago based on our review of Ecology files.
Approximately 250 cubic yards of diesel and heavy oil contaminated soil was
removed from the northern portion of the site in July 1996. Subsequent soil
and groundwater sample analysis indicated all diesel and heavy oil
contaminated soil was removed from the northern portion of the site.

Ecology received the final of four quarterly groundwater monitoring reports in
May 1997. The EDR report indicated the site was granted a NFA status by
Ecology; however, we could not verify this information from the Ecology file
review.

Listed on the CSCSL and ICR list.

See Exhibit 6 for site location.

10 (105)

West and
adjacent to the
project area

Craig Taylor Equipment, Renton
located at 3100 East Valley
Road

One UST (unidentified contents and capacity) was removed from the site in
January 1992.

Improper handling of petroleum products and/or equipment led to
contamination of soil and groundwater at the property. The property was filled
with approximately 4 feet of construction debris and asphalt over the last 10 to
15 years based on our review of Ecology files. The ground surface was also
sprayed with oil to limit dust particles. The diesel contaminated soil was
removed from the site in June 1993 and April 1994. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected in April 1994.

An interim cleanup report was received by Ecology in November 1995. The
property was reportedly granted NFA status by Ecology in September 1996 on
the condition that groundwater monitoring continues for five years.

Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA, and ICR lists.

See Exhibit 6 for site location.
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Location Listed Business and
Site ID Relative to the | Address Identified by: EDR
(EDR Site TRIP Project Report?
ID) Area (Windshield Survey) Site Description

11 (106) West and Kohl Excavation located at 3330 | Six USTs (estimated capacities between 200 gallons and 6,000 gallons)
adjacent to the East Valley Road containing diesel, gasoline, and waste oil were removed in March 1991.
project area Petroleum products from a LUST contaminated soil at the site. No

groundwater contamination was reported.

Cleanup at the site started in July 1991 and continued until November 1991
based on our review of Ecology files. The area around the tanks was
overexcavated to eliminate the areas of contamination. Cleanup was in the
form of land farming and a water sparging system to reduce total petroleum
hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX)
contamination in the soil. Analytical results from soil samples collected in
November 1991 detected petroleum hydrocarbon at concentrations less than
MTCA cleanup levels. The property was reportedly cleaned up on June 1,
1995.

Listed on the LUST, UST, and ICR lists.

See Exhibit 6, for site location.

12 (106) West and South End Auto Wrecking Inc. This property is listed as a small quantity generator with no violations
adjacent to the located at 3400 East Valley reported. Automotive radiator shop evaporated test tank water is generated
project area Road on the site based on our review of Ecology files. Radiator test tank waste

water may contain high concentrations of heavy metals, solids, oil, and
grease.

A large amount of salvaged cars were observed on the property during the
windshield survey completed in June 2006.

Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS and MANIFEST lists.

See Exhibit 6 for site location.

13 (106) West and Wally's Truck Repair and Red & | Two diesel USTs (estimated capacity of 4,000 gallons each), one heating oil
adjacent to the White Construction (NW UST (estimated capacity of 2,000 gallons) and one gasoline UST (estimated
project area Landscaping Co.) located at capacity of 1,000 gallons) were removed from the site in October 1989 based

3412 East Valley Road on our review of Ecology files. The City of Renton completed a site inspection;
however, no additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the UST and RCRA-SQG lists.
See Exhibit 6 for site location.

14 (100) West and Skyway Towing World Wide A diesel spill (approximately 120 gallons) occurred at the site in 1992 based
adjacent to the Transmission located at 2980 on our review of Ecology files. On April 27, 1995, the City of Renton reported
project area East Valley Highway illegal landfilling of metal shavings, tires, and auto parts at the site. Evidence

of oil contamination was also observed along the eastern portion of the site
parallel to SR 167. Surficial soil samples were collected and analyzed for
heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in September 1999.
Concentrations of metals and heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were
less than MTCA Methods A cleanup levels in all analyzed soil samples. The
property was granted a NFA by Ecology in January 2000.

Listed on the CSCSL NFA list.

See Exhibit 7 for site location.
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Site ID
(EDR Site
ID)

Location
Relative to the
TRIP Project
Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

15 (64)

The property is
located within the
project area

Thrifty Car Rental 16th and
Rainer Disposal Co. located at
316 SW 16th Street

One gasoline and two diesel USTs (estimated capacities between 5,000
gallons and 10,000 gallons) were removed from the property in 1996 based
on our review of Ecology files. Petroleum products and non-halogenated
solvents were reported in soil and groundwater at the property from a LUST in
April 1989.

Ecology files reported the site cleaned up in September 1995; however, the
EDR report also records cleanup started in June 1996.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.

An area of distressed vegetation was observed on the northwest and
southwest corners of the property during the windshield survey completed in
June 2006.

Listed on the LUST, UST, and ICR lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.

16 (63)

The property is
located within the
project area

Puget Sound Bus and Gary
Owen/Lamphere Marine
Service Center located at 208
SW 16th Street

Three USTs were removed from the property. The contents, capacities and
removal date of the USTs were not reported. The USTs were installed on
December 1964.

A gasoline station occupied the site from the late 1960s to early 1970s based
on our review of Ecology files. The canopy and pump station were removed
in 1996. An unidentified quantity of gasoline contaminated soil was
encountered and removed from the site in 1996. Further testing and analysis
indicated that residual soil and groundwater contamination remained at the
site. A bioventing system was installed at the site. Subsequent soil and
groundwater analysis indicated that gasoline hydrocarbons and BTEX
compounds were not detected in soil and groundwater samples collected at
the site.

This property entered into the Voluntary Cleanup Program and was reportedly
granted a NFA by Ecology in April 2003.

Listed on the CSCSL NFA, UST, FINDS, and VCP lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.

17 (63)

The property is
located within the
project area

Renton Kia Truck Center and
Cascade Coffee Inc. (currently
Half Price Pots) located at 234
SW 16th Street

Two gasoline USTs were removed from the property in 1987 based on our
review of Ecology files. The USTs were installed on December 1964.

This property is also listed as a small quantity generator with no violations
reported.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the UST, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, and MANIFEST lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.
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Site ID
(EDR Site
ID)

Location
Relative to the
TRIP Project
Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

18 (43,45)

North, east and
adjacent to the
project area

Sound Renton Ford and Sound
Ford located at 750 Rainier
Avenue

Three waste oil USTs (estimated capacities of 500 gallons each), one
gasoline UST (estimated capacity of 2,000 gallons) and two unidentified USTs
(estimated capacities of 500 gallons each) were removed from the property in
1989 based on our review of Ecology files. The USTs were installed in
December 1964.

Petroleum products were reported in groundwater and soil within the former
UST excavation area in July 1989 based on our review of Ecology files.
Ecology received the interim cleanup report in October 1989.

The property is also a small quantity generator with no reported violations.
Ecology files indicate antifreeze, oil and solvents are stored on the site.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, LUST, UST, ICR, and MANIFEST lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.

19 (46)

Southwest and
adjacent to the
project area

Chevron 99114 located at 301
South Grady Way

One waste oil, two gasoline, and three unidentified USTs were removed from
the property. Three gasoline USTs were also reported as operational on the

property.

Unidentified products from a LUST contaminated soil and groundwater at the
property. Cleanup was started in April 1991.

Ecology files were not available for this site.
Listed on the LUST and UST lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.

20 (41)

North and
adjacent to the
project area

Puget Power — Sheffield/
Renton Service Center located
at 620 South Grady Way

Two USTs (estimated capacities of 10,000 gallons each) were operational at
the site in 1998 based on our review of Ecology files. One UST contained
diesel and one UST contained gasoline. The USTs were installed in October
1989. A permit to close the USTs was filed in August 1998; however, there is
no record the USTs were removed from the site.

Petroleum products, polychlorinated biphneyls (PCBs), and PAHs were
reportedly released from a UST into soil and groundwater at the property
based on our review of Ecology files. Ecology received the final interim
cleanup report in February 2000.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the ICR and UST lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.

21 (44)

North and
adjacent to the
project area

Texaco Station 632320402 and
Gull 1201 (currently Renton
Village Mall) located at 509
South Grady Way

Four gasoline USTs were removed from the site. The USTs were installed in
December 1974. Petroleum products, metals, cyanide and pesticides were
reported in soil and groundwater at the property from a LUST. Ecology
received the last interim cleanup report in August 2001.

The property is also a small quantity generator with no reported violations.
Ecology files were not available for this site.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS, VCP, LUST, UST, and ICR lists.

See Exhibit 8 for site location.
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Location
Site ID Relative to the
(EDR Site TRIP Project
ID) Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

22 (33) West and
adjacent to the

project area

PSE Grady Way Renton
Complex Parcels 2 and 3 and
Renton Service Center (Puget
Western Properties)

Nine USTSs (containing diesel, used oil, leaded gasoline, and unleaded
gasoline) were reported on the property since 1956. Five USTs were
removed, two USTs were closed in place and two USTs were reported as
operational as of 1989.

Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, PCBs, and arsenic were detected
at concentrations greater than MTCA cleanup levels in soil and groundwater
at the property. The property was granted a NFA status in February 2000.

Ecology files were not available for this site.

An Initial Site Investigation (ISA) was completed at the Site in December
2006. The ISA recommended soil and groundwater sampling be conducted at
the property to evaluate areas of concern identified in the report. The results
of the soil and groundwater sampling indicated that CPAH-contaminated soil
and arsenic-contaminated groundwater is present at the Site greater than
MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Listed on the CSCSL NFA, INST CONTROL, PADS, RCRA-SQG, CSCSL,
FINDS, VCP, and UST lists.

See Exhibit 9 for site location.

23 (28) The property is
within the project

area

Taylors Auto Body Shop located
at 330 Main Avenue

Two USTs (estimated capacities of 111 to 1,100 gallons) were closed in place
on the property. One UST contained a hazardous substance and the other
UST's contents were not identified.

Petroleum products were reported in soil from a LUST in October 1990.
Ecology received the interim cleanup report in November 1990.

The property is also a small quantity generator with no reported violations.
Ecology files were not available for this site.
Listed on the ICR, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, LUST, UST, and MANIFEST lists.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.

24 (23) East and
adjacent of the

project area

Moscatel Property located at
233 Main Ave South (address
was not verified during our
windshield survey)

The soil was contaminated with an unknown product from a LUST. Cleanup
was reportedly started and completed in September 1990. A UST (contents
and estimated capacity unknown) was reportedly removed the site.

Ecology files were not available for this site.
Listed on the LUST and UST lists.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.

25 (21) East and
adjacent of the

project area

City of Renton Fire Department
located at 211 Mill Avenue
South

Two USTSs containing unleaded gasoline and an unknown substance
(estimated capacities unknown) were removed from the site.

Ecology files were not available for this site.
Listed on the UST list.

See Exhibit 10 for site location
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Location Listed Business and
Site ID Relative to the | Address Identified by: EDR
(EDR Site TRIP Project Report?
ID) Area (Windshield Survey) Site Description

26 (20) East and Charley’s Automotive (currently | Three unleaded gasoline USTs (estimated capacities of 3,000 and 7,000
adjacent of the Jet City Espresso) located at gallons), one heating oil/waste oil UST (estimated capacity of 550 gallons),
project area 207 Main Street and one leaded gasoline UST (estimated capacity of 10,000 gallons) were

removed from the property. The soil was contaminated with petroleum
products.

This site is listed as participating in the voluntary cleanup program (VCP) and
was granted NFA in April 2001 after a final independent report was received
by Ecology.

Listed on the FINDS, VCP, UST, and CSCSL NFA lists.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.

27 (20) The property is State Farm located at 1000 2nd | One waste oil UST (estimated capacity of 750 gallons) was removed from the
within the project | Ave South (listed as the DeJong | property in January 1999. Confirmation soil samples were collected and
area Property in Ecology files). analyzed for diesel- and oil-range hydrocarbons. All soil samples had

concentrations of diesel- and oil-range hydrocarbons below current MTCA
standards.

No groundwater was encountered during the excavation activities. It was
determined the soil contamination was removed and that no further
excavation was necessary below 8.25 feet.

Listed on the UST list.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.

28 (18) The property is Bronson Auto Service, This site is listed as a small quantity generator with no violations.
within the project | (currently MC Complete Auto Ecoloav fi ilable for this si
area Senvice) located 1023 Bronson cology files were not available for this site.

Way South Listed on the RCRA-SQG and FINDS lists.
See Exhibit 10 for site location.

29 (24) East and North American Refractories Two gasoline USTs (estimated capacities of 111 to 1,100 gallons) were
adjacent to the located west of Maple Valley removed from the property in 1989. The USTs were installed in January
project area Highway and east of Renton 1973. Four ASTs (one containing diesel and three containing fuel oil) were

Avenue South

also removed from the property in 1994 based on our review of Ecology files.

The soil was impacted with petroleum products from an unknown source in
August 2001. Approximately 850 cubic yards of gasoline, diesel, and heavy
oil contaminated soil existed near the southeastern portion of the site in the
vicinity of the former UST, the former AST area, the former rotary kiln area,
and the former oil building based on our review of Ecology files. PCBs,
solvents, volatile organics, semivolatile organics, and metals were detected at
concentrations less than MTCA cleanup levels in 1993.

The EDR report indicated that Ecology received the final cleanup report in
August 2001 and the property was granted a NFA in October 2003; however,
we were unable to verify the NFA during our review of Ecology files.

The property is also a small quantity generator with no reported violations.
Listed on the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, UST, CSCSL NFA, VCP, and ICR lists.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.
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Site ID
(EDR Site
ID)

Location
Relative to the
TRIP Project
Area

Listed Business and
Address Identified by: EDR
Report?
(Windshield Survey)

Site Description

30 (11)

North and
adjacent to the
project area

Texaco No. 632321451 and
Shell Oil Products

(currently Big Foot Java and
Bronson Mini Mart) located at
1408 Bronson Way North

Residual petroleum contaminated soil was encountered at the base of a UST
excavation and along the southern end of two USTs located on the southern
portion of the site based on our review of Ecology files. Approximately 380
cubic yards of soil was removed from the site. Analytical results from
confirmational soil samples indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected at concentrations less than MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in one of the City of
Renton’s production wells in 1987 based on our review of Ecology files.
Additional investigations indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
in groundwater and soil from the LUSTSs at the site. As a result, interim
remedial activities were implemented and compliance monitoring was
conducted until the fall of 1989. Compliance monitoring was discontinued
after the site was granted a NFA in February 1991.

The property owners initiated a voluntary monitoring and sampling program in
January 1993. Groundwater results from the September 1993 monitoring
event indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations
greater than MTCA Method A cleanup levels. As a result, a groundwater
recovery pump was installed and pumping continued from November 1993 to
February 1994 when groundwater sampling results indicated BTEX
compounds and gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at
concentrations less than MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Ecology files indicate that four gasoline USTs (estimated capacities of 10,000
gallons to 19,999 gallons) were removed from the property in December 2002
and January 2003. The installation date was reported as January 1985. The
site was also granted a NFA in August 2003.

The property is also a small quantity generator with no reported violations.

Listed on UST, ICR, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA, VCP, and MANIFEST
lists.

See Exhihit 10 for site location.

31(19)

The property is
approximately
600 feet south of
the project area

Stoneway Concrete/Renton
Batch Plant located at 1915
Maple Valley Highway

Six USTs (containing gasoline and diesel) were removed from the site in 1988
and 1989 based on our review of Ecology files. Groundwater and soil were
impacted by petroleum products, metals and non-halogenated solvents. A
final cleanup report was issued in 2001.

No additional information was available in the Ecology files.
Listed on the ICR and UST lists.

See Exhibit 10 for site location.
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Exhibit 2. Project Area with Reasonably Predictable Sites

N

S

ok

Northern
Project
Limit ;?
L
9,
2
", (169
29 X
>
C N
[T

=)

,ff
=

e

r
—
| I

T

r
i

{
—

:Ti

[

TF]
<t -
599, - %
S \. ~r TN
“ \ . \\6
C 2 nset
A ¥ : A e
9 ragk RIVEr SW 7th $t 5o
AN 18 22
°
Proedt N S u
Limit \/ o, |\ 19 22
52 50 bt 1
518 ®5)
4y, 6 851517,
A= 4 4OV
) © =
| e
Vsw 23rd § 515
|—\
5SW 27th S
—— - - 14
181 10
$w 34th s1~1§
X 1l
&7 167
N c,Q‘\
| W 41st St e
- o
s SW 43rd St
d |
IR 4 i
B Ll | Limit [—
N el
N \‘ - | o |
\\ B ﬂ j . L E:
— /I | H "’77 k+74 I

£\

O Sites of Concern and Site ID
— Local Road
=== Arterial Road
= Freeway
—+— Railroad
Stream
- Trail
[ Park
2} Water Body
G Municipality

W%E
s
0 0.25 0.5
miles

TRIP_StudyArea.mxd
Updated: 10-5-07

Note: Site of Concern No. 4 is shown as three parcels because the files reviewed for this project do not clearly identify which of

the three parcels owned by Boeing/Longacres is the site of the concern identified in Exhibit 1.
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Exhibit 3. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 1
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Exhibit 4. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 2
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Exhibit 5. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 3
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Exhibit 6. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 4
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Exhibit 7. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 5
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Exhibit 8. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 6
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Exhibit 9. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 7
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Exhibit 10. Project Overview with Reasonably Predictable Sites, Sheet 8
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Potential Effects
Will the project affect hazardous materials?

Build Alternative

The operation of this project will not affect hazardous materials.

No Build Alternative
The No Build Alternative will not affect hazardous materials.

Will project construction affect hazardous materials?

WSDOT will comply with all applicable environmental rules and regulations, the 1-405 Programmatic
Commitments, and Record-of-Decision (ROD) during construction of the project. Based on WSDOT’s
commitment to following these compliance measures, the project’s effects on and from hazardous
materials will be few, if any. However, despite measures to manage risks associated with hazardous
materials, hazardous materials spills could occur and releases of anticipated and unanticipated
contaminants could occur during construction. These materials could result in short-term contamination
effects to the environment before avoidance actions identified in the 1-405 Programmatic Commitments
can be taken. As is discussed in further detail below, project construction may affect hazardous materials
through spills, during building demolition and utility relocation work, and during trenching, excavation
and dewatering activities.

Construction Hazards

A consequence typically encountered during project construction will be the unavoidable release of
hazardous substances. For example, hydraulic hoses used on heavy equipment operation may drip
hydraulic oil while in use. WSDOT will perform regular inspection and maintenance on machinery to
reduce the occurrence of these types of releases; however, unanticipated equipment failure can occur even
with the best maintenance program and preventative measures.

Asbestos-Containing Materials/Lead-Based Paint

It is anticipated that structures will need to be demolished for this project. WSDOT will need to acquire
64 properties and partially acquire 91 properties to construct the I-5 to SR 169 — Phase 2 Improvement
Project. Eight of the sites identified in Exhibit 1 are identified as requiring relocation and may require
demolition of the existing structures. Release of asbestos-containing materials or lead-based paint during
the removal of structures could have an effect on human health and the environment. However, WSDOT
will conduct lead-based paint and asbestos surveys to determine appropriate handling for debris
associated with demolition of any structures. See the Measures to Avoid or Minimize section for
additional details regarding measures to avoid or minimize effects and Appendix C for the list of
properties that require relocation.

Hazardous Material Sites

Hazardous materials sites have been identified within and adjacent to the project area. The hazardous
materials of concern at the sites are petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile and semi-volatile organics, and
metals as identified in Exhibit 1. The sites themselves have been cleaned up, are currently being cleaned
up, or contain underground storage tanks (USTs), leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs), or
associated tank piping. See Exhibit 1 for additional details.
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Construction activities such as trenching, excavation, and dewatering that are performed on or near these
sites may disturb or encounter hazardous materials, USTs, LUSTs, and tank piping. Such activities might
also disturb or encounter previously unidentified contamination, USTs, LUSTs and piping in the project
area. These construction activities could cause the following environmental effects:

e Release of contaminated soil, sediment, surface water, groundwater, and air emissions (including
dust and volatile organic compounds) during construction.

e Alteration of contaminated groundwater plume(s) and generation of contaminated water during
dewatering activities.

e Creation of preferential pathways for contaminant migration as a result of construction activities,
including the creation or alteration of utility trenches.

Utilities

Above-ground electrical utilities that may be relocated might include transformers that contain
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). PCBs are persistent, bind strongly to soil particles and can be
dispersed long distances in the air. Release of PCBs during the removal of transformers would have an
adverse effect on human health and the environment if not responded to appropriately.

What are the indirect effects of the project on hazardous materials?

In addition to project construction effects, an overall beneficial indirect effect to the area will result from
the potential cleanup of contaminated properties if discovered during construction by WSDOT.

What are the unavoidable negative effects?
No unavoidable negative effects are anticipated for this project.

Measures to Avoid or Minimize Effects

What will be done to avoid or minimize negative effects from hazardous
materials?

WSDOT will follow the 1-405 Programmatic Commitments, ROD, and comply with all applicable
environmental procedures. WSDOT will manage contaminated media that may be encountered within the
project area.

WSDOT will consider entering into pre-purchaser agreement for the purpose of indemnifying WSDOT
against acquiring the responsibility for any long-term cleanup and monitoring costs.

WSDOT will notify Ecology and Washington State Patrol in the event of an accidental spill along 1-405
and SR 167 during the operational phase. Ecology is the State’s Incident Command for emergency spills
and as such, responds to spills in highway right-of-way.

The potential to discover unidentified contamination is a risk associated with all construction projects
with or without parcel acquisition. If previously unidentified contaminated sites are discovered during
construction, WSDOT will follow the SPCC plan and manage construction activities to comply with state
and federal environmental regulations.
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What are the Policies, Guidance and Laws associated with potential hazardous
materials?

The handling of hazardous materials will follow the policies, guidance and laws listed below:
e (lean Air Act (CAA), Chapter 70.94 RCW.

e C(Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 USC 7401 et seq.

e (Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 USC 1251 et seq.

e Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 USC
9601 et seq.

e Dangerous Waste Regulation, Chapter 173-303 WAC.

o Federal Highway Administration, Technical Advisory T6640.8A (1987), Supplementary Hazardous
Waste Guidance (1997), and Hazardous Wastes in Highway Rights-of-Way (1994).

e Hazardous Waste Management Act, Chapter 70.105 RCW.

e Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

e Occupational Health Standards, WAC 296-62.

e Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), 29 USC 651 et seq.

e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 USC 321 et seq.
e Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 USC 300(f) et seq.

e Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act.
e Solid Waste Management Act, Chapter 70.95 RCW.

e Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 15 USC 2601 et seq.

e Underground Storage Tanks (UST), Chapter 90.76 RCW.

o U.S. Department of Transportation, Chapter 49 CFR.

e  Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act (WISHA).

e  Water Pollution Control Act, Chapter 90.48 RCW.

e  WSDOT Environmental Procedures Manual (EPM), Section 447.

What will be done to minimize construction effects?

WSDOT will conduct the following activities to avoid or minimize all effects to human health or the
environment:

Known or Suspected Contamination Within the Proposed Project Area

e  WSDOT may be responsible for remediating and monitoring contamination found on properties
that will be acquired for this project. WSDOT will further evaluate the identified properties
before acquisition or construction occurs. Contamination in soils will be evaluated relative to
MTCA cleanup levels.

o [f WSDOT encounters an unknown UST within the existing right-of-way, WSDOT will assume
cleanup liability for the appropriate decommissioning and removal of the UST. If this occurs,
WSDOT will follow all applicable rules and regulations associated with UST removal activities.
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e  WSDOT will meet regulatory conditions imposed at potential contaminated properties, e.g.,
Consent Decree, associated with construction. These conditions could include ensuring that the
surrounding properties and population are not exposed to the contaminants on the site. For
example, WSDOT will properly contain the site after construction is completed so contaminants
do not migrate off site and the health and safety of all on-site personnel are protected during work
at the site.

o  WSDOT will meet all appropriate discharge approvals if water affected with hazardous materials
is encountered during construction and water needs to be managed.

Known or Suspected Contamination Outside the Project Area

Contaminated groundwater originating from properties located upgradient of the project area could
migrate to the project area. In general, WSDOT will not incur liability for groundwater contamination
that has migrated into the project footprint as long as it does not acquire the source of the contamination.
However, WSDOT will manage the contaminated media within the project footprint in accordance with
all applicable rules and regulations.

Worker and Public Health and Safety
WSDOT will comply with the following regulations and agreements to minimize the effects of hazardous
materials:

e State Dangerous Waste Regulations, Chapter 173-303 WAC.

e Safety Standards for Construction Work, Chapter 296-155 WAC.

e National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), CFR, Title 40, Volume 5,
Parts 61 to 71.

e General Occupational Health Standards, Chapter 296-62 WAC.

e Implementing Agreement between Ecology and WSDOT Concerning Hazardous Waste
Management, April 1993.

Hazardous Materials Spills during Construction

Unavoidable releases of hazardous materials are hazards on all construction projects, but they are
particularly acute for construction over water or where stormwater runs to nearby lakes and rivers.
However, we do not anticipate any of these effects on this project because a Spill Prevention, Control and
Countermeasures (SPCC) plan is required by a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General
Construction permit and WSDOT Standard Specification 1-07.15(1). During the development of a SPCC
specific sensitive receptors will be identified.

How will the project mitigate unavoidable negative effects?
No specific mitigation measures or unavoidable negative effects are anticipated for this project.
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Acronyms and Abbreviations

Term Meaning

AST Aboveground Storage Tank

BNSF Burlington Northern Santa Fe

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene

CAA Clean Air Act

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CFR Code of Federal Regulations

CPAHs Carcinogenic Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons

CSCSL Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List

CWA Clean Water Act

Ecology Washington State Department of Ecology

EDR Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

EPM Environmental Procedures Manual

FHWA Federal Highway Administration

FINDS Facility Index System

HOV High-occupancy vehicle

ICR Interim Cleanup Report

ISA Initial Site Investigation

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

MTCA Model Toxics Control Act

NFA No Further Action

NESHAP National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Act

OWSsS Oil Water Separator

PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyl

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRA - SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act — Small Quantity Generator
RCW Revised Code of Washington

ROD Record of Decision
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Acronyms and Abbreviations (Continued)

SPCC Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures Plan
SEPA State Environmental Policy Act

SR State Route

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act

UST Underground Storage Tank

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program

WAC Washington Administrative Code

WISHA Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act
WSDOT Washington State Department of Transportation
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Glossary

Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)

Federal legislation that requires the parties responsible for contamination to
conduct or pay for the cleanup. If the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's
(EPA's) efforts to take an enforcement action for the cleanup are not
successful, the Federal government can clean up a site using the CERCLA
Trust Fund.

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

The Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) is the codification of the general and
permanent rules published in the Federal Register by the executive
departments and agencies of the federal government. It is divided into 50 titles
that represent broad areas subject to federal regulation. Each volume of the
CFR is updated once each calendar year.

Down-gradient

The direction of flow; i.e., downstream.

EDR Report

Alist of databases searched for potential hazardous materials contamination,
including selected detailed information from federal and state lists, and maps
illustrating the identifiable sites within the indicated search radius.

General housekeeping

This describes how well the site is maintained. For example, observations may
record if soil is stained or if garbage, junk cars, and/or discarded chemical
containers are scattered about the property.

Groundwater

That portion of the water below the ground surface that is free flowing within
the soil particles. Groundwater typically moves slowly, generally at a
downward angle because of gravity, and eventually enters into streams, lakes,
and oceans.

High-occupancy vehicle (HOV)

High-occupancy vehicle is a special designation for a bus, carpool, or vanpool
provided as an encouragement to increase ride-sharing. Specially designated
HOV lanes and parking are among the incentives for persons to pool trips, use
fewer vehicles, and make the transportation system more efficient. HOV lanes
are generally inside (left-side) lanes, and are identified by signs and a diamond
on the pavement. Currently, two or more (2+) occupants are required to use
the 1-405 HOV lanes. Motorcycles are allowed to use freeway HOV lanes as
well.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)

A known leaking tank located underground typically containing hazardous
materials, most commonly petroleum products.

Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)

Washington State legislation adopted as the counterpart to the Federal
Superfund law, also known as CERCLA. Like CERCLA, MTCA sets up a
process to identify, investigate, and cleanup contaminated properties that are,
or may be, a threat to human health or the environment. MTCA allows for the
assessment of damages where the contamination injures wildlife or the
environment.

Monitoring well

A ground well used to test or sample on an ongoing basis the quality and
quantity of groundwater.
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Glossary (Continued)

National Emission Standards for Hazardous
Air Pollutants (NESHAP)

A set of national emission standards for listed hazardous pollutants emitted
from specific classes or categories of new and existing sources. These
standards were implemented in the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977.

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES)

The national program for issuing, modifying, revoking and reissuing,
terminating, monitoring and enforcing permits, and imposing and enforcing
pretreatment requirements under Sections 307, 318, 402, and 405 of the Clean
Water Act. (NPDES glossary Web site:
http://cfpub2.epa.govinpdes/glossary.cfm?program_id=0#N)

No further action (NFA)

An official acknowledgement from the Washington State Department of
Ecology that a contaminated site has undergone cleanup or no longer poses a
threat to human health or the environment.

Parts per million (ppm)

A measure of concentration based on weight or volume.

Pollutant

Any substance introduced into the environment that contaminates or otherwise
adversely affects the usefulness of a resource.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Polychlorinated biphenyls are aromatic compounds containing two benzene
nuclei with two or more substituted chlorine atoms.

Project Area

The potential area of impact.

Reasonably predictable sites

Locations that are expected to exhibit recognized combinations of
environmental conditions based on previous experience in similar situations
and/or best professional judgment.

Record of Decision (ROD)

A document prepared by the federal lead agency that presents the basis for
the decision reached after completion of the Final EIS. The ROD summarizes
any mitigation measures that will be incorporated into the project, and
documents any required Section 4(f) or other approvals.

Remediation

An action to identify, eliminate, or minimize hazardous substances that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Right-of-way

Land purchased prior to the construction of transportation improvements along
with land for sound walls, retaining walls, stormwater facilities, and other
project features. This also includes permanent or temporary easements for
construction and maintenance. Vacant land may also be set aside for future
highway expansion under certain circumstances.

Sensitive Receptors

Sensitive receptors include residences, senior housing, schools, hospitals,
wells, fish or wildlife habitat conservation areas, etc. that could be adversely
affected by hazardous materials.

Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan

A plan for minimizing effects to soil, surface water, and groundwater in the
event of a spill of contaminated soil, petroleum products, contaminated water,
or other hazardous substances. The SPCC plan addresses construction
procedures, equipment, and materials.

Storm drain A sewer that carries stormwater and surface water, street wash, and other
wash waters or drainage, but excludes sewage and industrial wastes; also
called a storm sewer.

Study area The area specifically evaluated for environmental effects within ¥ mile of the
project area.
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Glossary (Continued)

Substantially contaminated site

A property that possesses a potential for substantial contamination of soil,
groundwater, surface water, and/or sediment; contains contaminants that are
persistent or expensive to manage; and lacks reliable estimates of remediation
costs.

Surficial

Pertaining to or lying on the surface of the earth.

Volatile organic compound (VOC)

An organic (carbon-based) compound that readily forms vapors at normal
temperature and pressure. The term is generally applied to organic solvents,
certain paint additives, aerosol spray can propellants, fuels (such as gasoline
and kerosene), petroleum distillates, dry cleaning products, and many other
industrial and consumer products, ranging from office supplies to building
materials.

Windshield survey The process of driving by an area to look at properties for general
housekeeping and verify property addresses; a method of observing a project
area by driving the area in a vehicle.
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References
GIS Data Sources

Exhibits 2 thru 10

GeoEngineers, Inc.
2006-2007. Sites of Concern.

Base Data
All GIS exhibits contain one or more of the following as base layers:

Geographic Data Technology, Inc. (GDT).
2005 GDT — Dynamap Transportation. April 2005.

King County Standard GIS Data Disk, extract June 2006:
2004  Cities with annexations.

2005 Open Water.

2006  Parks in King County. Data updated by 1-405 staff to match data from cities of Renton and
Tukwila.

2005  Streams and Rivers. Data updated by [-405 staff to match fieldwork, 2002 LiDAR, and
orthorectified aerial photography.

2005 Trails in King County. Data updated by [-405 staff to match fieldwork, 2002 LiDAR and
orthorectified aerial photography.

United States Geological Survey (USGS).
2002  Color Aerial Photography. June 2002. http://edc.usgs. gov/products/aerial/hiresortho.html

Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT).
2001  Aerial photography program. March 2001.

1997  Spatial Data Catalog, Railroads.

Text References and Verbal Communications
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
2006  Tukwila to Renton Project, King, WA. June 2006.

Mapquest Website
Accessed September 2006, http://www.mapquest.com/

U.S. Geological Service
1949  Renton, Washington Quadrangle Topographic Map. photo-revised 1968 and 1973.

Washington State Department of Ecology
2007 Reviewed multiple facility files (listed in Exhibit 1) stored in Northwest Regional Office,
accessed July and December 2006 and January 2007.

2006 Facility Site Atlas Website http://apps.ecy.wa.gov/website/facsite/viewer.htm, Accessed July
2006

2006  Toxics Cleanup Program and Site Information Website
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/cleanup.html, Accessed July 2006
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Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT)
2006  1-405 Renton Nickel Improvement Project, Environmental Evaluation Technical
Memorandum, Prepared for the [-405 Program Office, Bellevue, WA.

2006 Historical Aerial Photographs. 1961-1992.

2005  1-405 Renton Nickel Improvement Project, Hazardous Materials Discipline Report, June
2005, Renton, WA. Prepared for the Washington State Department of Transportation, [-405
Program Office, Bellevue, WA.

2005 1-405 Renton Nickel Improvement Project, Groundwater Discipline Report, June 2005,
Renton, WA, Prepared for the Washington State Department of Transportation, Urban
Corridors Office, and the Federal Highways Administration, Olympia, WA.

2005  1-405 Renton Nickel Improvement Project, Geology and Soil Discipline Report, June 2005,
Renton, WA, Prepared for the Washington State Department of Transportation, Urban
Corridors Office, and the Federal Highways Administration, Olympia, WA.

2005  http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/MapsData/Aerial/, June 2005
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APPENDIX A: METHODOLOGY

How did we collect information on hazardous materials for this report?
The 1-405 Team collected information for this technical memorandum by the following methods:

e Reviewing and summarizing publicly available records and databases to obtain information indicating
the location of hazardous materials.

e Identifying historical land use of the project area. The project area is defined as the potential impact
area. The study area specifically evaluated for environmental effects included the area within 1/4
mile of the project area.

e Reviewing available geologic literature and topographic maps to evaluate local geology and soil
types, surface drainage pathways, groundwater depths, and overall groundwater flow direction.

¢ Conducting windshield surveys to observe site features and possible sources of hazardous materials.

A portion of the project corridor was previously evaluated for the presence of hazardous materials under
the Renton Nickel Project. These areas were not revisited, considered or reported as part of this effort.
This technical memorandum identified sites of concern with potential hazardous materials both in and
adjacent to the study area. Further investigation is recommended for any parcels identified in this
memorandum that are to be acquired for this project.

How were individual sites considered for in-depth analysis?

The initial screening process for determining which sites required further analysis included the following
two criteria:

e The site is located in the proposed study area and potentially contained hazardous materials.

e The site contained hazardous materials and was located hydraulically at an incline higher than the
proposed study area.

The 1-405 Team further assessed the sites of concern, and determined whether these sites were
“reasonably predictable” or “substantially contaminated” with respect to the presence of hazardous
materials.

“Reasonably predictable” sites are sites where recognized environmental conditions are known based on
existing data or can be predicted based on site observations, previous experience in similar situations or
by using best professional judgment. These sites are typically small, the contaminants are localized and
are relatively non-toxic, and abatement/remediation activities are routine (e.g., asbestos abatement or
petroleum hydrocarbon-contaminated soil remediation).

“Substantially contaminated” sites are typically large or have large volumes of contaminated materials,
have a long history of industrial or commercial use, and the contaminants are persistent, difficult or
expensive to manage.

The 1-405 Team identified sites of concern by collecting information from the sources listed below.
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Regulatory Database Review

The 1-405 Team reviewed local, state, and federal databases provided by Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR)" to identify potential sources of hazardous materials that could affect the study area. The
1-405 Team contracted EDR to conduct a regulatory data search consistent with WSDOT, American
Society for Testing and Materials, and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) standards and
guidelines. EDR provided a comprehensive search of existing environmental regulatory agency databases
for known or suspected contaminant-related concerns within the study area. Appendix B contains the full
database list and results of EDR’s database research.

Historical Research

The [-405 Team conducted historical research efforts to identify and characterize past land use activities.
From these records, the I-405 Team:

e Compiled a land use inventory by reviewing available aerial photographs. Available aerial
photographs were dated between 1961 and 1992.

e Reviewed topographic, geologic and groundwater occurrence maps to determine soil types,
depths to groundwater and overall groundwater flow direction. This review included
coordinating with the authors of the Tukwila to Renton Improvement Project Geology and Soils
Technical Memorandum and Water Resources Discipline Report. The [-405 Team used this
information to evaluate the potential sub-surface migration pathway of hazardous materials in the
environment.

Data Validation

The 1-405 Team requested and reviewed publicly available files from the Washington State Department
of Ecology (Ecology) for specific properties where hazardous materials were likely to exist based on the
EDR report and historical background research. This review focused on identifying the nature and extent
of known contamination and cleanup activities on properties within the study area.

Windshield Survey

The 1-405 Team conducted a windshield survey™ of the study area focused on properties where hazardous
materials were known or suspected to be present. The survey included all properties that could affect
construction or operation within the study area. The [-405 Team conducted a windshield survey by
driving the public access roads within 0.25 miles of the Tukwila to Renton Improvement Project corridor
to a) verify the addresses of identified hazardous materials sites and b) look for previously unidentified
hazardous materials sites that might affect Project construction or operation. In conducting the
windshield survey, the 1-405 Team looked only at features in plain sight from public access corridors.
The team did not enter any properties or view conditions within buildings. The 1-405 Team noted the
following information during the windshield survey:

" Environmental Data Resources, EDR Data Map, 2006. The EDR report includes a list of databases we reviewed,
including selected detailed information from federal and state lists, and maps illustrating the identifiable sites within
the indicated search radius. Sites are located on the focus maps provided by EDR. The EDR report is attached as
Appendix B

*The 1-405 Team conducted a windshield survey by driving the public access roads within 0.25 miles of the Tukwila
to Renton Improvement Project corridor to: a) verify the addresses of identified hazardous materials sites; and b)
look for previously unidentified hazardous materials sites that might affect project construction or operation. In
conducting the windshield survey, the 1-405 Team looked only at features in plain sight from public access
corridors. The team did not enter any properties or view conditions within buildings.
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e The presence of improvements on the site.
e The usage and physical setting, including slope, drainage features and soils.

e Indications suggesting the presence of underground storage tanks (USTs), above-ground storage
tanks, buried pipelines, drums, hazardous and/or solid waste disposal, soil staining and distressed
vegetation.

e General housekeeping observations™.

e Adjacent and nearby properties with a potential to contribute hazardous materials.

3General housekeeping observations include noting how well the site is maintained. For example, the I-405 Team
noted if soil is stained or if garbage, junk cars, and/or discarded chemical containers are scattered about the property.
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APPENDIX B: EDR ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE
RESEARCH RESULTS
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EDR DataMap®
Environmental Atlas

Tukwila to Renton Improvement Proj
King, WA

June 09, 2006

Inquiry number 01689609.1r

EDR® Environmental

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

Data Resources Inc



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR).

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

RENTON, WA 98055

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Proposed NPL_______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL________________ National Priority List Deletions

NPL RECOVERY____________. Federal Superfund Liens

ERNS _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. _________ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

UMTRA. ____ ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

oDl ... Open Dump Inventory

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

MLTS ____ Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES.______________________ Mines Master Index File

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HSL. _____ Hazardous Sites List

SWFILF________ . Solid Waste Facility Database

SWTIRE.____________________. Solid Waste Tire Facilities

AST _ ... Aboveground Storage Tank Locations

cbhL ... Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List

EML ____ .. Washington Emissions Data System

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV____________. Indian Reservations

INDIAN LUST________________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIANUST. ________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants___ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

The Map ID column refers to the Map ID-Focus Map(s) of the listed site.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2006 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7

CERCLIS-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List

(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2006 has revealed that there are
2 CERC-NFRAP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
AMERICAN CAN CO 400 BAKER BLVD 94-10

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2006 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000
kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and

Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,

transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous

waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate

between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000

kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
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individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there are 7
RCRA-LQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
ARCO 5902 710 S GRADY WAY 37-7
BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INCC 955 POWELL AVE SW 51-11
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKW 15701 NELSEN PL S 78-10,11
FATIGUE TECHNOLOGY INC 150 ANDOVER PARK W 91-10
TOSCO RENTON TERMINAL 2423 LIND AVENUE SOUTHW 95-11
CF MOTORFREIGHT 400 SW 34TH ST 103-16

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there are
82 RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7
PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP 410 SUNSET BLVD N 5-2,3,7,8
RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE 616 W PERIMETER RD 6-2,7
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N4TH ST 7-2,7
PRECISION TUNE AUTO CARE RENTO 233 SUNSET BLVD N 9-7
TEXACO 632321451 1408 BRONSON WY 11-7
UNOCAL STATION 5024 59 RAINIER AVE S 12-7
BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED 1300 BRONSON WAY NORTH 14-7
RENTON VALU VILLAGE 1222 BRONSON WAY 15-7
LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON 73 BURNETT AVE S 16-7
ARCO 5238 175 RAINIER AVE S 17-7
BRONSON AUTO SERVICE INC 1023 BRONSON WAY S 18-7
US DOJ DEA RENTON POLICE DEPT 220 MILL AVE S 21-7
NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY S. 24-7
WA DOT RENTON HOUSE DEMOLITION 1201 S 3RD 26-7
TAYLORS AUTO BODY 330 MAIN AVE S 28-7
RENTON SD 403 435 MAIN AVE S 30-7
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS 201 S4TH PL 31-7
RENTON KIA SERVICE CENTER 900 S GRADY WAY 33-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX 915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX 33-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
LTS TRUCKING 423 STTH ST 36-7
SOUND FORD 750 RAINIER AVE S 43-6,7,11,12
TEXACO STATION 632320402 509 S GRADY WAY 44-7,12
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Site

RENTON VILLAGE CLEANERS INC
AIRTOUCH CELLULAR SOUTH CENTER
WALKERS RENTON MITSUBISHI
RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE

DANA CORP

JOSEPH T RYERSON & SON INC

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC R
TALBOT ROAD S RENTON

RENTON TALBOT DELAWARE INC
ARROW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS R
GOOD CHEVROLET GEO

CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON
SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC

AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE WAREHOUSE
HWY 167 1405 DRUM

HOLMES ELECTRIC INC

RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER
THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 16TH

AUSTIN CO

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PU
ATACS PRODUCTS INC

BOEING LONGACRES

INTERIOR CONST SUPPLY

ROBERT BAYLEY CONSTR INC NORDS
ARCO 6155

SEARS UNIT 1139

EXPRESSLY PORTRAITS 69 SOUTHCE
MINOLTA BLDG

Address

53 S GRADY WAY

15 S GRADY WAY

200 S GRADY WAY

200 SW GRADY WAY

1037 THOMAS AVE SW

600 SW 10TH

950 POWELL AVE SW

COR OF TALBOT & RENTON
ONE RENTON PL 555 S REN
1100 MAPLE AVE SW

325 SW 12TH ST

811 SW GRADY WAY

1201 LIND AVE SW

1150 RAYMOND AVE SW
HWY 167 EXIT TO 1405

1422 RAYMOND AVE SW
234 SW 16TH ST

316 SW 16TH ST

1601 LIND AVE SW

801 SW 16TH ST

1120 SW 16TH ST

1621 SW 16TH ST

1520 SW GRADY WAY

100 SOUTHCENTER BLVD NO
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
400 SOUTHCENTRAL PKWY
804 SOUTHCENTER MALL
6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD

LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOU101 ANDOVER PARK EAST

TEXACO 632321471

PSE SWARR STATION

KINKOS PHOTOLAB TUKWILA

SUN SPORTSWEAR INC SEATTLE
PACIFIC ENGINEERING DESIGN INC
3M SEATTLE SALES CTR

UNOCAL SS NO 5918

WASHINGTON COLOR CHEMICAL TUKW
OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON
SOUTHCENTER CLEANERS
AMERICAN CAN CO

CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557

YALE MATERIAL HANDLING NW INC
WESTERN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES
CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIP RENTON
PILCHUCK CONTRACTORS INC RENTO
DIETRICH INDUSTRIES INC

SOUTH END AUTO WRECKING INC
WALLYS TRUCK REPAIR
HOMEBASE 49

TAS PRECISION REBUILD

MUTUAL MATERIALS CO RENTON
DINOL US INC RENTON

ELECTRO PAINTERS INC RENTON
YORK INTERNATIONAL CORP
BEETLESMITH

TESORO KENT STATION 62055

501 TUKWILA PARKWAY
2100 BENSON DR S

112 ANDOVER PARK E

401 TUKWILA PKWY

130 ANDOVER PARK E STE
100 ANDOVER PARK W
115 ANDOVER PARK W
401 EVANS BLACK DR
2319 LIND AV SW

1706 SOUTHCENTER MALL
400 BAKER BLVD

220 STRANDER BLVD

3051 E VALLEY RD

200 SOUTHWEST 34TH STRE
3100 E VALLEY RD

3328 E VALLEY RD

3351 E VALLEY RD

3400 E VALLEY RD

3412 E VALLEY RD

3701 E VALLEY HWY

4000 E VALLEY RD STE 2
4000 E VALLEY RD STE 9
283 SW 41ST ST

231 SW 41ST ST

221 SW 41ST ST

4096 E VALLEY RD S

8815 S 180TH ST

TC01689609.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

Map ID

46-12
46-12
46-12
48-11
49-11
50-11
51-11
52-12
53-12
54-11
55-11
56-11
57-11
58-11
60-11
61-11
63-11
64-11
65-11
67-11
68-11
69-11
72-10
73-10
74-10
75-10
75-10
77-10
79-10
79-10
81-12
82-10
84-10
85-10
89-10
89-10
90-10
92-11
93-10
94-10
99-10,15
101-16,17
104-16
105-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
107-16,17
108-16,17
108-16,17
111-16
112-16
112-16
113-16,17
116-16
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Site Address Map ID
STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON INC 258 SW 43RD ST 118-17
43RD STREET DRY CLEANERS 330 SW 43RD ST STE P 118-17

ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2006 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2

INST CONTROLS: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2006 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROL site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2

RODS: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there are 2
TRIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
CONOCOPHILLIPS RENTON TERMINAL 2423 LIND AVE SW 95-11
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PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/27/2005 has revealed that there are 2
PADS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N 4TH ST 7-2,7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX 915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX 33-7

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2006 has revealed that there are 98

FINDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7
PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP 410 SUNSET BLVD N 5-2,3,7,8
RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE 616 W PERIMETER RD 6-2,7
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N 4TH ST 7-2,7
PRECISION TUNE AUTO CARE RENTO 233 SUNSET BLVD N 9-7
TEXACO 632321451 1408 BRONSON WY 11-7
UNOCAL STATION 5024 59 RAINIER AVE S 12-7
77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH 77 BURNETT AVE S 13-7
BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED 1300 BRONSON WAY NORTH 14-7
RENTON VALU VILLAGE 1222 BRONSON WAY 15-7
LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON 73 BURNETT AVE S 16-7
ARCO 5238 175 RAINIER AVE S 17-7
BRONSON AUTO SERVICE INC 1023 BRONSON WAY S 18-7
CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE 207 MAIN ST S 20-7
US DOJ DEA RENTON POLICE DEPT 220 MILL AVE S 21-7
NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY S. 24-7
WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CAR 250 RAINIER AVE S 25-7
WA DOT RENTON HOUSE DEMOLITION 1201 S 3RD 26-7
TAYLORS AUTO BODY 330 MAIN AVE S 28-7
RENTON SD 403 435 MAIN AVE S 30-7
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS 201 S4TH PL 31-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 33-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 33-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX 915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX 33-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
LTS TRUCKING 423 STTH ST 36-7
ARCO 5902 710 S GRADY WAY 37-7
LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON 700 S GRADY WAY 37-7
LES SCHWAB TIRES RENTON 710 RAINIER AVE S 42-7
SOUND FORD 750 RAINIER AVE S 43-6,7,11,12
TEXACO STATION 632320402 509 S GRADY WAY 44-7,12
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Site

RENTON VILLAGE CLEANERS INC
AIRTOUCH CELLULAR SOUTH CENTER
WALKERS RENTON MITSUBISHI
RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE

DANA CORP

JOSEPH T RYERSON & SON INC

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC R
BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC C
TALBOT ROAD S RENTON

RENTON TALBOT DELAWARE INC
ARROW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS R
GOOD CHEVROLET GEO

CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON
SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC

AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE WAREHOUSE
HWY 167 1405 DRUM

HOLMES ELECTRIC INC

PUGET SOUND BUS

RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER
THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 16TH

AUSTIN CO

SEATTLE LUMBER CO

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PU
ATACS PRODUCTS INC

BOEING LONGACRES

INTERIOR CONST SUPPLY

ROBERT BAYLEY CONSTR INC NORDS
ARCO 6155

SEARS UNIT 1139

EXPRESSLY PORTRAITS 69 SOUTHCE
MINOLTA BLDG

DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKW

Address

53 S GRADY WAY

15 S GRADY WAY

200 S GRADY WAY

200 SW GRADY WAY

1037 THOMAS AVE SW

600 SW 10TH

950 POWELL AVE SW

955 POWELL AVE SW

COR OF TALBOT & RENTON
ONE RENTON PL 555 S REN
1100 MAPLE AVE SW

325 SW 12TH ST

811 SW GRADY WAY

1201 LIND AVE SW

1150 RAYMOND AVE SW
HWY 167 EXIT TO 1405

1422 RAYMOND AVE SW
208 SW 16TH ST

234 SW 16TH ST

316 SW 16TH ST

1601 LIND AVE SW

500 SW 16TH

801 SW 16TH ST

1120 SW 16TH ST

1621 SW 16TH ST

1520 SW GRADY WAY

100 SOUTHCENTER BLVD NO
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
400 SOUTHCENTRAL PKWY
804 SOUTHCENTER MALL
6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
15701 NELSEN PL S

LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOU101 ANDOVER PARK EAST

TEXACO 632321471

KINKOS PHOTOLAB TUKWILA
NORTHWEST PIPELINE SEATTLE
SUN SPORTSWEAR INC SEATTLE
PACIFIC ENGINEERING DESIGN INC
3M SEATTLE SALES CTR

UNOCAL SS NO 5918

WASHINGTON COLOR CHEMICAL TUKW
FATIGUE TECHNOLOGY INC
OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON
AMERICAN CAN CO

TOSCO RENTON TERMINAL
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER CO TUK
CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557

YALE MATERIAL HANDLING NW INC
SERVICE PAPER CO

CF MOTORFREIGHT

WESTERN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES
CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIP RENTON
PILCHUCK CONTRACTORS INC RENTO
DIETRICH INDUSTRIES INC

SOUTH END AUTO WRECKING INC
WALLYS TRUCK REPAIR

501 TUKWILA PARKWAY
112 ANDOVER PARK E

800 S 21ST ST

401 TUKWILA PKWY

130 ANDOVER PARK E STE
100 ANDOVER PARK W
115 ANDOVER PARK W
401 EVANS BLACK DR

150 ANDOVER PARK W
2319 LIND AV SW

400 BAKER BLVD

2423 LIND AVENUE SOUTHW
215 ANDOVER PARK W
220 STRANDER BLVD

3051 E VALLEY RD

3324 LIND AVE SW

400 SW 34TH ST

200 SOUTHWEST 34TH STRE
3100 E VALLEY RD

3328 E VALLEY RD

3351 E VALLEY RD

3400 E VALLEY RD

3412 E VALLEY RD
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46-12
46-12
46-12
48-11
49-11
50-11
51-11
51-11
52-12
53-12
54-11
55-11
56-11
57-11
58-11
60-11
61-11
63-11
63-11
64-11
65-11
66-11
67-11
68-11
69-11
72-10
73-10
74-10
75-10
75-10
77-10
78-10,11
79-10
79-10
82-10
83-12
84-10
85-10
89-10
89-10
90-10
91-10
92-11
94-10
95-11
96-10
99-10,15
101-16,17
102-16
103-16
104-16
105-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
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Site Address Map ID
HOMEBASE 49 3701 E VALLEY HWY 107-16,17
TAS PRECISION REBUILD 4000 E VALLEY RD STE 2 108-16,17
MUTUAL MATERIALS CO RENTON 4000 E VALLEY RD STE 9 108-16,17
DINOL US INC RENTON 283 SW 41ST ST 111-16
ELECTRO PAINTERS INC RENTON 231 SW 41ST ST 112-16
YORK INTERNATIONAL CORP 221 SW 41ST ST 112-16
BEETLESMITH 4096 E VALLEY RD S 113-16,17
TESORO KENT STATION 62055 8815 S 180TH ST 116-16
ORILLIA INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT I E VALLEY HWY & SW 43RD 117-16
STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON INC 258 SW 43RD ST 118-17
43RD STREET DRY CLEANERS 330 SW 43RD ST STE P 118-17

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there is 1
RAATS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2006 has revealed that there are 30
CSCSL sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
WALTS SERVICE CENTER 546 BURNETT AVE N 2-2
GRADY YOUNGMAN 523 PELLY AVE N 3-2
RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE 616 W PERIMETER RD 6-2,7
SKY HARBOR AVIATION 300 AIRPORT WAY S 10-7
UNOCAL STATION 5024 59 RAINIER AVE S 12-7
77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH 77 BURNETT AVE S 13-7
LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON 73 BURNETT AVE S 16-7
ARCO 5238 175 RAINIER AVE S 17-7
WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CAR 250 RAINIER AVE S 25-7
COOKS CHEVRON MART II 201 S3RD ST 27-7
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS 201 S4THPL 31-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX 915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX 33-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
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Site Address Map ID
LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON 700 S GRADY WAY 37-7
TEXACO STATION 632320402 509 S GRADY WAY 44-7,12
RENTON JUNCTION LANDFILL 1800 MONSTER RD 62-11
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKW 15701 NELSEN PL S 78-10,11
PSE SWARR STATION 2100 BENSON DR S 81-12
NORTHWEST PIPELINE SEATTLE 800 S 21ST ST 83-12
UNOCAL SS NO 5918 115 ANDOVER PARK W 89-10
OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON 2319 LIND AV SW 92-11
TOSCO RENTON TERMINAL 2423 LIND AVENUE SOUTHW 95-11
CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 220 STRANDER BLVD 99-10,15
SERVICE PAPER CO 3324 LIND AVE SW 102-16
BOEING RENTON BLDG 7-81-2 801 41ST ST SW 110-16
TALLY PRINTER CORP. 8301 S. 180TH ST. 115-16
TESORO KENT STATION 62055 8815 S 180TH ST 116-16
EAST VALLEY CROSSINGS PROPERTY SW 43RD ST / E VALLEY 117-16

CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from

the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the

type of NFA determination the site received.

A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/09/2006 has revealed that there are

24 CSCSL NFA sites within the searched area.

Site Address
PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP 410 SUNSET BLVD N
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N 4TH ST
TEXACO 632321451 1408 BRONSON WY
CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE 207 MAIN ST

NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY S.
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL

LTS TRUCKING 423 STTH ST

US WEST RENTON ADMIN 300 SW 7TH ST

LES SCHWAB TIRES RENTON 710 RAINIER AVE S
CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON 811 SW GRADY WAY
PUGET SOUND BUS 208 SW 16TH ST

MINOLTA BLDG 6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
SOUTHCENTER CLEANERS 1706 SOUTHCENTER MALL
AMERICAN CAN CO 400 BAKER BLVD
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP 215 ANDOVER PARK WEST
SKYWAY TOWING WORLD WIDE TRANS 2980 E VALLEY HWY
YOUNKER PROPERTY 3000 E VALLEY RD

CF MOTORFREIGHT 400 SW 34TH ST
WESTERN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES 200 SW 34TH ST

CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIP RENTON 3100 E VALLEY RD

NW AUTO SUPPLY 4100 E VALLEY RD

RW SCOTT CONSTRUCTION 9840 CARR RD

ORILLIA INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT I E VALLEY HWY / SW 43R
CHEVRON STATION 1153 INC 18015 E VALLEY HWY

Map ID

5-2,3,7,8
7-2,7

11-7

20-7

24-7

33-7

36-7

39-6

42-7
56-11
63-11
77-10
93-10
94-10
96-10
100-16,17
100-16,17
103-16
104-16
105-16,17
113-16,17
114-17
117-16
119-16
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LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2006 has revealed that there are 32
LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 480 HOUSER WAY 4-2
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #403 1220 N 4TH ST 7-2,7
RENTON EAGLE MART 401 PARK AVE N 8-2,7
UNOCAL STATION 5024 59 RAINIER AVE S 12-7

77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH 77 BURNETT AVE S 13-7
RENTON CO 070276 225 WILLIAMS AVE SO 22-7
MOSCATEL PROPERTY 233 MAIN AVE S 23-7
COOKS CHEVRON MART 1I 201 S 3RD ST 27-7
TAYLORS AUTO BODY 330 MAIN AVE S 28-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
ARCO FACILITY #05902/KERAWALAS 710 S GRADY WAY 37-7
RENTON LINCOLN-MERCURY 201 S7TH 38-7
K&N MEATS 601 SENECA AVE 40-6
SOUND FORD 750 RAINIER AVE S 43-6,7,11,12
USA MINI MART #115 765 RAINIER AVE S 43-6,7,11,12
GULL 1201 509 S GRADY WAY 44-7,12
CHEVRON 99114 301 GRADY WAY 46-12
J.T. RYERSON & SON, INC. 600 SW 10TH PO BOX 3525 50-11
RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC 316 SW 16TH 64-11
GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PU 801 SW 16TH ST 67-11
LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC. 1621 SW 16TH 69-11
ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO | 5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD 74-10
DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC. 15701 NELSON PL S 78-10,11
TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400 501 TUKWILA PARKWAY 79-10
TUKWILA GULL #240 15640 WEST VALLEY HWY 80-10
SOUTHCENTER MALL 400 SOUTHCENTER BLVD 97-10
SERVICE PAPER COMPANY 3324 LIND AVE S W 102-16
CON-WAY WESTERN EXPRESS 400 SW 34TH ST 103-16
KOHL EXCAVATING, INC. 3330 EAST VALLEY RD 106-16,17
RW SCOTT CONSTRUCTION 9840 CARR RD 114-17
TESORO 2 GO #62055 8815 S 180TH ST 116-16
VALLEY 76 18010 E VALLEY HWY 119-16

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2006 has revealed that there are 62 UST
sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 480 HOUSER WAY 4-2
RENTON EAGLE MART 401 PARK AVE N 8-2,7
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS 1408 BRONSON WAY N 11-7
77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH 77 BURNETT AVE S 13-7
BRYANT MOTORS 1316 BRONSON WAY 14-7
BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED 1300 BRONSON WAY NORTH 14-7

TC01689609.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

STATE FARM

CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE

CITY OF RENTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
RENTON CO 070276

MOSCATEL PROPERTY

NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO
COOKS CHEVRON MART I
TAYLORS AUTO BODY

SERVICE LINEN SUPPLY INC.
BURNETT PARK

RENTON SERVICE CENTER

SAM’S CLUB #4835

BROWN BEAR CAR WASH

ARCO FACILITY #05902/KERAWALAS
RENTON LINCOLN-MERCURY

K&N MEATS

SOUND FORD

USA MINI MART #115

GULL 1201

CHEVRON 99114

J.T. RYERSON & SON, INC.

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON
SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC

GRADY SHELL AND DELI

HOLMES COMMUNICATIONS

GARY OWEN

CASCADE COFFEE INC

RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC
SEATTLE LUMBER CO

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PU
LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC.
SERVICE AMERICA CORPORATION
CHARLES MOORE

ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO |
THE BON MARCHE

CITY HALL TUKWILA

ALBATROSS PRODUCTION

DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC.
TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400
TUKWILA GULL #240

SEATTLE STEEL

EQUITY ENTERPRISES/JOHN TAYLOR
5918

FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP
SOUTHCENTER MALL

WESTERN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES
SERVICE PAPER COMPANY
CON-WAY WESTERN EXPRESS
PACIFIC NW & LEASING DBA THRIF
KOHL EXCAVATING, INC.

RED AND WHITE CONSTRUCTION
YOUNKER NISSAN

BEETLESMITH

TESORO 2 GO #62055

VALLEY 76

Address

1000 S 2ND ST

207 MAIN ST

211 MILL AVE SO

225 WILLIAMS AVE SO

233 MAIN AVE S

1500 HOUSER WAY S.

201 S3RD ST

330 MAIN AVE S

903 SO. 4TH STREET PO B
502 BURNETT AVE S

915 S GRADY WAY

901 S GRADY WY

800 S GRADY WAY

710 S GRADY WAY

201 S 7TH

601 SENECA AVE

750 RAINIER AVE S

765 RAINIER AVE S

509 S GRADY WAY

301 GRADY WAY

600 SW 10TH PO BOX 3525
950 POWELL SW

811 SW GRADY WAY

1201 LIND AVE SW

1120 SW GRADY WAY

1422 RAYMOND AVE SW
208 SW 16TH

234 SW 16TH ST.

316 SW 16TH

500 SW 16TH

801 SW 16TH ST

1621 SW 16TH

105 NELSON PLACE

1520 SW GRADY WAY
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
500 SOUTHCENTER MALL
6200 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
15701 NELSON PL S

501 TUKWILA PARKWAY
15640 WEST VALLEY HWY
25SW ANDOVER

245 BUSH PLACE S

115 ANDOVER PARK WEST
215 ANDOVER PARK WEST
400 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
200 SW 34TH

3324 LIND AVES W

400 SW 34TH ST

3328 EAST VALLEY RD
3330 EAST VALLEY RD
3412 EAST VALLEY RD
3820 E VALLEY HWY S
4096 E VALLEY RD S

8815 S 180TH ST

18010 E VALLEY HWY

Map ID

20-7

20-7

21-7

22-7

23-7

24-7

27-7

28-7

29-7

32-7

33-7

35-7

35-7

37-7

38-7

40-6
43-6,7,11,12
43-6,7,11,12
44-7,12
46-12
50-11
51-11
56-11
57-11
59-11
61-11
63-11
63-11
64-11
66-11
67-11
69-11
71-10
72-10
74-10
75-10
76-10
77-10
78-10,11
79-10
80-10
86-10
87-12
89-10
96-10
97-10
98-11
102-16
103-16
106-16,17
106-16,17
106-16,17
109-16
113-16,17
116-16
119-16
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there are
26 MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N 4TH ST 7-2,7
TEXACO 632321451 1408 BRONSON WY 11-7
BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED 1300 BRONSON WAY NORTH 14-7
ARCO 5238 175 RAINIER AVE S 17-7
TAYLORS AUTO BODY 330 MAIN AVE S 28-7
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS 201 S4THPL 31-7
RENTON KIA SERVICE CENTER 900 S GRADY WAY 33-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
ARCO 5902 710 S GRADY WAY 37-7
SOUND FORD 750 RAINIER AVE S 43-6,7,11,12
WALKERS RENTON MITSUBISHI 200 S GRADY WAY 46-12
RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE 200 SW GRADY WAY 48-11
RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER 234 SW 16TH ST 63-11
BOEING LONGACRES 1621 SW 16TH ST 69-11
ARCO 6155 5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD 74-10
SEARS UNIT 1139 400 SOUTHCENTRAL PKWY 75-10
LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOU101 ANDOVER PARK EAST 79-10
TEXACO 632321471 501 TUKWILA PARKWAY 79-10
PSE SWARR STATION 2100 BENSON DR S 81-12
OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON 2319 LIND AV SW 92-11
TOSCO RENTON TERMINAL 2423 LIND AVENUE SOUTHW 95-11
CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 220 STRANDER BLVD 99-10,15
SOUTH END AUTO WRECKING INC 3400 E VALLEY RD 106-16,17
TAS PRECISION REBUILD 4000 E VALLEY RD STE 2 108-16,17

SPILLS: Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2006 has revealed that there is 1
SPILLS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

ERADCO USED CAR LEASE/TEXACO # 18015 E. VALLEY HWY 119-16

INST CONTROL.: Sites that have institutional controls.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/07/2006 has revealed that there
are 4 INST CONTROL sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PACCAR INCORPORATED 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 0-2,7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 33-7
LTS TRUCKING 423 S7TTH ST 36-7
SERVICE PAPER CO 3324 LIND AVE SW 102-16

TC01689609.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2006 has revealed that there are 27 VCP
sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
TEXACO 632321451 1408 BRONSON WY 11-7

77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH 77 BURNETT AVE S 13-7
LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON 73 BURNETT AVE S 16-7
ARCO 5238 175 RAINIER AVE S 17-7
CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE 207 MAIN ST S 20-7
NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY S. 24-7
WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CAR 250 RAINIER AVE S 25-7
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS 201 S 4TH PL 31-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 33-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX P 915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 33-7
PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX 915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX 33-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
LTS TRUCKING 423 STTH ST 36-7
LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON 700 S GRADY WAY 37-7
LES SCHWAB TIRES RENTON 710 RAINIER AVE S 42-7
TEXACO STATION 632320402 509 S GRADY WAY 44-7,12
CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON 811 SW GRADY WAY 56-11
PUGET SOUND BUS 208 SW 16TH ST 63-11
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKW 15701 NELSEN PL S 78-10,11
CONOCOPHILLIPS RENTON TERMINAL 2423 LIND AVE SW 95-11
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER CO TUK 215 ANDOVER PARK W 96-10
CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 220 STRANDER BLVD 99-10,15
SERVICE PAPER CO 3324 LIND AVE SW 102-16
WESTERN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES 200 SW 34TH ST 104-16
TALLY PRINTER CORP. 8301 S. 180TH ST. 115-16
TESORO KENT STATION 62055 8815 S 180TH ST 116-16
ORILLIA INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT II E VALLEY HWY & SW 43RD 117-16

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 49 ICR
sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
BOEING RENTON 800 N 6TH ST 1-2
PACCAR (NOT PART OF SUPERFUND 480 HOUSER WAY N. 4-2,3
RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1220 N 4TH ST 7-2,7
RENTON EAGLE MART 401 PARK AVE N 8-2,7
TEXACO #63 232 1451 (TWO REPOR 1408 BRONSON WAY 11-7
UNOCAL STATION 5024 59 RAINIER AVE S 12-7
STONEWAY CONCRETE (RENTON BATC 1915 MAPLE VALLEY HWY 19-7,8
US WEST 225 S. WILLIAMS 22-7
NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY S. 24-7
TAYLOR AUTO BODY SHOP 330 MAIN AVE. 28-7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP 585 RAINIER AVE S 34-7
LTS TRUCKING 423 S. 7TH ST. 36-7
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

US WEST

PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD

LES SCHWAB TIRES

LES SCHWAB TIRES (TWO REPORTS)
USA PETROLEUM #115

GULL #1201

SOUND FORD RENTON

ALLIANT FOODSERVICE, INC.
RYERSON STORE

RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC
THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 16TH

GROUP HEALTH DISTRIBUTION & SU
LONGACRES/BOEING

SUNSHINE RIDGE CONDOMINIUMS
ARCO #6155

MINOLTA BUILDING

DANIEL BOONE PAINTS

TEXACO 632321471

NORTHWEST PIPELINE METER STATI
SEATTLE STEEL

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

UNOCAL #5918

OLYMPIC PIPELINE COMPANY HQ/PS
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP
SOUTHCENTER MALL (FORMER FREDE
YOUNKER PROPERTY

SERVICE PAPER COMPANY

RUAN TRANSPORTATION

CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIP RENTON
KOHL EXCAVATING, INC.

RW SCOTT CONSTRUCTION

TALLY PRINTER CORP.

EXXON #7 3498

EAST VALLEY ASSOCIATES PROPERT
ERADCO USED CAR LEASE/TEXACO #
SHELL/UNOCAL #6232
SHELL/UNOCAL #6232

Address

300 SW 7TH

620 S. GRADY WAY

710 RAINIER AVE. S.

710 RAINIER AVE. S.

765 RAINIER AVE. S.

509 S. GRADY WAY

750 RAINIER AVE.

900 POWELL AVE. SW

600 SW 10TH

316 SW 16TH

316 SW 16TH ST

801 SW 16TH ST.

1621 SW 16TH ST.

15300 MACADAM ROAD S.
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.
6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.
15701 NELSON PL. S.

501 TUKWILA PARKWAY
800 S 21ST ST.

25SW ANDOVER

633 SOUTHCENTER PARKWAY
115 ANDOVER PARK W.
2319 LIND AVE. SW

215 ANDOVER PARK WEST
400 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.
3000 E. VALLEY ROAD

3324 LIND AVE S W

200 SW 34TH

3100 E VALLEY RD

3330 EAST VALLEY RD
9840 SE CARR ROAD

8301 S. 180TH ST.

18010 E. VALLEY HWY
18015 E. VALLEY HWY
18015 E. VALLEY HWY
18060 WEST VALLEY HWY
18060 W. VALLEY HWY

Map ID

39-6

41-7

42-7

42-7
43-6,7,11,12
44-7,12
45-12
47-11
50-11
64-11
64-11
67-11
69-11
70-10
74-10
77-10
78-10,11
79-10
83-12
86-10
88-10
89-10
92-11
96-10
97-10
100-16,17
102-16
104-16
105-16,17
106-16,17
114-17
115-16
119-16
119-16
119-16
120-16
120-16

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using
the SIC code of 7215 and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2006 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within the searched area.

Site
SCOTT DRYCLEANERS

Address
201 S4THPL

TC01689609.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS: A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

A review of the INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2006 has revealed that
there are 2 INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
RENTON VILLAGE CLEANERS INC 53 S GRADY WAY 46-12
43RD STREET DRY CLEANERS 330 SW 43RD ST STE P 118-17

TC01689609.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 16



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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FOCUS MAP 1 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

RENTON 1001491112 WEST SPRING LAKE BOAT RAMP CLEANUP SE 180TH ST & W SPRING LAKE DR 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS

RENTON S$102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST 98055 CSCSL, INST CONTROL

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 98055 UST

RENTON 1001820290 RENTON CITY SW 23RD ST DRAINAGE CHANNEL SW CORNER OF LIND AVE SW & SW 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS

RENTON 1000223629 PUGET POWER SHUFFLETON STEAM PLANT 1101 LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD NORTH 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA, VC
MANIFEST

RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW 98055 CSCSL, FINDS

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST

SEATTLE S$107565956 J ANDERSON PROPERTY 13336 BEACON-COAL MINE RD 98178 CSCSL

TUKWILA S$102258296 RENTON SAND & GRAVEL RIVERVIEW 15031 / 15034 MONSTER RD SW 98178 CSCSL

TC01689609.1r.1 Page 1-1 of 1



Focus Map 2

East Seattle
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FOCUS MAP 2 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL

HSL

CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
SWTIRE

LUST

UST

AST

MANIFEST
SPILLS

INST CONTROL
VCP

ICR
DRYCLEANERS

Total
Plotted

- RROO L0000 _,r00_,r000C0O0 2, 00R 22222000~

ORO_2OWONWOONMNOOD
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FOCUS MAP 2 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NPL PACCAR INCORPORATED CERCLIS 1000251921
Region 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET RCRA-SQG WADO009249210
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL
FINDS
NPL
ROD
INST CONTROL
MANIFEST
CERCLIS Classification Data:
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Non NPL Status: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 06/05/1981
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 04/24/1985
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 09/17/1986
Assessment: HRS PACKAGE Completed: 04/02/1987
Assessment: PROPOSAL TO NPL Completed: 06/24/1988
Assessment: RI/FS NEGOTIATIONS Completed: 11/07/1988
Assessment: STATE CONSENT DECREE Completed: 11/07/1988
Assessment: FINAL LISTING ON NPL Completed: 02/21/1990
Assessment: REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 09/11/1990
Assessment: COMBINED RI/FS Completed: 09/06/1991
Assessment: RECORD OF DECISION Completed: 09/06/1991
Assessment: RD/RA NEGOTIATIONS Completed: 11/08/1991
Assessment: STATE CONSENT DECREE Completed: 11/08/1991
Assessment: REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 12/02/1992
Assessment: REMEDIAL ACTION Completed: 08/05/1996
Assessment: REMEDIAL DESIGN Completed: 08/05/1996
CERCLIS Site Status:

Not reported

CERCLIS Alias Name(s):

PACCAR

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO
PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO
PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.

NPL:

EPA ID:
Region:
Federal:
Final Date:

EPA ID:
Region:
Federal:
Final Date:

Category Details:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Categ. Description:

Categ. Value:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Categ. Description:

Categ. Value:

WAD009249210
10

General
02/21/1990

WAD009249210
10

General
02/21/1990

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 Feet

75 FTBGS
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

Distance To Nearest Population-0 Miles (On Site)

0
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Site Details:
Site Name:
Site Status:
Status Date:
Site City:
Site State
Federal Site:
HRS Score:
GW Score:
SW Score:
Air Score:
Soil Score:
DC Score:
FE Score:

Site Name:
Site Status:
Status Date:
Site City:
Site State
Federal Site:
HRS Score:
GW Score:
SW Score:
Air Score:
Soil Score:
DC Score:
FE Score:

Substance Details:
Site ID:
NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.
Final

02/21/1990
RENTON

WA

Not a Federal Facility
42.33

73.08

4.78

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19.79

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.
Final

02/21/1990
RENTON

WA

Not a Federal Facility
42.33

73.08

4.78

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A005

Not reported

ARSENIC AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A006

Not reported

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A006

Not reported

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS
SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A011

Not reported

BERYLLIUM AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1000251921
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A020

Not reported

CHROMIUM AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY

4

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A020

Not reported

CHROMIUM AND COMPOUNDS
SURFACE WATER PATHWAY

3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A038

Not reported

NICKEL AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

1336-36-3

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A049

Not reported

SILVER AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C151

Not reported

IRON AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

C156

Not reported

ALUMINUM AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported
Currently on the Final NPL
C178

1000251921
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Not reported

COPPER AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

C212

Not reported

PHENOLS AND PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C247

Not reported

ZINC AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C460

7439-97-6

MERCURY

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D004

7440-38-2

ARSENIC

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

7440-43-9

CADMIUM (CD)

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

7440-43-9

CADMIUM (CD)

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D008

7439-92-1

LEAD (PB)

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

1000251921
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: D008
CAS #: 7439-92-1
Substance: LEAD (PB)
Pathway: SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
Scoring: 3
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: W002
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: VOLATILE ORGANICS
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: WO012
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: PESTICIDES
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: WO031
CAS #: 130498-29-2
Substance: POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Pathway: Not reported
Scoring: Not reported

Summary Details:

Conditions at proposal (June 24, 1988): Pacific Car & Foundry Co.
manufactures trucks, winches, military equipment, railroad cars, and anodes on
97 acres in an industrial area of Renton, King County, Washington. The
facility operated dur
ing 1907-24 and from 1934 to the present. The company is a division of PACCAR,
Inc. An inactive company landfill occupies the northwest quarter of the
property. Until 1964, the facility deposited waste materials, including
foundry sand,
wood, metal, paints, solvents, and oils, in a marshy area underlain by peat
and clay. The wastes are estimated to have been buried up to 7 feet below the
surface. Sand and gravel have been used to cover the abandoned landfill.

In Febru
ary 1986, PACCAR, Inc., detected lead, mercury, arsenic, cadmium, and chromium
in on-site soil and in shallow ground water. Renton has wells in an aquifer
connected to the shallow contaminated aquifer. An estimated 37,200 people
obtain drinkin
g water from municipal wells within 3 miles of the site. In November 1987,
PACCAR, Inc., removed some contaminated soil containing hydrocarbons and lead
and transported it to a hazardous waste facility regulated under Subtitle C of
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921
the Resour
ce Conservation and Recovery Act. A ditch on the site drains into the

Site Status Details:

Cedar River and John’s Creek. The Cedar River flows into Lake Washington,
which is within 3 miles downstream of the site and is used for recreational
activities.

Status (February 21, 1990): In August 1988, under a Consent Decree with the
Washington Department of Ecology, PACCAR began a remedial
investigation/feasibility study to determine the type and extent of
contamination at the site and identify alt

ernatives for remedial action. The work is scheduled to be completed in early
1990."

NPL Status: Final

Proposed Date: 06/24/1988

Final Date: 02/21/1990

Deleted Date: Not reported
ROD:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
RCRAInfo:

Owner: PACCAR INC

(425) 455-7400
EPA ID: WADO009249210
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

Not reported
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)

Date Violation Determined: 04/17/1984
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/28/1984
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/08/1984
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19840828
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
planned and actual site activities, and financial information.

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.
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FOCUS MAP 2

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 2065
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.49982 /-122.20123
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Construction Completed, Operation & Maintenance Underway
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Not reported

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 59.350000000000001"/ 122° 12" 4.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 2573

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

Facility ID: 2065
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.49982 /-122.20123
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Construction Completed, Operation & Maintenance Underway
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 59.3500000000000017/ 122° 12" 4.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 2574
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
WA INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Facility Site Id : 2065
Nfa Code : Not reported
Nfa Date : Not reported
Decision Document Id : 295
Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)
Filing Num (county) : 88-2-22080-8
Filing Date : 11/1/1988 00:00:00
Inst Control Doc Id : 1
IC Document Type : Restrictive Covenant
Status Of IC Doc Type : Active
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc : Not reported
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : Not reported
Status Date : Not reported
IC Category Id : 533

TC01689609.1r.2 Page 2-10 of 51



Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

IC Category : Ground Water Restriction

Comments: Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.

NFA Desc : Not reported

IC Doc Type : Consent Decree (CD)

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc :

Ground Water Restriction

Facility Site Id : 2065

Nfa Code : Not reported

Nfa Date : Not reported
Decision Document Id : 295

Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)
Filing Num (county) : 88-2-22080-8

Filing Date : 11/1/1988 00:00:00
Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

534

Property Use Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Property Use Restriction

2065

Not reported

Not reported

295

Consent Decree (CD)
88-2-22080-8
11/1/1988 00:00:00

1000251921
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PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Inst Control Doc Id :

IC Document Type :

Status Of IC Doc Type :

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

1
Restrictive Covenant
Active

Not reported

Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

535

Physical measure
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Physical Measure

2065

Not reported

Not reported

296

Consent Decree (CD)
91-2-25053-7
11/1/1991 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Not reported

536

Ground Water Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Ground Water Restriction

1000251921
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PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

Facility Site Id : 2065

Nfa Code : Not reported

Nfa Date : Not reported

Decision Document Id : 296

Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)

Filing Num (county) : 91-2-25053-7

Filing Date :

Inst Control Doc Id :

IC Document Type :

Status Of IC Doc Type :

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

11/1/1991 00:00:00

1

Restrictive Covenant
Active

Not reported

Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

537

Physical measure
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Physical Measure

2065

Not reported

Not reported

296

Consent Decree (CD)
91-2-25053-7
11/1/1991 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

Not reported

538

Property Use Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
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PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

for the extraction of potable water.

Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells

for the extraction of potable water.

NFA Desc : Not reported

IC Doc Type : Consent Decree (CD)

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc : Property Use Restriction
WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 2065

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False

Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False

Generator marketing to burner: False

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False

Utility boiler burner: False

Industry boiler burner: False

Industrial Furnace: False

Smelter defferal: False

Universal waste - batteries - generate: False

Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False

Universal waste - mercury - generate: False

Universal waste - lamps - generate: False

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False

Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False

Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False

Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False

Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False

Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
LAND COUNTRY:

WAD009249210

Not reported

177000505

331513

Truck manufacturing
PACCAR Inc

PO Box 1518

BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES

Paccar Inc

Private

PO Box 1518

BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES
(425)468-7055

02/06/96

PACCAR Inc

Private

Vicki ZumBrunnen

PO Box 1518

777 106th Ave NE
BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES

1000251921
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PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921
LAND PHONE NBR: (425)468-7055
OPERATOR ORG NAME: PACCAR Inc
OPERATOR ORG TYPE: Private
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1: PO Box 1518
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009
OPERATOR COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
OPERATOR PHONE NBR: (425) 468-7400
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: / /
SITE CONTACT NAME: Vicki ZumBrunnen
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 1518
SITE CONTACT ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  425468-7055
SITE CONTACT EMAIL: vicki.zumbrunnen@paccar.com
FORM CONTACT NAME: Vicki ZumBrunnen
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 1518
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425468-7055
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: vicki.zumbrunnen@paccar.com
GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
1 BOEING RENTON CSCSL 1000257076
800 N 6TH ST RCRA-LQG 98055THBNGST
RENTON, WA 98055 TRIS
RCRA-TSDF
RAATS
CORRACTS
CERC-NFRAP
MANIFEST
ICR

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Non NPL Code: NFRAP

NPL Status: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Assessment: DISCOVERY

Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL

HAZNET
Completed: 10/01/1981
Completed: 12/20/1984
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Corrective Action:

2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:

Region:

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Corrective Action:

2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:

Region:

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Corrective Action:

2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:
Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

Corrective Action:
2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:
Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

Corrective Action:
2002 NAICS Title:

CAO050 - RFA Completed
Aircraft Manufacturing
Aircraft Manufacturing

WAD009262171

10

ENTIRE FACILITY

01/18/1995

CAOQ70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFl is Necessary
Aircraft Manufacturing

Aircraft Manufacturing

WAD009262171

10

URE 05/06

01/30/1993

CAB50 - Stabilization Construction Completed
Aircraft Manufacturing

Aircraft Manufacturing

WAD009262171

10

ENTIRE FACILITY

03/11/1997

CA060 - Notice of Contamination
Aircraft Manufacturing

Aircraft Manufacturing

WAD009262171

10

BLD 4-78/79, 4-42, 4-21W, 4-44
03/23/1999

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
Aircraft Manufacturing

Aircraft Manufacturing

FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
Assessment: ARCHIVE SITE Completed: 12/20/1984
CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Name(s):
BOEING COMPANY CORPORATE
CORRACTS Data:
EPA Id: WAD009262171
Region: 10
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 01/15/1993

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
37 additional CORRACTS record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

US Engineering Control Sites:

EPA ID: WAD009262171
Site ID: Not reported
EPA Region: 10

County: KING

Event Code : CA770GW
Actual Date: 06/01/2004
Action ID: Not reported

Action Name: Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
Action Completion date: Not reported
Planned Completion date: Not reported
Operable Unit: Not reported
Contaminated Media: Not reported
Contam. Media num.: Not reported
Engineering Control: Not reported
Action ID: Not reported
Action Name: Not reported
Action Completion date: Not reported
Planned Completion date: Not reported
Operable Unit: Not reported
Contaminated Media: Not reported
Contam. Media num.: Not reported
Engineering Control: Not reported
US INST CONTROL:
EPAID: WAD009262171
Name : BOEING RENTON
Address : 800 N 6TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055
County : KING
Region : 10
Event Code : Not reported
Actual Dt : Not reported
EPAID: WAD009262171
Name : BOEING RENTON
Address : 800 N 6TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055
County : KING
Region : 10
Event Code : Not reported
Actual Dt : Not reported

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:

Event: Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human Exposures Under
Control has been verified. Based on a review of information contained in the
El determination, current human exposures are expected to be under control
at the facility under current and reasonably expected conditions. This
determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of
significant changes at the facility.

Event Date: 09/01/2005

Event: Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination.
Event Date: 09/01/2005

Event: Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to make a
determination.
Event Date: 08/05/2004

Event: Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination.
Event Date: 08/05/2004
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FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076

Event: CMS Workplan Approved

Event Date: 06/16/2004

Event: CA770GW

Event Date: 06/01/2004

Event: Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to make a
determination.

Event Date: 12/31/2001

Event: Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination.

Event Date: 12/31/2001

Event: RFI Approved

Event Date: 10/03/2001

Event: RFI Workplan Approved

Event Date: 03/23/1999

Event: RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required for stabilization
evaluation.

Event Date: 10/10/1997

Event: CA770NG

Event Date: 10/10/1997

Event: CA772ID

Event Date: 10/10/1997

Event: CA772EP

Event Date: 10/10/1997

Event: Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed to make a
determination.

Event Date: 09/26/1997

Event: Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More information is
needed to make a determination.

Event Date: 09/26/1997

Event: Notice of Contamination

Event Date: 03/11/1997

Event: CA770GW

Event Date: 05/11/1995

Event: RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;

Event Date: 01/18/1995

Event: Stabilization Construction Completed

Event Date: 01/30/1993

Event: RFA Completed

Event Date: 01/15/1993

Event: Stabilization Construction Completed

Event Date: 12/31/1992
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FOCUS MAP 2

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076

Event: Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is amenable to stabilization
activity based on the status of corrective action work at the facility,
technical factors, the degree of risk, timing considerations and
administrative considerations.

Event Date: 10/07/1992

Event: RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFl is Necessary;
Event Date: 10/08/1991

Event: CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective action
priority.

Event Date: 10/08/1991

Event: RFA Completed

Event Date: 05/23/1991

Event: CA770GW

Event Date: 10/15/1990

Event: Stabilization Construction Completed
Event Date: 07/31/1990

Event: Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extraction and treatment
(e.g., to achieve groundwater containment, to achieve MCL).
Event Date: 12/22/1989

RCRAInfo:
Owner: BOEING CO
(425)865-2400
EPA ID: WAD009262171
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator, TSDF
TSDF Activities: Not reported

BIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2003

Waste Quantity (Lbs) Waste Quantity (Lbs)
D001 155204.18 D002 6759.18
D003 2244.73 D004 2244.18
D005 604314.18 D006 616298.68
D007 659535.00 D008 621295.00
D009 6990.02 D010 597239.00
D011 6810.00 D018 532761.00
D028 38869.30 D029 75150.00
D035 9016.00 D039 37575.00
F002 227279.30 F003 151594.30
F005 154084.30 F006 62120.00
F007 20.00 F019 62120.00
P098 10.00 P106 10.00
uo19 1475.00 uo8o 20.85
U159 1475.00 U220 1475.00
U226 1475.00
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

BOEING RENTON (Continued)

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

-200(1)(b) / -630(5)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
01/18/2001
03/19/2001

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/26/2001
Not reported

200(2)(a),200(1)(c)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/03/1999

02/09/1999

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/10/1999
Not reported

200(1)(d)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/03/1999
02/11/1999

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/10/1999
Not reported

160(2)(A) AND (3)(C)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/03/1999

03/01/1999

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/10/1999
Not reported

350

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/03/1999

03/30/1999

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/10/1999
Not reported

200(1)(b)&ref 630(5)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995
03/27/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

200(1)(d)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995
02/15/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

1000257076
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FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

BOEING RENTON (Continued)

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

200(1)(b)&ref 630(3)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995

04/07/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

200(1)(b)&ref 630(5)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995

03/27/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

200(1)(c)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995

02/15/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

360(2)(j-k)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
02/15/1995
04/14/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/21/1995
Not reported

Not reported

GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
02/10/1993

07/20/1993

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1985
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS
02/10/1993

07/20/1993

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991

1000257076
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076

Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/14/1987
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
01/22/1993

01/22/1993

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/14/1987
Not reported

-630(5)(A)
TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS
04/30/1991
08/30/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1985
Not reported

-320(2)(D)
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
04/30/1991
08/15/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

-060(2)
TSD-PART B APPLICATION
04/30/1991
08/28/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

-350 (4)(5)
TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS
04/30/1991
07/25/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOEING RENTON (Continued)
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

1000257076
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/14/1987
Not reported

-200(1)(C)
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
04/30/1991
04/30/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/14/1987
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
04/14/1988

04/30/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
03/08/1985

05/10/1985

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/14/1993
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/05/1991
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1985
Not reported

There are 21 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evaluation

Date of

Area of Violation Compliance

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

20010319
19990209
19990211
19990301
19990330
19950327
19950215
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FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19950327
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19950407
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19950414
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19950215
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS 19930720
TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS 19930720
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS 19930122
Compliance Evaluation Inspection TSD-CONTAINERS REQUIREMENTS 19910830
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS 19910430
TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS 19910725
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS 19910815
TSD-PART B APPLICATION 19910828
Compliance Evaluation Inspection TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19910430
Compliance Evaluation Inspection TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS 19910430
TSD-CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUREMENTS 19910725
Financial Record Review TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 19850510
SHWS:
Facility ID: 2097
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.495809999999999 / -122.20765

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Remedial Action in progress
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Sediments

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Not reported

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 44.920000000000002" / 122° 12" 27.539999999999999"
Media Id : 11557

Media Type Description : Sediment

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 2097
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.495809999999999 / -122.20765

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Remedial Action in progress
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspected to be present

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Suspected to be present

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Suspected to be present

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 44.920000000000002" / 122° 12" 27.539999999999999"
Media Id : 2650

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 2097

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.495809999999999 / -122.20765
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Remedial Action in progress
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
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BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspected to be present

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Suspected to be present

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Suspected to be present

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 44.920000000000002" / 122° 12" 27.539999999999999"
Media Id : 2651

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 2097

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.495809999999999 / -122.20765
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Remedial Action in progress
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Surface Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to be present
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Suspected to be present
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Suspected to be present
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Suspected to be present
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspected to be present
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspected to be present
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BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Suspected to be present
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Suspected to be present
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Suspected to be present
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 44.920000000000002" / 122° 12" 27.539999999999999"
Media Id : 2652
Media Type Description : Surface Water
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/15/1996
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-15
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/24/1992
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 92-49
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 2097
Permit by Rule: True
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
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BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner -
Off-specification used oil burner -

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

industrial boiler:  False
industrial furnace: False
WAD009262171

Not reported

910425694

336411

Aircraft Manufacturing

The Boeing Company

PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES

The Boeing Company
Private

Office of the General Counsel
100 N. Riverside

Chicago, IL 60606-1596
UNITED STATES
(312)544-2800

07/30/96

The Boeing Company
Private

Not reported

Office of the General Counsel
100 N. Riverside

Chicago, IL 60606-1596
UNITED STATES
(312)544-2800

The Boeing Company
Private

PO BOX 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES
(425)237-9228

01/01/97

Michael L Verhaar

PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES
(425)237-9228

Not reported

Timothy J Savage

PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES
(425)237-9043
timothy.j.savage@boeing.com
LQG

True

False

False

False

False
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BOEING RENTON (Continued) 1000257076
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
HAZNET:

Gepaid: WAD009262171

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

Gen County: 99

Tsd County: San Mateo

Tons: 1.5500

Facility Address 2:  Not reported

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: ~ Treatment, Incineration

Contact: THE BOEING COMPANY

Telephone: (206) 655-7431

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 3707 M/S 63-41
SEATTLE, WA 98124 - 2207

County 99

Gepaid: WADO009262171

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

Gen County: 99

Tsd County: San Mateo

Tons: 2.7519

Facility Address 2:  Not reported

Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oil
Disposal Method: Recycler

Contact: THE BOEING COMPANY
Telephone: (206) 655-7431

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 3707 M/S 63-41
SEATTLE, WA 98124 - 2207

County 99

Gepaid: WAD009262171
TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657
Gen County: 99

Tsd County: San Mateo
Tons: 43.0700

Facility Address 2:  Not reported

Waste Category: Organic liquids with metals Alkaline solution (pH <UN-> 12.5) with metals
(antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper,
lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium,

and zinc)
Disposal Method: Treatment, Incineration
Contact: THE BOEING COMPANY
Telephone: (206) 655-7431

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 3707 M/S 63-41
SEATTLE, WA 98124 - 2207
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BOEING RENTON (Continued)

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Facility Address 2:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:

99

WAD009262171
CAD009452657

99

San Mateo

1.0050

Not reported

Laboratory waste chemicals
Treatment, Incineration
THE BOEING COMPANY
(206) 655-7431

Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 3707 M/S 63-41

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Facility Address 2:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:

SEATTLE, WA 98124 - 2207

99

WADO009262171
CAD009452657

99

San Mateo

1.2075

Not reported

Organic solids with halogens
Recycler

THE BOEING COMPANY
(206) 655-7431

Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 3707 M/S 63-41

County

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
141 additional CA HAZNET record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

SEATTLE, WA 98124 - 2207

99

1000257076

546 BURNETT AVE N
RENTON, WA 98055

SHWS:
Facility ID:
MTBE Code:
Prog plan code :
UXO Code :
Lat/Long :

WALTS SERVICE CENTER

62238722

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.491916000000003 / -122.20651599999999

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

CSCSL S105152439
N/A

Affected Media Status: B (Below) - The presence of hazardous substances below MTCA cleanup levelshas been
confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of petroleum
products). The B code may only be applied following completion of analytical work in
conjunction with a Site Hazard Assessment(SHA) or Remedial Investigation/Feasibility

Affected Media :
Arsenic Code:

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

Study (RI/FS)
Ground Water
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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WALTS SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:

Phenolic Compounds:

Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Lat/Long :
Media Id :
Media Type Description :

Media Status Description :

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :

Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Facility ID: 62238722

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long :
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

$105152439

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Below MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Below MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47° 29" 30.900000000000002" / 122° 12" 23.460000000000001"

8496

Groundwater

Below Cleanup Level
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.491916000000003 / -122.20651599999999

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:

Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:

Phenolic Compounds:

Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Not reported
Not reported
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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WALTS SERVICE CENTER (Continued) $105152439

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 30.900000000000002" / 122° 12" 23.460000000000001"

Media Id : 8495

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

3 GRADY YOUNGMAN CSCSL S104971643
523 PELLY AVE N N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
SHWS:

Facility ID: 2515

MTBE Code: Not reported

Prog plan code : 4

UXO Code : Not reported

Lat/Long : 47.490949999999998 / -122.20451

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet
cleanup levels established for the site. (This status determination may only be made

by Ecology
Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Treated, removed, or contained
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 27.420000000000002" / 122° 12" 16.240000000000002"
Media Id : 3715
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Remediated
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 2515
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
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GRADY YOUNGMAN (Continued) $104971643
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.490949999999998 / -122.20451

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet
cleanup levels established for the site. (This status determination may only be made

by Ecology
Affected Media : Ground Water
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Treated, removed, or contained
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 27.420000000000002" / 122° 12" 16.240000000000002"
Media Id : 3716
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Remediated
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
4 PACCAR (NOT PART OF SUPERFUND SITE) ICR S102515062
480 HOUSER WAY N. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/19/1991
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 91-23
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
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PACCAR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION
480 HOUSER WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

97701

Cleanup Started
1984

8/28/1990 00:00:00
8/28/1990 00:00:00

PACCAR 500 BLK HOUSER WY N

47.487792 / -122.195339
Soil

85953633

NW

97701

Reported Cleaned Up
1984

8/28/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00

PACCAR 500 BLK HOUSER WY N

Lat/Lon: 47.487792 [ -122.195339
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 85953633
Site Response Code Unit: NW
UST:
Facility ID: 85953633
Site ID: 97701
Install Date: 9/15/1989 00:00:00
Capacity: 2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1.
Substance: Heating Fuel
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 18030
Comartment ID: 18298
Decimal Latitude: 47.48779
Decimal Longitude: -122.19534

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

North Western

85953633
97701
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
1

Not reported

1

7287

7417

47.48779
-122.19534
North Western

LUST U000596974
UsT N/A
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PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP RCRA-SQG 1000230415
410 SUNSET BLVD N FINDS WAD054788351
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL NFA

RCRAInfo:

Owner: PERFORMANCE APEX LTD
EPA ID: WADO054788351

Contact: RAY MORTENSEN

(425) 226-5955

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:

Facility/Site Id : 2315

Ecology Status : Awaiting Site Hazard Assesment
Independent Status Code : Not reported

WARM Bin Number : Not reported

NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 2/29/2000 00:00:00

Program Plan Code : Not reported

RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA RCRA-SQG 1001491244
616 W PERIMETER RD CSCSL WARO000003335
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS

RCRAInfo:

Owner: FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

(206)764-6632

EPA ID: WARO000003335
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA (Continued) 1001491244

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 20554
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.491489999999999 / -122.21872999999999
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 29.359999999999999" / 122° 13" 7.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 4986

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 20554

MTBE Code: Not reported

Prog plan code : Not reported

UXO Code : Not reported

Lat/Long : 47.491489999999999 / -122.21872999999999

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
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RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA (Continued) 1001491244

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 29.359999999999999" / 122° 13" 7.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 4987
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
7 RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #403 LUST 1000417427
1220 N 4TH ST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
LUST:
Facility ID: 3542
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1653
Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00
Alternate Name: RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT
Lat/Lon: 47.48843 /-122.2004
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 2066

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 3542

Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up

Release ID: 1653

Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 1/31/1999 00:00:00

Alternate Name: RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT
Lat/Lon: 47.48843 / -122.2004

Affected Media: Soil

FS ID: 2066
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #403 (Continued) 1000417427
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 3542
Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 1653
Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 1/31/1999 00:00:00
Alternate Name: RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT
Lat/Lon: 47.48843 /-122.2004
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 2066
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 3542
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1653
Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00
Alternate Name: RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT
Lat/Lon: 47.48843 | -122.2004
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 2066
Site Response Code Unit: NW
7 RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 PADS 1001806522
1220 N 4TH ST RCRA-SQG WAD982659856
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
CSCSL NFA
MANIFEST
ICR

RCRAInfo:
Owner:

RENTON SCHOOL DIST

(425)235-2200

EPA ID:
Contact:

Classification:

WAD982659856
Not reported

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

-200(1)(c)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Date Violation Determined:
Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

12/06/2005
01/19/2006

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/13/2006
Not reported

-200(1)(d)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
12/06/2005

01/19/2006

WRITTEN INFORMAL

01/13/2006

Not reported

-630(6)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued) 1001806522
Date Violation Determined: 12/06/2005
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/19/2006
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 01/13/2006
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 3 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20060119
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20060119
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20060119

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 2066
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 12/8/1995 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 3

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/07/2000

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-22

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/18/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

11/24/1998

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-29

17.00000

Not reported

Waste Oil Tank Removal

11/24/1998

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-29

17.00000

Not reported

Site Assessment Diesel Tank Removal

05/17/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/22/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/15/1991

1001806522
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number:

Permit by Rule:

Treatment by Generator:
Mixed radioactive waste:
Importer of hazardous waste:

Immediate recycler:

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:

Industry boiler burner:

Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:

Universal waste - thermostats - generate:
Universal waste - mercury - generate:

Universal waste - lamps - generate:

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate:
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate:
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate:
Destination Facility for Universal Waste:
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil
Tank
North Western

92-39
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

05/25/1995

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil
Tank
North Western

94-03
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

2066
False
False
False
False
False

WAD982659856
Not reported
177004353

61111

Not reported
Renton School Dist
1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539

UNITED STATES
Renton School Dist

Interim cleanup report

Final cleanup report

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

1001806522
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINET1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

District

300 SW 7th St

RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)235-2200

06/26/96

Renton School Dist

District

Not reported

300 SW 7th St

RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)235-2200

Renton School Dist

District

1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539
UNITED STATES
(425)204-4400

06/26/96

Ray Vogel

1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539
UNITED STATES
(425)204-4400
rvogel@renton.wednet.edu
Ray Vogel

1001806522

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 1220 N4TH ST

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055-1539
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)204-4400

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: rvogel@renton.wednet.edu
GEN STATUS CD: LQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
8 RENTON EAGLE MART LUST 1000658738
401 PARK AVE N UST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055 ICR
LUST:
Facility ID: 8789
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1642
Release Notification Date: 12/15/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 5207

Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

WA ICR:

47.486872 / -122.203452
Ground Water

17426998

NW

8789

Cleanup Started

1642

12/15/1989 00:00:00
11/30/1993 00:00:00
ARCO STATION # 5207
47.486872 [ -122.203452
Soil

17426998

NW

8789

Monitoring

1642

12/15/1989 00:00:00

Not reported

ARCO STATION # 5207
47.486872 / -122.203452
Soil

17426998

NW

8789

Monitoring

1642

12/15/1989 00:00:00

Not reported

ARCO STATION # 5207
47.486872 / -122.203452
Ground Water

17426998

NW

Date Ecology Received Report: 03/03/2000

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

98-28
17.00000
Not reported

Third & Fourth Quarters Ground Water Monitoring 1999
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

11/09/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-41

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/09/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-42

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/10/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/26/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/30/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/20/1991

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
91-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/16/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-44

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/25/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-46

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/07/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-49

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/26/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/11/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-09

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/01/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-20

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/19/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/29/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-48

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/10/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-53

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)
Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

Interim cleanup report
98-19

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/07/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/15/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/11/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/16/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/06/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-32

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 2
Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued) 1000658738
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Ground Water Monitoring for Third & Fourth Quarters 2000

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

05/24/2001
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-37

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Ground Water Monitoring - First & Second Quarters 2001

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

02/20/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

98-43

17.00000

Not reported

Third & Fourth Quarters Ground Water Monitoring 2000

17426998

8789

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

3

Unleaded Gasoline
1

43766

44382

47.48687
-122.20345

North Western

17426998

8789

9/1/1990 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

3 UNLEAD
Unleaded Gasoline
1

11711

11899

47.48687
-122.20345

North Western
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FOCUS MAP 2
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued) 1000658738
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43690
Comartment ID: 44306
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43796
Comartment ID: 44413
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1 REGULAR
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 8350
Comartment ID: 8496
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 4 SUPER
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 231
Comartment ID: 238
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345

Ecology Region:

North Western
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

17426998

8789

9/1/1990 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

2 UNLEADED
Unleaded Gasoline
1

21417

21727

47.48687
-122.20345

North Western

1000658738
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FOCUS MAP 2 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

HAZEL U004021278 HAZEL MAINTENANCE FACILITY SITE MILEPOST 38.8 SR 530 98056 UST

MAPLE VALLEY U000924330 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY-2603144 26821 MAPLE VALLEY HWY 98056 LUST, UST

NEWCASTLE S104873159 MT. OLIVET LANDFILL NE 3RD ST. 98056 ICR

NEWCASTLE S104873003 SHUFFLETON STEAM PLANT/PUGET SOUND ENERG 1101 LAKE WASHINGTON BLVD. 98056 ICR

RENTON 1001491112 WEST SPRING LAKE BOAT RAMP CLEANUP SE 180TH ST & W SPRING LAKE DR 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS

RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST 98055 CSCSL, INST CONTROL

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET 98055 UST

RENTON 1000838973 KENWORTH TRUCK CO RENTON 1601 N. 8TH ST. 98055 FINDS, RCRA-LQG, TRIS, MANIFEST

RENTON 1001600461 WA DOT BRIDGE 90020 SR 900 MP 10.72 TO MP 10.75 98056 RCRA-SQG, FINDS

RENTON 1000194911 GOODYEAR ASC 8821 207 3RD AVE 98055 LUST, UST

RENTON S106495770 SHAMROCK 2409 148TH AVE SE 98056 CSCSL

RENTON U004021255 NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY SOUTH 98055 UST

RENTON 1000223629 PUGET POWER SHUFFLETON STEAM PLANT 1101 LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD NORTH 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA, VC
MANIFEST

RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW 98055 CSCSL, FINDS

RENTON S104971754 RENTON TRANSFER STATION S OF NE 4TH ST 98056 CSCSL NFA

RENTON S$107672312 WA ECY SUNSET SPILL 2621 NE SUNSET AVE 98056 MANIFEST

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S 98055 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST

SEATTLE S107565956 J ANDERSON PROPERTY 13336 BEACON-COAL MINE RD 98178 CSCSL

TUKWILA S$102258296 RENTON SAND & GRAVEL RIVERVIEW 15031 / 15034 MONSTER RD SW 98178 CSCSL
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FOCUS MAP 3 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
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CERC-NFRAP
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RCRA TSD
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
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CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
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FOCUS MAP 3 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 3
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 PACCAR (NOT PART OF SUPERFUND SITE) ICR S102515062
480 HOUSER WAY N. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/19/1991
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 91-23
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
5 PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP RCRA-SQG 1000230415

410 SUNSET BLVD N
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: PERFORMANCE APEX LTD
EPA ID: WADO054788351
Contact: RAY MORTENSEN

(425) 226-5955

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

2315

Awaiting Site Hazard Assesment

Not reported
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP

2/29/2000 00:00:00
Not reported

FINDS WADO054788351
CSCSL NFA

TC01689609.1r.3 Page 3-3 of 4



FOCUS MAP 3 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

HAZEL U004021278 HAZEL MAINTENANCE FACILITY SITE MILEPOST 38.8 SR 530
MAPLE VALLEY U000924330 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY-2603144 26821 MAPLE VALLEY HWY
NEWCASTLE S$104873159 MT. OLIVET LANDFILL NE 3RD ST.

RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET
RENTON 1000838973 KENWORTH TRUCK CO RENTON 1601 N. 8TH ST.

RENTON 1001600461 WA DOT BRIDGE 90020 SR 900 MP 10.72 TO MP 10.75
RENTON 1000194911 GOODYEAR ASC 8821 207 3RD AVE

RENTON $106495770 SHAMROCK 2409 148TH AVE SE
RENTON U004021255 NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY SOUTH
RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW
RENTON S$104971754 RENTON TRANSFER STATION S OF NE 4TH ST

RENTON $107672312 WA ECY SUNSET SPILL 2621 NE SUNSET AVE
RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

TC01689609.1r.3 Page 3-4 of 4
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FOCUS MAP 4 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

ALLENTOWN 1005445347 SEATTLE FREIGHT SERVICE INC SR 599 SR 599 & SR 99 N SIDE OF S BOU
SEATAC U004021361 CONTAINER FREIGHT TRANSPORTATION 1840 S 144TH ST

SEATAC U004041107 VANGUARD CAR RENTAL USA INC. 2006 S 146TH ST

SEATAC S$104971236 PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAY SEATAC SEATTLE TACOMA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATTLE 1000271347 BERKLEY ENGINEERING CONST S 124TH ST & HWY 99

SEATTLE 5105454346 FOSTORIA PARK INDUSTRIAL CENTER S.133RD / S. 134TH STREETS
SEATTLE 1007062329 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S & HWY 518

SEATTLE S$104971682 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S / HWY 518
SEATTLE $103508058 LARRY’S MARKET 10525 HIGHWAY 99

SEATTLE $107565956 J ANDERSON PROPERTY 13336 BEACON-COAL MINE RD
SEATTLE $106783560 KING CNTY DOT METRO TRANSIT SOUTH BASE 12100 12200 E MARGINAL WAY S
SEATTLE 1004793526 DOUGLAS PRINTING LTD 14818 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S$104155778 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE $104484687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL (TWO REPORTS) 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE 5104485116  ANCORP/TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE 5104485186 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$104488687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$105124693 SOUTHLAND #22866 14207 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE U003026003 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003152731 ANCORP INC. 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U004020986 MARVIN D WELTY 14638 PACIFIC HWY SOUTH
TUKWILA $102258296 RENTON SAND & GRAVEL RIVERVIEW 15031 / 15034 MONSTER RD SW
TUKWILA 5102443859 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA S$104971774 SOUTHGATE TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U002252521 SEATAC CAR WASH 14224 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003311182 RELIANCE MINI MART 14620 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003732809 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA 1008410585 BSNF SOUTH SEATTLE INTERMODAL HUB 12200 51ST PLACE SE AND 5100 S. 122ND STREET

TC01689609.1r.4 Page 4-1 of 1
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Database(s)
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usT
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CSCSL NFA
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CScCsL

CSCSL NFA
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
LUST

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

usT

LUST, UST

usT

CSscsL

LUST

CSscCsL

UsT

usT

usT

US BROWNFIELDS
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FOCUS MAP 5 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

ALLENTOWN 1005445347 SEATTLE FREIGHT SERVICE INC SR 599 SR 599 & SR 99 N SIDE OF S BOU
RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

SEATAC U004040768 SKAGIT CARDLOCK SYSTEMS 1423 S 144TH

SEATAC U004021361 CONTAINER FREIGHT TRANSPORTATION 1840 S 144TH ST

SEATAC U003028032 DOLLAR CAR SALES 17600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003029252 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR OF WASHINGTON-OREGON 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003311116 TEXACO STATION #63-133-0040 17010 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC $104971236 PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAY SEATAC SEATTLE TACOMA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATTLE 1000271347 BERKLEY ENGINEERING CONST S 124TH ST & HWY 99

SEATTLE $105454346 FOSTORIA PARK INDUSTRIAL CENTER S.133RD / S. 134TH STREETS
SEATTLE 1007062329 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S & HWY 518
SEATTLE S104971682 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S / HWY 518
SEATTLE $103508058 LARRY’S MARKET 10525 HIGHWAY 99

SEATTLE S$107565956 J ANDERSON PROPERTY 13336 BEACON-COAL MINE RD
SEATTLE U004020984 SUN COR HOLDINGS-COPII LLC 12911 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY STE 700
SEATTLE 1007371827 TECHNICAL RESEARCH CO. 13535 MONSTER RD S

SEATTLE 1000354838 VALSPAR CORP 13535 MONSTER RD S

SEATTLE 1007067942 UNOCAL 3965 20658 PAC HWY S

SEATTLE 1000660100 BUDGET RENT A CAR VALET PARKING OPS 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004793506 M & M FINISHERS INC 16600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004794476 ARCO 5515 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005445409 SR TECHNICS PALMDALE INC SEATAC 17801 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005906252 AGFA CORP 18740 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1007265469 NORITSU AMERICA CORP 17620 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S$105430740 BUDGET RENT A CAR OF WA & OR PACIFIC HWY 18445 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE $106249976 CHEVRON USA INC 92259 18514 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U000803461 ARCO AM/PM MINI MARKET 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001125062 WSDOT - SEATTLE 15666 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001128275 DOLLAR RENT A CAR 15858 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003025548 DESIMONE'S 15060 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003026023 NORTHWEST CORTEZ INC 16616 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003026374 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 18836 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003028240 SEA TAC GULL #263 18812 PACIFIC HWY SO.
SEATTLE 1004793526 DOUGLAS PRINTING LTD 14818 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S$104155778 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE $104484687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL (TWO REPORTS) 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$104485116 ANCORP/TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE 5104485186 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE $104488687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$105124693 SOUTHLAND #22866 14207 PACIFIC HWY S.

TC01689609.1r.5 Page 5-1 of 2
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98055
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98188
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98168
98178
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98188
98188
98188
98188
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98188
98188
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98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168

Database(s)

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

CSCSL, INST CONTROL
CSCSL, FINDS

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
usT

usT

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR
CSCsL

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

ICR

FINDS, VCP

CSCSL NFA

ICR

CSCsL

LUST, UST

RCRA-SQG

FINDS, RCRA-LQG, TRIS,
CERC-NFRAP, MANIFEST, EMI, ICR
CSCSL, FINDS, VCP
RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS, VCP, ICI
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, MANIFEST
CSscsL

LUST

usT

LUST, UST

usT

LUST, UST
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usT

usT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

LUST

ICR

ICR
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FOCUS MAP 5 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

SEATTLE U003026003 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003152731 ANCORP INC. 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U004020986 MARVIN D WELTY 14638 PACIFIC HWY SOUTH
TUKWILA 1004794926 ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC 6350 S 143RD ST TRANSFER FACIL
TUKWILA 1007265715 ROAD RUNNER FREIGHT SPILL WASTE AT BECKE 6350 S 143RD ST RR FREIGHT
TUKWILA U004040655 DALLAS & MAVIS FORWARDING CO 6350 S 143RD ST

TUKWILA $102258296 RENTON SAND & GRAVEL RIVERVIEW 15031 / 15034 MONSTER RD SW
TUKWILA 1004794813 TUKWILA CITY PACIFIC HY BRG SR 99 MP 23.3 PACIFIC HY BRG
TUKWILA 1001491388 WEST VALLEY HWY ACCIDENT 17100 BLK W VALLEY HWY ON HWY
TUKWILA 1007072474 LEVITZ FURNITURE 17601 S CENTER PKWY

TUKWILA $104917985 FAMILY FUN CENTER 15031 S GRADY WAY

TUKWILA 5102443859 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA $104971774 SOUTHGATE TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U002252521 SEATAC CAR WASH 14224 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003311182 RELIANCE MINI MART 14620 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003732809 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA 1000312558 SCHNEIDER HOMES INC TOP HILL 65TH & CONSTRUCT SITE
TUKWILA U004040697 UNITED STATES PRINTING INK 17300 WEST VALLEY HWY

TC01689609.1r.5 Page 5-2 of 2
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usT
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FOCUS MAP 6 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL

HSL

CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
SWTIRE

LUST

UST

AST

MANIFEST
SPILLS

INST CONTROL
VCP

ICR
DRYCLEANERS

Total
Plotted

e Neolololololololojolololololololelololol leollolololNoNoNoNo )]
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FOCUS MAP 6 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 6

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
39 US WEST RENTON ADMIN CSCSL NFA S104971809
300 SW 7TH ST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 2570
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 4/1/1996 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 3
39 US WEST ICR S102516271
300 SW 7TH N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/20/1994
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 93-37
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
40 K&N MEATS LUST U001126836

601 SENECA AVE
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

11535

Cleanup Started
1700

1/22/1990 00:00:00
1/22/1990 00:00:00

K & N MEATS
47.47337 1 -122.227181
Soll

72559666

NW

11535

Reported Cleaned Up
1700

1/22/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00

K & N MEATS
47.47337 1-122.227181
Soil

72559666

NW

UST N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K&N MEATS (Continued) U001126836
UST:
Facility ID: 72559666
Site ID: 11535
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 7513
Comartment ID: 7646
Decimal Latitude: 47.47337
Decimal Longitude: -122.22718
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 72559666
Site ID: 11535
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 7420
Comartment ID: 7553
Decimal Latitude: 47.47337
Decimal Longitude: -122.22718
Ecology Region: North Western
43 SOUND FORD RCRA-SQG 1000309116
750 RAINIER AVE S FINDS WAD067164533
RENTON, WA 98055 LUST
UST
MANIFEST

RCRAInfo:
Owner: SOUND FORD
(425)235-1000
EPA ID: WADO067164533
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUND FORD (Continued) 1000309116
LUST:
Facility ID: 6089
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1487
Release Notification Date: 7/27/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

SOUND FORD RENTON
47.473212 /1 -122.217722
Soll

58499353

NW

6089

Cleanup Started

1487

7/27/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
SOUND FORD RENTON

Lat/Lon: 47.473212 /-122.217722
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 58499353
Site Response Code Unit: NW

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 58499353
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:

Universal waste - thermostats - generate:
Universal waste - mercury - generate:

Universal waste - lamps - generate:

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate:
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate:
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate:
Destination Facility for Universal Waste:
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

WADO067164533
Not reported
600113643

44111

Not reported
Sound Ford

750 RAINIER AVE

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

S
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 6

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINET1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES

Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000

03/05/97

Not reported

Private

Rick Snyder

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
425-235-1000

Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000

01/10/97

Darren Moore

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)277-1345

Not reported

Rocky Hansen

1000309116

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 750 Rainier Ave S
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)277-1345

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: soundfordbs@yahoo.com
GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: True
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 6

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

5

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

26862

27226

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

2

Not reported

1

27064

27432

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

6

Used QOil/Waste Oil

1

27033

27401

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

3

Not reported

1

26945

27311

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

1000309116
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MAP FINDINGS

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115
47.47328 | -122.21667

Soll

94569877

NW

100940

Cleanup Started

2179

11/8/1990 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115
47.47328 / -122.21667

Ground Water

94569877

NW

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued) 1000309116

Facility ID: 58499353

Site ID: 6089

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 26917

Comartment ID: 27283

Decimal Latitude: 47.47321

Decimal Longitude: -122.21772

Ecology Region: North Western

Facility ID: 58499353

Site ID: 6089

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 4

Substance: Used QOil/Waste Oil

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 27097

Comartment ID: 27465

Decimal Latitude: 47.47321

Decimal Longitude: -122.21772

Ecology Region: North Western

43 USA MINI MART #115 LUST 1000288066
765 RAINIER AVE S UST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
LUST:

Facility ID: 100940

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 2179

Release Notification Date: 11/8/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA MINI MART #115 (Continued) 1000288066
UST:
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: WASTEOIL
Substance: Used Oil/Waste Oil
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 22522
Comartment ID: 22842
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35271
Comartment ID: 35775
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 4
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35193
Comartment ID: 35697
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35178
Comartment ID: 35682
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667

Ecology Region:

North Western
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA MINI MART #115 (Continued) 1000288066
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 3
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35242
Comartment ID: 35746
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
43 USA PETROLEUM #115 ICR 1001820459
765 RAINIER AVE. S. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/09/1995

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-43

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/23/1998
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/22/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-33

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Fourth Quarter

04/12/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued) 1001820459
Site Register Issue: 98-35
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Ground Water Monitoring - First Quarter 2000

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

06/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-39

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Second Quarter 2001

09/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-41

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Third Quarter 2001

12/27/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-44

17.00000

Not reported

Fourth Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2001

02/28/2002

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-46

17.00000

Not reported

First Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002

10/08/2002
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-53

17.00000
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 6
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued) 1001820459
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Third Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002
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FOCUS MAP 6 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

RENTON 1000199753 RENTON OAKSDALE DRUMS SW 34TH & OAKSDALE .25 MI N OF
RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET

RENTON 1000194911 GOODYEAR ASC 8821 207 3RD AVE

RENTON 1001820290 RENTON CITY SW 23RD ST DRAINAGE CHANNEL SW CORNER OF LIND AVE SW & SW
RENTON 1000199660 OAKSDALE AVE DRUM OAKSDALE AVE SW & S 31ST
RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

SEATTLE 1007080604 FLORAL CREST NURSERY 7432 S 131ST ST & LANGSTON RD
SEATTLE $107565956 J ANDERSON PROPERTY 13336 BEACON-COAL MINE RD
SEATTLE U004020984 SUN COR HOLDINGS-COPII LLC 12911 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY STE 700
SEATTLE 1007371827 TECHNICAL RESEARCH CO. 13535 MONSTER RD S

SEATTLE $104971812 VALSPAR CORP 13535 MONSTER RD S

SEATTLE 1000354838 VALSPAR CORP 13535 MONSTER RD S

TUKWILA $102258296 RENTON SAND & GRAVEL RIVERVIEW 15031 / 15034 MONSTER RD SW

TC01689609.1r.6 Page 6-13 of 13
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98055
98055
98055
98055
98055
98055
98055
98055
98178
98178
98178
98178
98178
98178

98178

Database(s)

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

CSCSL, INST CONTROL

usT

LUST, UST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS

CSCSL, FINDS

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
FINDS, VCP

CSCsL

LUST, UST

RCRA-SQG

CSCSL NFA

FINDS, RCRA-LQG, TRIS,
CERC-NFRAP, MANIFEST, EMI, ICR
CSCsL
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FOCUS MAP 7 SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL 14
HSL 0
CSCSL NFA 8
State Landfill 0
SWTIRE 0
LUST 14
UST 23
AST 0

MANIFEST 11
SPILLS 0

INST CONTROL 3

VCP 16
ICR 15
DRYCLEANERS 1
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FOCUS MAP 7 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NPL PACCAR INCORPORATED CERCLIS 1000251921
Region 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET RCRA-SQG WADO009249210
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL
FINDS
NPL
ROD
INST CONTROL
MANIFEST
CERCLIS Classification Data:
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Non NPL Status: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 06/05/1981
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 04/24/1985
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 09/17/1986
Assessment: HRS PACKAGE Completed: 04/02/1987
Assessment: PROPOSAL TO NPL Completed: 06/24/1988
Assessment: RI/FS NEGOTIATIONS Completed: 11/07/1988
Assessment: STATE CONSENT DECREE Completed: 11/07/1988
Assessment: FINAL LISTING ON NPL Completed: 02/21/1990
Assessment: REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 09/11/1990
Assessment: COMBINED RI/FS Completed: 09/06/1991
Assessment: RECORD OF DECISION Completed: 09/06/1991
Assessment: RD/RA NEGOTIATIONS Completed: 11/08/1991
Assessment: STATE CONSENT DECREE Completed: 11/08/1991
Assessment: REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 12/02/1992
Assessment: REMEDIAL ACTION Completed: 08/05/1996
Assessment: REMEDIAL DESIGN Completed: 08/05/1996
CERCLIS Site Status:

Not reported

CERCLIS Alias Name(s):

PACCAR

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO
PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO
PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.

NPL:

EPA ID:
Region:
Federal:
Final Date:

EPA ID:
Region:
Federal:
Final Date:

Category Details:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Categ. Description:

Categ. Value:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Categ. Description:

Categ. Value:

WAD009249210
10

General
02/21/1990

WAD009249210
10

General
02/21/1990

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 Feet

75 FTBGS
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

Distance To Nearest Population-0 Miles (On Site)

0
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Site Details:
Site Name:
Site Status:
Status Date:
Site City:
Site State
Federal Site:
HRS Score:
GW Score:
SW Score:
Air Score:
Soil Score:
DC Score:
FE Score:

Site Name:
Site Status:
Status Date:
Site City:
Site State
Federal Site:
HRS Score:
GW Score:
SW Score:
Air Score:
Soil Score:
DC Score:
FE Score:

Substance Details:
Site ID:
NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.
Final

02/21/1990
RENTON

WA

Not a Federal Facility
42.33

73.08

4.78

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19.79

PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO.
Final

02/21/1990
RENTON

WA

Not a Federal Facility
42.33

73.08

4.78

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A005

Not reported

ARSENIC AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A006

Not reported

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A006

Not reported

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS
SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A011

Not reported

BERYLLIUM AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1000251921
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A020

Not reported

CHROMIUM AND COMPOUNDS
GROUND WATER PATHWAY

4

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A020

Not reported

CHROMIUM AND COMPOUNDS
SURFACE WATER PATHWAY

3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A038

Not reported

NICKEL AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

1336-36-3

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A049

Not reported

SILVER AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C151

Not reported

IRON AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

C156

Not reported

ALUMINUM AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported
Currently on the Final NPL
C178

1000251921
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Site ID:
NPL Status:

Substance ID:

CAS #:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Not reported

COPPER AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

C212

Not reported

PHENOLS AND PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C247

Not reported

ZINC AND COMPOUNDS
NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
C460

7439-97-6

MERCURY

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D004

7440-38-2

ARSENIC

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

7440-43-9

CADMIUM (CD)

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

7440-43-9

CADMIUM (CD)

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
3

Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
D008

7439-92-1

LEAD (PB)

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

1000251921
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: D008
CAS #: 7439-92-1
Substance: LEAD (PB)
Pathway: SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
Scoring: 3
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: W002
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: VOLATILE ORGANICS
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: WO012
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: PESTICIDES
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: WO031
CAS #: 130498-29-2
Substance: POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1
Site ID: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported
CAS #: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Pathway: Not reported
Scoring: Not reported

Summary Details:

Conditions at proposal (June 24, 1988): Pacific Car & Foundry Co.
manufactures trucks, winches, military equipment, railroad cars, and anodes on
97 acres in an industrial area of Renton, King County, Washington. The
facility operated dur
ing 1907-24 and from 1934 to the present. The company is a division of PACCAR,
Inc. An inactive company landfill occupies the northwest quarter of the
property. Until 1964, the facility deposited waste materials, including
foundry sand,
wood, metal, paints, solvents, and oils, in a marshy area underlain by peat
and clay. The wastes are estimated to have been buried up to 7 feet below the
surface. Sand and gravel have been used to cover the abandoned landfill.

In Febru
ary 1986, PACCAR, Inc., detected lead, mercury, arsenic, cadmium, and chromium
in on-site soil and in shallow ground water. Renton has wells in an aquifer
connected to the shallow contaminated aquifer. An estimated 37,200 people
obtain drinkin
g water from municipal wells within 3 miles of the site. In November 1987,
PACCAR, Inc., removed some contaminated soil containing hydrocarbons and lead
and transported it to a hazardous waste facility regulated under Subtitle C of
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921
the Resour
ce Conservation and Recovery Act. A ditch on the site drains into the

Site Status Details:

Cedar River and John’s Creek. The Cedar River flows into Lake Washington,
which is within 3 miles downstream of the site and is used for recreational
activities.

Status (February 21, 1990): In August 1988, under a Consent Decree with the
Washington Department of Ecology, PACCAR began a remedial
investigation/feasibility study to determine the type and extent of
contamination at the site and identify alt

ernatives for remedial action. The work is scheduled to be completed in early
1990."

NPL Status: Final

Proposed Date: 06/24/1988

Final Date: 02/21/1990

Deleted Date: Not reported
ROD:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
RCRAInfo:

Owner: PACCAR INC

(425) 455-7400
EPA ID: WADO009249210
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

Not reported
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)

Date Violation Determined: 04/17/1984
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/28/1984
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/08/1984
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19840828
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System) is the
Superfund database that is used to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites,
planned and actual site activities, and financial information.

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 2065
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.49982 /-122.20123
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Construction Completed, Operation & Maintenance Underway
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Not reported

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 59.350000000000001"/ 122° 12" 4.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 2573

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

Facility ID: 2065
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 2
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.49982 /-122.20123
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Construction Completed, Operation & Maintenance Underway
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 59.3500000000000017/ 122° 12" 4.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 2574
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
WA INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Facility Site Id : 2065
Nfa Code : Not reported
Nfa Date : Not reported
Decision Document Id : 295
Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)
Filing Num (county) : 88-2-22080-8
Filing Date : 11/1/1988 00:00:00
Inst Control Doc Id : 1
IC Document Type : Restrictive Covenant
Status Of IC Doc Type : Active
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc : Not reported
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : Not reported
Status Date : Not reported
IC Category Id : 533

TC01689609.1r.7 Page 7-10 of 127



Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

IC Category : Ground Water Restriction

Comments: Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.

NFA Desc : Not reported

IC Doc Type : Consent Decree (CD)

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc :

Ground Water Restriction

Facility Site Id : 2065

Nfa Code : Not reported

Nfa Date : Not reported
Decision Document Id : 295

Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)
Filing Num (county) : 88-2-22080-8

Filing Date : 11/1/1988 00:00:00
Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

534

Property Use Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Property Use Restriction

2065

Not reported

Not reported

295

Consent Decree (CD)
88-2-22080-8
11/1/1988 00:00:00

1000251921
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

Inst Control Doc Id :

IC Document Type :

Status Of IC Doc Type :

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

1
Restrictive Covenant
Active

Not reported

Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

535

Physical measure
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Physical Measure

2065

Not reported

Not reported

296

Consent Decree (CD)
91-2-25053-7
11/1/1991 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Not reported

536

Ground Water Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Ground Water Restriction

1000251921
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

Facility Site Id : 2065

Nfa Code : Not reported

Nfa Date : Not reported

Decision Document Id : 296

Document Type : Consent Decree (CD)

Filing Num (county) : 91-2-25053-7

Filing Date :

Inst Control Doc Id :

IC Document Type :

Status Of IC Doc Type :

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

11/1/1991 00:00:00

1

Restrictive Covenant
Active

Not reported

Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

NFA Desc :
IC Doc Type :
IC Doc Status :

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :
Nfa Code :
Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :

Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :

Filing Date :

Not reported

537

Physical measure
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Not reported
Consent Decree (CD)
Active
Physical Measure

2065

Not reported

Not reported

296

Consent Decree (CD)
91-2-25053-7
11/1/1991 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type :

Restrictive Covenant

Status Of IC Doc Type :
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Active
Not reported
Not reported

Status Date :
IC Category Id :
IC Category :
Comments:

Not reported

538

Property Use Restriction
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and gw use restrictions: industrial use and no wells for the
extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
for the extraction of potable water.
Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued)

for the extraction of potable water.

Land and ground water use restrictions: industrial use and no wells

for the extraction of potable water.

NFA Desc : Not reported

IC Doc Type : Consent Decree (CD)

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc : Property Use Restriction
WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 2065

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False

Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False

Generator marketing to burner: False

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False

Utility boiler burner: False

Industry boiler burner: False

Industrial Furnace: False

Smelter defferal: False

Universal waste - batteries - generate: False

Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False

Universal waste - mercury - generate: False

Universal waste - lamps - generate: False

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False

Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False

Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False

Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False

Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False

Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
LAND COUNTRY:

WAD009249210

Not reported

177000505

331513

Truck manufacturing
PACCAR Inc

PO Box 1518

BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES

Paccar Inc

Private

PO Box 1518

BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES
(425)468-7055

02/06/96

PACCAR Inc

Private

Vicki ZumBrunnen

PO Box 1518

777 106th Ave NE
BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518
UNITED STATES

1000251921
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(425) 226-5955

Classification:
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Small Quantity Generator

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACCAR INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000251921

LAND PHONE NBR: (425)468-7055

OPERATOR ORG NAME: PACCAR Inc

OPERATOR ORG TYPE: Private

OPERATOR ADDR LINE1: PO Box 1518

OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009

OPERATOR COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

OPERATOR PHONE NBR: (425) 468-7400

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: / /

SITE CONTACT NAME: Vicki ZumBrunnen

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 1518

SITE CONTACT ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  425468-7055

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: vicki.zumbrunnen@paccar.com

FORM CONTACT NAME: Vicki ZumBrunnen

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 1518

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: BELLEVUE, WA 98009-1518

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 425468-7055

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: vicki.zumbrunnen@paccar.com

GEN STATUS CD: XQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: False

BATCH GENERATION: False

ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False

TRANSFER FACILITY: False

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

5 PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP RCRA-SQG 1000230415
410 SUNSET BLVD N FINDS WADO054788351
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL NFA
RCRAInfo:

Owner: PERFORMANCE APEX LTD

EPA ID: WAD054788351

Contact: RAY MORTENSEN
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PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP (Continued) 1000230415

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 2315
Ecology Status : Awaiting Site Hazard Assesment
Independent Status Code : Not reported
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 2/29/2000 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : Not reported
6 RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA RCRA-SQG 1001491244
616 W PERIMETER RD CSCSL WARO000003335
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
RCRAInfo:
Owner: FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
(206)764-6632
EPA ID: WARO000003335
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 20554
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.491489999999999 / -122.21872999999999
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
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RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA (Continued) 1001491244

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 29" 29.359999999999999" / 122° 13" 7.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 4986

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 20554

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.491489999999999 / -122.21872999999999
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
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RENTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FIRE TRNG AREA (Continued) 1001491244
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 29.359999999999999" / 122° 13" 7.4299999999999997"
Media Id : 4987
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
7 RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #403 LUST 1000417427
1220 N 4TH ST N/A

RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID: 3542
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1653
Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00

Alternate Name:

RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT

Lat/Lon: 47.48843 / -122.2004
Affected Media: Soil

FS ID: 2066

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 3542

Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 1653

Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 1/31/1999 00:00:00

Alternate Name:

RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT

Lat/Lon: 47.48843 /-122.2004
Affected Media: Soil

FS ID: 2066

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 3542

Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 1653

Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 1/31/1999 00:00:00

Alternate Name:

RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT

Lat/Lon: 47.48843 / -122.2004
Affected Media: Ground Water

FS ID: 2066

Site Response Code Unit: NW
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT #403 (Continued) 1000417427
Facility ID: 3542
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1653
Release Notification Date: 12/7/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00
Alternate Name: RENTON SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION DEPT
Lat/Lon: 47.48843 [ -122.2004
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 2066
Site Response Code Unit: NW
7 RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 PADS 1001806522
1220 N 4TH ST RCRA-SQG WAD982659856
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
CSCSL NFA
MANIFEST
ICR
RCRAInfo:
Owner: RENTON SCHOOL DIST
(425)235-2200
EPA ID: WAD982659856
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Violated: -200(1)(c)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 12/06/2005
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/19/2006
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 01/13/2006
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: -200(1)(d)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 12/06/2005
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/19/2006
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 01/13/2006
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: -630(6)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 12/06/2005
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/19/2006
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 01/13/2006
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 3 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20060119
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20060119
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

FINDS:

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

2066

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
12/8/1995 00:00:00

3

02/07/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-22

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/18/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/24/1998

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-29

17.00000

Not reported

Waste Oil Tank Removal

1001806522
20060119
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

11/24/1998

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-29

17.00000

Not reported

Site Assessment Diesel Tank Removal

05/17/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/22/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/15/1991

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-39

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/25/1995

1001806522
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
94-03

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 2066
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

WAD982659856
Not reported
177004353

61111

Not reported
Renton School Dist
1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539

UNITED STATES
Renton School Dist
District

300 SW 7th St
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)235-2200
06/26/96

Renton School Dist
District

Not reported

300 SW 7th St
RENTON, WA 98055

1001806522
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RENTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 403 (Continued) 1001806522

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

UNITED STATES
(425)235-2200

Renton School Dist

District

1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539
UNITED STATES
(425)204-4400

06/26/96

Ray Vogel

1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539
UNITED STATES
(425)204-4400
rvogel@renton.wednet.edu
Ray Vogel

1220 N 4TH ST

RENTON, WA 98055-1539
UNITED STATES
(425)204-4400

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: rvogel@renton.wednet.edu

GEN STATUS CD: LQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
8 RENTON EAGLE MART LUST 1000658738
401 PARK AVE N UST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055 ICR
LUST:
Facility ID: 8789
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1642
Release Notification Date: 12/15/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 5207
Lat/Lon: 47.486872 / -122.203452
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 17426998
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 8789
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 1642
Release Notification Date: 12/15/1989 00:00:00
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RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued) 1000658738
Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 5207
Lat/Lon: 47.486872 / -122.203452
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 17426998
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 8789
Facility Status: Monitoring
Release ID: 1642
Release Notification Date: 12/15/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: Not reported
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 5207
Lat/Lon: 47.486872 / -122.203452
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 17426998
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 8789
Facility Status: Monitoring
Release ID: 1642
Release Notification Date: 12/15/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: Not reported
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 5207

Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

47.486872 / -122.203452
Ground Water

17426998

NW

03/03/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-28

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Third & Fourth Quarters Ground Water Monitoring 1999

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

11/09/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 94-41
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

11/09/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
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RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

94-42
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

04/10/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/26/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/30/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/20/1991

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
91-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/16/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-44

17.00000

1000658738

TC01689609.1r.7 Page 7-25 of 127



MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Not reported
Not reported

02/25/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-46

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/07/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-49

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/26/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/11/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-09

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/01/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-20

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

05/19/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/29/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-48

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/10/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-53

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-19

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/07/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/15/1995

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/11/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/16/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-35

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/06/2000

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-32

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring for Third & Fourth Quarters 2000

05/24/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-37

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - First & Second Quarters 2001

02/20/2001
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

1000658738
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MAP FINDINGS

Ecology Region:

North Western

Facility ID: 17426998

Site ID: 8789

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 43690
Comartment ID: 44306

Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345

Ecology Region:

North Western

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued) 1000658738
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-43
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Third & Fourth Quarters Ground Water Monitoring 2000
UST:
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 3
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43766
Comartment ID: 44382
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 3 UNLEAD
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 11711
Comartment ID: 11899
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON EAGLE MART (Continued) 1000658738
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43796
Comartment ID: 44413
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1 REGULAR
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 8350
Comartment ID: 8496
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 4 SUPER
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 231
Comartment ID: 238
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 17426998
Site ID: 8789
Install Date: 9/1/1990 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2 UNLEADED
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 21417
Comartment ID: 21727
Decimal Latitude: 47.48687
Decimal Longitude: -122.20345

Ecology Region:

North Western
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Map ID

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

10

PRECISION TUNE AUTO CARE RENTON RCRA-SQG 1000838573
233 SUNSET BLVD N FINDS WAD988513602
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:

Owner: PRECISION TUNE AUTO CARE RENTON
(425)254-8209
EPA ID: WAD988513602

Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

SKY HARBOR AVIATION CSCSL S104320388
300 AIRPORT WAY S N/A
RENTON, WA 98055

SHWS:

Facility ID: 63051958
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47 1-122
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspected to be present
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SKY HARBOR AVIATION (Continued) S$104320388
Lat/Long : 47°12° 77/ 122° 127 48"
Media Id : 6361
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 63051958

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47 1-122
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°12°77/122° 12" 48"

Media Id : 6362

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
11 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS UST U003027023
1408 BRONSON WAY N N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:
Facility ID: 2207
Site ID: 4490
Install Date: 1/1/1985 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2-10,000
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 2031
Comartment ID: 2075
Decimal Latitude: 47.48392
Decimal Longitude: -122.19977
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 2207
Site ID: 4490
Install Date: 1/1/1985 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 4-10,000
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 1739
Comartment ID: 1780
Decimal Latitude: 47.48392
Decimal Longitude: -122.19977
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 2207
Site ID: 4490
Install Date: 1/10/1985 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 3-10,000
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 2292
Comartment ID: 2336
Decimal Latitude: 47.48392
Decimal Longitude: -122.19977

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

North Western

2207

4490

1/10/1985 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Removed

1-12000

Leaded Gasoline

1

22473

22793

47.48392
-122.19977
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

11

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS (Continued)

Ecology Region: North Western

U003027023

TEXACO #63 232 1451 (TWO REPORTS)

1408 BRONSON WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

10/07/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/14/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/25/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/10/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/09/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

ICR S103503245
N/A
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

TEXACO #63 232 1451 (TWO REPORTS) (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

08/14/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/30/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/08/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/16/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/17/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-45

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

$103503245
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

TEXACO #63 232 1451 (TWO REPORTS) (Continued)

/]

Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/14/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-10

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/10/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-10

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/08/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-10

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/11/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-30

17.00000

Not reported

Monitoring - September 2000

10/28/1999

$103503245
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FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

TEXACO #63 232 1451 (TWO REPORTS) (Continued)

Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/23/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/08/1996
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-26

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/01/2001

Not reported

Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-42

17.00000

Not reported

Results of Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling - 9/01

11/27/2002

Petroleum products

Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-55

17.00000

Not reported

September 2002 Ground Water Monitoring

$103503245
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
11 TEXACO 632321451 RCRA-SQG 1000660716
1408 BRONSON WY FINDS WAD988504031
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL NFA
VCP
MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL P.
(281) 874-2208
EPA ID: WAD988504031
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 2207
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : Cleanup under prority authority
NFA Date : 2/1/1991 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 4

VCP:
Facility ID : 2207
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Cleaned up under prior authority
Program Plan Code : 4

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 2207
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO 632321451 (Continued) 1000660716
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL ADDR LINE2:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

WAD988504031

Not reported

601238698

44711

Not reported

Shell Oil Products US

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
NOB 300G03 - Nora Cortez
HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P.

Private

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2818742224

08/01/98

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P.
Private

Not reported

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2818742224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
Private

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2062559018

07/25/96

KARY E HAQ

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 603 E. DIEHLE ROAD

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:  #103
SITE CONTACT ZIP:
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:

NAPERVILLE, IL 60439
UNITED STATES

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  (206) 281-1213

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

KARY.HAQ@SHELL.COM
Nora Cortez
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2: NOB #300G03

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
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TEXACO 632321451 (Continued) 1000660716

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 2818742224

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: NORA.CORTEZ@SHELL.COM
GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
12 UNOCAL STATION 5024 RCRA-SQG 1000660354
59 RAINIER AVE S CSCSL WAD988500393
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
LUST
ICR
RCRAInfo:
Owner: UNOCAL RRMC
EPA ID: WAD988500393
Contact: GARY GUNDERSON

(206) 443-7525

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 2503
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 3
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.483181999999999 / -122.218582
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
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UNOCAL STATION 5024 (Continued) 1000660354

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 59.450000000000003"/ 122° 13" 6.8900000000000006”
Media Id : 3695

Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 2503

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 3
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.483181999999999 / -122.218582
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet
cleanup levels established for the site. (This status determination may only be made

by Ecology
Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Treated, removed, or contained
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UNOCAL STATION 5024 (Continued)

Phenolic Compounds:

Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 59.450000000000003"/ 122° 13" 6.8900000000000006~
Media Id : 3696

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Remediated

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :

Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:
Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:
Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:

8473

Cleanup Started

3025

10/15/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
UNOCAL STATION # 5024
47.483182 /-122.218582
Ground Water

2503

NW

8473

Cleanup Started

3025

10/15/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
UNOCAL STATION # 5024
47.483182 /-122.218582
Soil

2503

NW

8473

Monitoring

3025

10/15/1990 00:00:00
7/19/1996 00:00:00
UNOCAL STATION # 5024
47.483182 /-122.218582
Soll

2503

NW

8473

Monitoring

3025

10/15/1990 00:00:00
7/19/1996 00:00:00

1000660354
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UNOCAL STATION 5024 (Continued)
UNOCAL STATION # 5024

Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon: 47.483182 / -122.218582
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 2503

Site Response Code Unit: NW

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

05/01/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-02

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/28/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-44

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/15/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-46

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/15/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-01

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/28/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-08

1000660354
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UNOCAL STATION 5024 (Continued) 1000660354
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

09/17/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-09

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/03/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-33

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/13/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/05/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/16/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-33

17.00000

Not reported
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UNOCAL STATION 5024 (Continued) 1000660354
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/17/1996
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-31
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
13 77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH CSCSL 1008899354
77 BURNETT AVE S FINDS 110022905052
RENTON, WA 98055 LUST
UST
VCP
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 1771950
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.484900000000003 / -122.2098
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soll

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
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77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH (Continued) 1008899354
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 5.6400000000115798" / 122° 12" 35.280000000004698"
Media Id : 11646
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 1771950
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.484900000000003 / -122.2098

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 29" 5.6400000000115798" / 122° 12" 35.280000000004698"
Media Id : 11645
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
LUST:
Facility ID: 619172
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 591993

Release Notification Date: 8/25/2005 00:00:00
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77 BURNETT AVE SOUTH (Continued) 1008899354
Release Status Date: 6/22/2005 00:00:00
Alternate Name: 77 Burnett Ave South
Lat/Lon: 47.4849 / -122.2098
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 1771950
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 619172
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 591993
Release Notification Date: 8/25/2005 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/22/2005 00:00:00
Alternate Name: 77 Burnett Ave South
Lat/Lon: 47.4849 / -122.2098
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 1771950
Site Response Code Unit: NW
VCP:
Facility ID : 1771950
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 1771950
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
UST:
Facility ID: 1771950
Site ID: 619172
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: Not reported
Tank ID: 618911
Comartment ID: 0
Decimal Latitude: 47.48490
Decimal Longitude: -122.20980
Ecology Region: North Western
14 BRYANT MOTORS UST U001127533

1316 BRONSON WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

N/A
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BRYANT MOTORS (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

68324811

97541
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
2

Leaded Gasoline
1

24620

24955

47.48390
-122.20072
North Western

68324811

97541
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
1

Leaded Gasoline
1

24422

24756

47.48390
-122.20072
North Western

U001127533

14 BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED
1300 BRONSON WAY NORTH

RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: BRYANT MOTORS INC
(425)255-3478
EPA ID: WAD988504650
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

RCRA-SQG 1000696842
FINDS WAD988504650
UST
MANIFEST
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BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED (Continued)

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 54463839

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: True

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

WAD988504650

Not reported

177006738

44111

Not reported

Bryant Motors Inc

1300 BRONSON WAY N
RENTON, WA 98055-1749
UNITED STATES

Bryant Motors Inc

Private

1300 BRONSON WAY N
RENTON, WA 98055-1749
UNITED STATES
(425)255-3478

09/17/96

Not reported

Private

William R Bryant

1300 BRONSON WAY N
RENTON, WA 98055-1749
UNITED STATES
(425)255-3478

Not reported

Private

1300 BRONSON WAY N
RENTON, WA 98055-1749
UNITED STATES
(425)255-3478

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/17/96

1000696842
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BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000696842

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

Terri Bryant

1300 BRONSON WAY N
RENTON, WA 98055-1749
UNITED STATES
(425)255-3478

Not reported

Terri Bryant

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 1300 BRONSON WAY N
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055-1749
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)255-3478

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: bryant-trucks@ix.netcom.com

GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

UST:
Facility ID: 54463839
Site ID: 12553
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Closed in Place
Tank Name: 7
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 33291
Comartment ID: 33781
Decimal Latitude: 47.48409
Decimal Longitude: -122.19969

Ecology Region:

North Western

Facility ID: 54463839

Site ID: 12553

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed

Tank Name: 3

Substance: Used QOil/Waste Oil
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 33321
Comartment ID: 33813

Decimal Latitude: 47.48409

Decimal Longitude: -122.19969

Ecology Region:

North Western
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BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place

8

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

33079

33561

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Closed in Place

5

Kerosene

1

33236

33725

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

33203

33690

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Closed in Place

6

Kerosene

1

33160

33646

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

1000696842
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BRYANT MOTORS INCORPORATED (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

33138

33622

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

54463839

12553

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Used QOil/Waste Oil
1

33038

33519

47.48409
-122.19969

North Western

1000696842

15 RENTON VALU VILLAGE

1222 BRONSON WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: WA ECY
EPA ID: WAD988468641
Contact: DICK STOREY

(360) 867-7116

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000199724
FINDS WAD988468641
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16 LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON RCRA-SQG 1000273323
73 BURNETT AVE S CSCSL WAD155920606
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
VCP
RCRAInfo:
Owner: LOCKWOOD IND INC
EPA ID: WAD155920606
Contact: DAVID HARRIS
(425) 271-5515
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
SHWS:

Facility ID: 63259222
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.48265/ -122.20779
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
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LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON (Continued) 1000273323
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 57.539999999999999" / 122° 12" 28.044”"
Media Id : 8966
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 63259222
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.48265/-122.20779
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 57.539999999999999" / 122° 12" 28.044”"
Media Id : 8967
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
VCP:
Facility ID : 63259222
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
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LOCKWOOD IND INC RENTON (Continued) 1000273323
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 63259222
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
17 ARCO 5238 RCRA-SQG 1004794457
175 RAINIER AVE S CSCSL WAD988514808
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
VCP
MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: ARCO
(714)670-5423
EPA ID: WAD988514808
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 21164679
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.481611999999998 / -122.218552
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
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ARCO 5238 (Continued)

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):

Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 53.800000000000004" / 122° 13" 6.79"
Media Id : 9728

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :
Other Deleterious Substance Group :

VCP:
Facility ID :
WARM BIN #:
Ecology Status :
NFA Code :
Program Plan Code :

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number:
Permit by Rule:
Treatment by Generator:
Mixed radioactive waste:
Importer of hazardous waste:
Immediate recycler:

21164679
Not reported

Independent Remedial Action

Not reported
4

21164679
False
False
False
False
False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:

Universal waste - thermostats - generate:
Universal waste - mercury - generate:

Universal waste - lamps - generate:

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate:
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate:
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate:
Destination Facility for Universal Waste:
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False
WAD988514808

EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1004794457

Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
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ARCO 5238 (Continued)

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

Not reported

409018414

44711

Gas station

BP West Coast Products
PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

BP West Coast Products
Private

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES
(714)670-5423

07/10/96

BP West Coast Products
Private

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

(714) 670-5283

BP West Coast Products
Private

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES
(714)670-3958

1004794457

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/10/96

SITE CONTACT NAME: Teresa Santana
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 6038

SITE CONTACT ZIP: ARTESIA, CA 90702
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR: (714) 670-3958
SITE CONTACT EMAIL: santanta@bp.com
FORM CONTACT NAME: Teresa Santana
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO BOX 6038
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: ARTESIA, CA 90702
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (714) 670-3958

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: santanta@bp.com
GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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18 BRONSON AUTO SERVICE INC
1023 BRONSON WAY S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: EDWARD GAGNE
(425) 226-9180
EPA ID: WAO0000100214
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRA-SQG 1001491370
FINDS WAO0000100214

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

19 STONEWAY CONCRETE (RENTON BATCH PLANT)
1915 MAPLE VALLEY HWY
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/27/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Metals

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Petroleum products
Non-haologenated solvents
Soil

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

90-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/28/2001

37

Groundwater

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

98-39

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring Results

ICR S105063434
N/A
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20 STATE FARM
1000 S 2ND ST
RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

25547857

492551

1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Used QOil/Waste Oil
1

492556

492557

47.48110
-122.20530

North Western

UST U003604715
N/A

20 CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE

207 MAIN ST S
RENTON, WA 98055

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

FINDS 1007066391
VCP 110015429749

VCP:
Facility ID : 71471562
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
Program Plan Code : 4
20 CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE UST U001123927
207 MAIN ST CSCSL NFA N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 71471562
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

Independent Status Code :

WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
4/17/2001 00:00:00

4
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CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) U001123927
UST:
Facility ID: 71471562
Site ID: 5182
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 21444
Comartment ID: 21754
Decimal Latitude: 47.48071
Decimal Longitude: -122.20565
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 71471562
Site ID: 5182
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 5
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 21688
Comartment ID: 21999
Decimal Latitude: 47.48071
Decimal Longitude: -122.20565
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 71471562
Site ID: 5182
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 21649
Comartment ID: 21960
Decimal Latitude: 47.48071
Decimal Longitude: -122.20565
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 71471562
Site ID: 5182
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 3
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 21583
Comartment ID: 21894
Decimal Latitude: 47.48071
Decimal Longitude: -122.20565

Ecology Region:

North Western
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CHARLEYS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

71471562

5182

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

21502

21812

47.48071
-122.20565

North Western

U001123927

21 CITY OF RENTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

211 MILL AVE SO
RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

68954839

4788

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

19107

19390

47.47985
-122.20427

North Western

68954839
4788
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Not reported

1

19040

19321
47.47985
-122.20427
North Western

UST U000589591
N/A

21 US DOJ DEA RENTON POLICE DEPT

220 MILL AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRA-SQG 1001490606
FINDS WAD988479572
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US DOJ DEA RENTON POLICE DEPT (Continued) 1001490606
RCRAInfo:
Owner: RENTON CITY
EPA ID: WAD988479572
Contact: PAUL PORTER

(425) 251-6227

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

22 US WEST ICR S104487809
225 S. WILLIAMS N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

11/25/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-47

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/08/1991

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/23/1990
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
90-16
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US WEST (Continued) $104487809
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/23/1991
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Not reported
Site Register Issue: 91-30
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
22 RENTON CO 070276 LUST U000594148

225 WILLIAMS AVE SO
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

UST N/A

9993

Cleanup Started

3059

10/3/1990 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

US WEST RENTON CENTRAL OFFICE
47.480572 / -122.207962

Soil

96588161

NW

9993

Cleanup Started

3059

10/3/1990 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

US WEST RENTON CENTRAL OFFICE

Lat/Lon: 47.480572 / -122.207962
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 96588161
Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID: 96588161
Site ID: 9993
Install Date: 1/1/1954 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2 STANDBY
Substance: Kerosene
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 18778
Comartment ID: 19056
Decimal Latitude: 47.48057
Decimal Longitude: -122.20796

Ecology Region:

North Western
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RENTON CO 070276 (Continued) U000594148
Facility ID: 96588161
Site ID: 9993
Install Date: 1/1/1968 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Closed in Place
Tank Name: 1 STANDBY
Substance: Kerosene
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 12655
Comartment ID: 12850
Decimal Latitude: 47.48057
Decimal Longitude: -122.20796
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 96588161
Site ID: 9993
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Exempt
Tank Name: 3 HEAT
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 7025
Comartment ID: 7153
Decimal Latitude: 47.48057
Decimal Longitude: -122.20796
Ecology Region: North Western
23 MOSCATEL PROPERTY LUST $S101150635

233 MAIN AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

200765
Cleanup Started
1976

Release Notification Date: 9/11/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

9/11/1990 00:00:00
MOSCATEL PROPERTY
47.493984 / -121.787731
Soll

58733723

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

200765
Reported Cleaned Up
1976

Release Notification Date: 9/11/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

5/21/1995 00:00:00
MOSCATEL PROPERTY
47.493984 / -121.787731
Soil

58733723

Site Response Code Unit: NW

N/A
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23 MOSCATEL PROPERTY UST U003795369
233 MAIN AVE S N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:
Facility ID: 58733723
Site ID: 200765
Install Date: 1/1/1900 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: Not reported
Tank ID: 576970
Comartment ID: 0
Decimal Latitude: 47.49398
Decimal Longitude: -121.78773
Ecology Region: North Western
24 NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO RCRA-SQG 1000404842
1500 HOUSER WAY S. FINDS WADO009251075
RENTON, WA 98055 UST
CSCSL NFA
VCP
ICR
RCRAInfo:
Owner: NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES
EPA ID: WADO009251075
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :

82472985

Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :

NFA Code :

NFA Date :

Program Plan Code :

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
10/10/2003 00:00:00

4
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NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO (Continued)

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:
Type of Report Ecology Received:

08/01/2001
Petroleum products
Soil

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-39

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Environmental Restoration Closure Report

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

08/01/2001
Petroleum products
Soil

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-39

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Asbestos Survey

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

08/01/2001
Petroleum products
Soil

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-39

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Asbestos Abatement Program - Final Report
VCP:

Facility ID : 82472985

WARM BIN #: Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

NFA Code : NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP

Program Plan Code : 4
UST:

Facility ID: 2430

Site ID: 11852

Install Date: 1/1/1973 00:00:00

Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Leaded Gasoline

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 32132

Comartment ID: 32598

Decimal Latitude: 47.52878

Decimal Longitude: -122.32803

Ecology Region:

North Western

1000404842
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NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO (Continued) 1000404842
Facility ID: 2430
Site ID: 11852
Install Date: 1/1/1973 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 32325
Comartment ID: 32791
Decimal Latitude: 47.52878
Decimal Longitude: -122.32803
Ecology Region: North Western
25 WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CARS CSCSL 1007074633
250 RAINIER AVE S FINDS 110015512756
RENTON, WA 98055 VCP

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 19684856
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.480232000000001 /-122.218532
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soll

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
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WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CARS (Continued) 1007074633
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 48.829999999999998" / 122° 13" 6.71"
Media Id : 6883
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 19684856
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.480232000000001 /-122.218532

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 48.829999999999998" / 122° 13" 6.71"
Media Id : 6884
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
VCP:
Facility ID : 19684856
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
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WALKERS RENTON SUBARU USED CARS (Continued) 1007074633
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 19684856
WARM BIN #: Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
26 WA DOT RENTON HOUSE DEMOLITION RCRA-SQG 1000393637
1201 S 3RD FINDS WAD988473609
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: WA DOT FACILITIES HAZMAT
EPA ID: WAD988473609
Contact: JOSEPH ROYBAL

(206) 768-5740

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

27 COOKS CHEVRON MART I CSCSL U000588631
201 S 3RD ST LUST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055 UsT
SHWS:
Facility ID: 27383166

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.480842000000003 / -122.215682
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
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COOKS CHEVRON MART Il (Continued) U000588631
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 51.0300000000000017/122° 12" 56.450000000000003"
Media Id : 8526
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 27383166
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.480842000000003 / -122.215682

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 51.0300000000000017/122° 12" 56.450000000000003"
Media Id : 8525

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
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COOKS CHEVRON MART Il (Continued)

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :
Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

3650
Cleanup Started
4410

Release Notification Date: 4/1/1993 00:00:00

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

6/1/1995 00:00:00
BP OIL STATION COOKS
47.480842 / -122.215682
Soil
27383166

Unit: NW

3650
Cleanup Started
4410

Release Notification Date: 4/1/1993 00:00:00

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

6/1/1995 00:00:00
BP OIL STATION COOKS
47.480842 / -122.215682
Ground Water
27383166

Unit: NW

27383166

3650

7/1/1976 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Removed

1R

Unleaded Gasoline
1

38427

38965

47.48084
-122.21568

North Western

27383166

3650

1/1/1987 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

3 SUL

Unleaded Gasoline
1

8757

8908

47.48084
-122.21568

North Western

U000588631
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COOKS CHEVRON MART Il (Continued) U000588631
Facility ID: 27383166
Site ID: 3650
Install Date: 1/1/1987 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2 RUL
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 24850
Comartment ID: 25188
Decimal Latitude: 47.48084
Decimal Longitude: -122.21568
Ecology Region: North Western
28 TAYLOR AUTO BODY SHOP ICR S104487692
330 MAIN AVE. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/19/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Not reported

Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 90-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
28 TAYLORS AUTO BODY

330 MAIN AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: KENNETH TAYLOR
(425)271-3001
EPA ID: WADO094616117
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000290874
FINDS WAD094616117
LUST

UST

MANIFEST
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TAYLORS AUTO BODY (Continued) 1000290874

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

LUST:
Facility ID: 3539
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 2899
Release Notification Date: 10/10/1990 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 10/10/1990 00:00:00
Alternate Name: TAYLOR AUTO BODY
Lat/Lon: 47.479382 / -122.205382
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 54887792

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 3539
Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 2899
Release Notification Date: 10/10/1990 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00
Alternate Name: TAYLOR AUTO BODY
Lat/Lon: 47.479382 / -122.205382
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 54887792
Site Response Code Unit: NW

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 54887792
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False
EPA ID: WAD094616117

Facility Address 2: Not reported
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TAYLORS AUTO BODY (Continued)

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

602096000

811121

auto body repair

Taylors Auto Body

330 MAIN AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-2729
UNITED STATES

Taylors Auto Body Inc
Private

330 Main Ave S

RENTON, WA 98055-2729
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3001

12/20/00

Not reported

Private

Gary L Bell

330 Main Ave S

RENTON, WA 98055-2729
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3001

Not reported

Private

330 MAIN AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-2729
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3001

06/05/96

Gary L Bell

330 Main Ave S

RENTON, WA 98055-2729
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3001
gary@taylorsautobody.com
Gary L Bell

1000290874

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 330 Main Ave S

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055-2729
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)271-3001

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: STEVE@ALLTECHCOLLISION.COM
GEN STATUS CD: XQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: True
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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TAYLORS AUTO BODY (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

54887792

3539

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Closed in Place

1

Hazardous Substance
1

41144

41726

47.47938

-122.20538

North Western

54887792

3539

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Closed in Place

2

Not reported

1

41212

41794

47.47938
-122.20538

North Western

1000290874

29 SERVICE LINEN SUPPLY INC.
903 SO. 4TH STREET PO BOX 659

RENTON, WA 98057

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

12593698

8931
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
#1

Heating Fuel

1

9359

9514

47 47798
-122.20653
North Western

UST U003028699
N/A
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30 RENTON SD 403 RCRA-SQG 1000657919
435 MAIN AVE S FINDS WADO075739649
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: RENTON SCHOOL DIST
EPA ID: WADO075739649

Contact: JERRY KENT
(425) 235-2324

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

31 SCOTT DRYCLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1001806627
201 S4THPL CSCSL WAD988474888
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS

DRYCLEANERS
VCP
MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: SCOTT DRYCLEANERS
(425)255-8690
EPA ID: WAD988474888
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 62912812
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
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SCOTT DRYCLEANERS (Continued) 1001806627
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.476680000000002 / -122.21454

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 36.050000000000004" / 122° 12" 52.340000000000003"
Media Id : 8470

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 62912812

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.476680000000002 / -122.21454
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
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SCOTT DRYCLEANERS (Continued)

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 36.050000000000004" / 122° 12" 52.340000000000003"

Media Id : 8469

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Drycleaners:

Facility ID : WAD988474888

Facility Addr 2 : Not reported

NAICS Code : 81232

Fsld: 62912812

Tax Reg Nbr : 601885388

Business Type : Not reported

Mail Name : Scott Drycleaners

Mail Address : 201 S4THPL

RENTON, WA 98055
Mail Country : UNITED STATES

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Dioxin:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:

Legal Org Name :
Legal Person Name :
Legal Address :

Legal Country :

Legal Phone Nbr :

Legal Effective Date :
Legal Organization Type :
Land Org Name :

Land Person Name :
Land Address :

Land Country :

Land Phone Nbr :

Land Organization Type :
Operator Org Name :
Operator Person Name :
Operator Address :

Operator Country :
Operator Phone Nbr :
Operator Effective Date :

Operator Organization Type :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Gavin Investments
Not reported

201 S 4th Place
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)255-8690
7/1/1998

Private

Gavin Investments
Not reported

201 S 4th Place
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)255-8690
Private

Scott Drycleaners
Not reported

201 S4THPL
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)255-8690
6/3/1996

Private

1001806627
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SCOTT DRYCLEANERS (Continued)

Site Contact Country :
Site Contact Name :
Operator Address :

Site Contact Phone Nbr :
Site Contact Email :
Form Contact Name :
Form Contact Address :

Form Contact Country :

Form Contact Phone Nbr :

UNITED STATES
Mark Gavin

201 S 4th Place
RENTON, WA 98055
(425)255-8690
buhda529@charter.net
Mark Gavin

201 S4THPL
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)255-8690

Form Contact Email : buhda529@charter.net
Gen Status Cd : SQG
Monthly Generation : No

Batch Generation : Yes

One Time Generation : No
Transports Own Waste : No
Transports Others Waste : No

Recycler Onsite : No

Transfer Facility : No

Pbr : No

Tbg : No

Mixed Radioactive : No

Importer : No

Tsdr Facility : No
Immediate Recycler : No

Gen Dang Fuel : No

Gen Market To Burner : No

Gen Other Marketers : No

Utility Boiler Burner : No

Industry Boiler Burner : No

Furnace Burner : No

Smelter Deferral : No

Small Qty Exemption : No

Other Exemption : Not reported
Uw Battery Gen : No

Uw Thermostats Gen : No

Uw Mercury Gen : No

Uw Lamps Gen : No

Uw Battery Accum : No

Uw Thermostats Accum : No

Uw Mercury Accum : No

Uw Lamps Accum : No

Uw Destination Facility : No

Off Spec Utility Boiler : No

Off Spec Industry Boiler : No

Off Spec Furnace : No

Used Oil Transporter : No

Used Oil Transfer Facility : No

Used Oil Processor : No

Used Oil Rerefiner : No

Used Oil Fuel marketer directs shipments : No
Used Oil Fuel marketer meets specs : No
Comments: business closed 09-30-04
Federal Desc: Not reported
State Desc: Not reported

1001806627
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SCOTT DRYCLEANERS (Continued) 1001806627
VCP:
Facility ID : 62912812
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 62912812
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number:
Permit by Rule:

Treatment by Generator:
Mixed radioactive waste:
Importer of hazardous waste:
Immediate recycler:

62912812
False
False
False
False
False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:
Universal waste - thermostats - generate:
Universal waste - mercury - generate:
Universal waste - lamps - generate:
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate:
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate:

Universal waste - lamps - accumu

late:

Destination Facility for Universal Waste:
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

WAD988474888
Not reported
601885388
81232

Not reported
Scott Drycleaners
201 S4THPL

RENTON, WA 98055-2426

UNITED STATES
Gavin Investments
Private

201 S 4th Place

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

RENTON, WA 98055

UNITED STATES
(425)255-8690
07/01/98

Gavin Investments
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SCOTT DRYCLEANERS (Continued) 1001806627
LAND ORG TYPE: Private
LAND PERSON NAME: Not reported
LAND ADDR LINE1: 201 S 4th Place
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055
LAND COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
LAND PHONE NBR: (425)255-8690
OPERATOR ORG NAME: Scott Drycleaners
OPERATOR ORG TYPE: Private
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1: 201 S4TH PL
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055-2426
OPERATOR COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
OPERATOR PHONE NBR: (425)255-8690
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/03/96
SITE CONTACT NAME: Mark Gavin
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 201 S 4th Place
SITE CONTACT ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)255-8690
SITE CONTACT EMAIL: buhda529@charter.net
FORM CONTACT NAME: Mark Gavin
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 201 S4TH PL
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055-2426
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)255-8690
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: buhda529@charter.net
GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
ONE TIME GENERATION: False
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
32 BURNETT PARK UST U004041100
502 BURNETT AVE S N/A

RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID: 9006005
Site ID: 610602
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity: 2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Status: Closure in Process
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 610613
Comartment ID: 592266
Decimal Latitude: 47.47652
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BURNETT PARK (Continued) u004041100
Decimal Longitude: -122.20859
Ecology Region: North Western
33 PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX PARCEL 2 CSCSL NFA 1000223616
915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 2 N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 21349929
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : Restrictive Convenant, Institutional Controls
NFA Date : 2/3/2000 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility/Site Id : 86541135
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : Restrictive Convenant, Institutional Controls
NFA Date : 2/3/2000 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 4
33 RENTON KIA SERVICE CENTER RCRA-SQG 1007265425
900 S GRADY WAY MANIFEST WAH000020412
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: LANPHERE ENTERPRISES
425271-3131
EPA ID: WAHO000020412
Contact: JEREMIE ISAM

(425) 204-6649

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 6542982

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
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RENTON KIA SERVICE CENTER (Continued) 1007265425
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:
MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:
ONE TIME GENERATION:

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

WAHO000020412

Not reported
601068565

44111

Not reported

Renton Kia

PO Box 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
Lanphere Enterprises
Private

PO Box 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
425271-3131
03/20/03

Richard Reiman Trust
Private

Not reported

3912 113TH AVE NE
BELLEVUE, WA 98004
UNITED STATES
9253995381

Renton Kia

Private

900 S Grandy Way
Renton, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
425-204-6649

/1

Jeremie Isam

900 SO GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
4252046649
jerisam@rentonkia.com
Tim Collins

PO BOX 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
4252774236
teollins@rentonhonda.com
SQG

False

True

False

False

False
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RENTON KIA SERVICE CENTER (Continued) 1007265425
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
33 PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX PARCEL 2 FINDS 1007074494

915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 2

RENTON, WA 98055

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

WA INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

Facility Site Id :

Nfa Code :

Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :
Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :
Filing Date :

Inst Control Doc Id :

IC Document Type :
Status Of IC Doc Type :

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc :

Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc :

Status Date :
IC Category Id :

21349929

Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls

2/3/2000 00:00:00

381
VCP

2000 012 5001282
1/21/2000 00:00:00

1
6

Active

2000 012 5001282
1/21/2000 00:00:00
1/21/2000 00:00:00

658

VCP 110015511356
INST CONTROL

IC Category : Ground Water Restriction

Comments: RC otained by Puget Western Inc. Residual dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons and arsenic remain in gw that exceed Method A cleanup
standards.
RC otained by Puget Western Inc. Residual dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons and arsenic remain in gw that exceed Method A cleanup
standards.

NFA Desc : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls

IC Doc Type : VCP

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc :

Facility Site Id :

Nfa Code :

Nfa Date :

Decision Document Id :
Document Type :

Filing Num (county) :
Filing Date :

Inst Control Doc Id :

Ground Water Restriction

21349929

Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls

2/3/2000 00:00:00

381
VCP

2000 012 5001282
1/21/2000 00:00:00

1
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PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX PARCEL 2 (Continued) 1007074494

IC Document Type : 6
Status Of IC Doc Type : Active
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc: 2000 012 5001282
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : 1/21/2000 00:00:00
Status Date : 1/21/2000 00:00:00
IC Category Id : 659
IC Category : Maintenance Requirements
Comments: RC otained by Puget Western Inc. Residual dissolved petroleum

hydrocarbons and arsenic remain in gw that exceed Method A cleanup

standards.

RC otained by Puget Western Inc. Residual dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons and arsenic remain in gw that exceed Method A cleanup

standards.
NFA Desc : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
IC Doc Type : VCP
IC Doc Status : Active
IC Category Desc : Maintenance Requirements
VCP:
Facility ID : 21349929
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Program Plan Code : 4
33 PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX PARCEL 3 FINDS 1007063900
915 S GRADY WAY PARCEL 3 VCP 110015404515
RENTON, WA 98055
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

VCP:
Facility ID : 86541135
WARM BIN #: Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Program Plan Code : 4
33 PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX PADS 1004613381
915 S GRADY WAY COMPLEX RCRA-SQG WADO009480666
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCsSL
FINDS
VCP
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PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX (Continued) 1004613381
RCRAInfo:
Owner: PUGET SOUND ENERGY
(425)454-6363
EPA ID: WADO009480666
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 47918484
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.468649999999997 / -122.23008
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet
cleanup levels established for the site. (This status determination may only be made

by Ecology
Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Treated, removed, or contained
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Treated, removed, or contained
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Treated, removed, or contained
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
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PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX (Continued) 1004613381
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 7.1400000000000006" / 122° 13" 48.289999999999999"
Media Id : 6734
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Remediated
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 47918484
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.468649999999997 / -122.23008
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of

petroleum contamination)
Affected Media : Ground Water
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 7.1400000000000006" / 122° 13" 48.289999999999999"
Media Id : 6736
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

VCP:

Facility ID : 47918484
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
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PSE GRADY WAY RENTON COMPLEX (Continued) 1004613381

Facility ID : 47918484

WARM BIN # : Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

NFA Code : Not reported

Program Plan Code : 4

33 RENTON SERVICE CENTER UST U000592914
915 S GRADY WAY N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:

Facility ID: 11196324

Site ID: 8527

Install Date: 1/1/1956 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 192

Substance: Not reported

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 26364

Comartment ID: 26723

Decimal Latitude: 47.47258

Decimal Longitude: -122.21020

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

North Western

11196324

8527

1/1/1973 00:00:00
2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Removed

224

Used QOil/Waste Oil
1

512135

512136

47.47258
-122.21020

North Western

11196324

8527

1/1/1973 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Removed

226

Unleaded Gasoline
1

512145

512146

47.47258
-122.21020

North Western
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON SERVICE CENTER (Continued) U000592914
Facility ID: 11196324
Site ID: 8527
Install Date: 1/1/1956 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Closed in Place
Tank Name: 218
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 512130
Comartment ID: 512131
Decimal Latitude: 47.47258
Decimal Longitude: -122.21020
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 11196324
Site ID: 8527
Install Date: 1/1/1956 00:00:00
Capacity: 2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 227
Substance: Diesel
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 512150
Comartment ID: 512151
Decimal Latitude: 47.47258
Decimal Longitude: -122.21020
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 11196324
Site ID: 8527
Install Date: 10/23/1989 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 263
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 2497
Comartment ID: 2543
Decimal Latitude: 47.47258
Decimal Longitude: -122.21020
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 11196324
Site ID: 8527
Install Date: 10/23/1989 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 262
Substance: Diesel
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 2349
Comartment ID: 2393
Decimal Latitude: 47.47258
Decimal Longitude: -122.21020

Ecology Region:

North Western
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FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON SERVICE CENTER (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

11196324

8527

1/1/1968 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

225

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

512140

512141

47.47258
-122.21020

North Western

11196324
8527

1/1/1956 00:00:00
Not reported
Closed in Place
217

Diesel

1

512125
512126
47.47258
-122.21020
North Western

U000592914

34 LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP

585 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: MIKE PEWITT
(425)226-0066
EPA ID: WAD150981496
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000223622
CSCSL WAD150981496
FINDS
LUST

VCP

MANIFEST

ICR
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FOCUS MAP 7

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP (Continued) 1000223622

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 7826317
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.475580000000001 /-122.21469999999999
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 32.079999999999998" / 122° 12" 52.920000000000002"

Media Id : 9039

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
LUST:

Facility ID: 11921

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 5633

Release Notification Date: 9/30/1994 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00

Alternate Name: PUGET SOUND CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH

Lat/Lon: 47.47558 | -122.2147

Affected Media: Ground Water
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LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP (Continued) 1000223622
FS ID: 7826317
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 11921
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 5633
Release Notification Date: 9/30/1994 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00

Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

PUGET SOUND CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH
47.47558 [ -122.2147

Soil

7826317

NW

11921

Monitoring

5633

9/30/1994 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

PUGET SOUND CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH
47.47558 | -122.2147

Soil

7826317

NW

11921

Monitoring

5633

9/30/1994 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

PUGET SOUND CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH
47.47558 [ -122.2147

Ground Water

7826317

NW

10/20/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

98-14
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

06/11/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

94-53
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported
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Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP (Continued)

01/04/1994

Metals

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Drum, SUMP, Tank
North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-21

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

01/13/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-44

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

09/30/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-44

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

01/24/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-44

1000223622

County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
VCP:
Facility ID : 7826317
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 7826317
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False

TC01689609.1r.7 Page 7-93 of 127



MAP FINDINGS

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOCUS MAP 7
LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP (Continued)

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

WAD150981496

Not reported
602063203

441110

New Car Dealership
Lithia Dodge Chrysler Jeep
585 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
Lithia Motors Inc
Private

360 E JACKSON
MEDFORD, OR 97501
UNITED STATES
(541)776-6582
12/06/00

Lithia Motors, Inc.
Private

Not reported

360 East Jackson
Medford, OR 97501
UNITED STATES
(541)776-6582

Not reported

Private

585 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-2412
UNITED STATES
(425)226-0066
12/06/00

Scott Totten

585 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-2412
UNITED STATES
425226-0066

1000223622
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RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID: 6909852
Site ID: 618986
Install Date: 10/16/2003 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 618419
Comartment ID: 592720
Decimal Latitude: 47.46883
Decimal Longitude: -122.22903

Ecology Region:

North Western

Facility ID: 6909852

Site ID: 618986

Install Date: 10/16/2003 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Operational

Tank Name: 3

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 618420
Comartment ID: 592721

Decimal Latitude: 47.46883

Decimal Longitude: -122.22903

Ecology Region:

North Western

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LITHIA DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP (Continued) 1000223622

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: stotten@lithia.com

FORM CONTACT NAME: Dr. Mitchell Wang

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 3787 RIVER RD

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2: SUITE A

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: KEIZER, OR 97303

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 503393-0980

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: drwang@ehsassociates.com

GEN STATUS CD: SQG

MONTHLY GENERATION: False

BATCH GENERATION: False

ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False

TRANSFER FACILITY: False

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
SAM’S CLUB #4835 UST U004041034
901 S GRADY WY N/A
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Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAM’S CLUB #4835 (Continued) U004041034
Facility ID: 6909852
Site ID: 618986
Install Date: 10/16/2003 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 618421
Comartment ID: 592722
Decimal Latitude: 47.46883
Decimal Longitude: -122.22903
Ecology Region: North Western
35 BROWN BEAR CAR WASH UST U003997095
800 S GRADY WAY N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:
Facility ID: 99851765
Site ID: 464263
Install Date: 7/7/1998 00:00:00
Capacity: 20,000 to 29,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 464288
Comartment ID: 464328
Decimal Latitude: 47.47391
Decimal Longitude: -122.20790
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 99851765
Site ID: 464263
Install Date: 7/7/1998 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 464289
Comartment ID: 464329
Decimal Latitude: 47.47391
Decimal Longitude: -122.20790
Ecology Region: North Western
36 LTS TRUCKING ICR S104485300
423 S. 7TH ST. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/19/1998
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LTS TRUCKING (Continued)
Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

Final cleanup report
98-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/12/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/30/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/10/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/10/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/10/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-12

$104485300
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LTS TRUCKING (Continued) $104485300
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
36 LTS TRUCKING RCRA-SQG 1000417406
423 S 7TH ST FINDS WADO005791249
RENTON, WA 98055 CSCSL NFA
VCP
INST CONTROL
RCRAInfo:
Owner: RENTON ISSAQUAH AUTO FREIGHTLI
EPA ID: WADO005791249
Contact: DOUG DENNEY

(425)251-9791

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

Facility Site Id : 71914167

Nfa Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Nfa Date : 1/29/1999 00:00:00

Decision Document Id : 360

Document Type : VCP

Filing Num (county) : 9901120993

Filing Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type : 6

Status Of IC Doc Type : Active

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc: 9901120993

Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

Status Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

IC Category Id : 625

IC Category : Property Use Restriction

Comments: RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline

and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.

RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline

and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.

RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline

and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.

NFA Desc : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
IC Doc Type : VCP
IC Doc Status : Active
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LTS TRUCKING (Continued) 1000417406
IC Category Desc : Property Use Restriction
Facility Site Id : 71914167
Nfa Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Nfa Date : 1/29/1999 00:00:00
Decision Document Id : 360
Document Type : VCP
Filing Num (county) : 9901120993
Filing Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00
Inst Control Doc Id : 1
IC Document Type : 6
Status Of IC Doc Type : Active
County Filing # For Individual IC Doc: 9901120993
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : 1/5/1999 00:00:00
Status Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00
IC Category Id : 626
IC Category : Maintenance Requirements
Comments: RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline

and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.
RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline
and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.
RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline
and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.

NFA Desc : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
IC Doc Type : VCP

IC Doc Status : Active

IC Category Desc : Maintenance Requirements

Facility Site Id : 71914167

Nfa Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Nfa Date : 1/29/1999 00:00:00

Decision Document Id : 360

Document Type : VCP

Filing Num (county) : 9901120993

Filing Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

Inst Control Doc Id : 1

IC Document Type : 6

Status Of IC Doc Type : Active

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc: 9901120993

Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

Status Date : 1/5/1999 00:00:00

IC Category Id : 627

IC Category : Soil Restriction

Comments: RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline

and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.
RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline
and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.
RC obtained by Evergreen | LLC. Residual concentrations of gasoline
and deisel remain in soil that exceed cleanup standards.

NFA Desc : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
IC Doc Type : VCP
IC Doc Status : Active
IC Category Desc : Soil Restriction
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 71914167
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Final Independant RA Report received
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LTS TRUCKING (Continued) 1000417406
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : Restrictive Convenant, Institutional Controls
NFA Date : 1/29/1999 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 4
VCP:
Facility ID : 71914167
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Restrictive Covenant, Institutional Controls
Program Plan Code : 4
37 ARCO 5902 FINDS 1004793279
710 S GRADY WAY RCRA-LQG WA0000816744
RENTON, WA 98055 MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: ARCO
(714)670-5423
EPA ID: WAO0000816744
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Large Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
BIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2003
Waste Quantity (Lbs) Waste Quantity (Lbs)
D001 7256.05 D018

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 47138342
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:
Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
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ARCO 5902 (Continued) 1004793279
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:
MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

WAO0000816744

Not reported

409018414

44711

Gas station with store

BP West Coast Products LLC
PO Box 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

BP West Coast Products LLC
Private

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES
(714)670-3958

05/01/96

BP West Coast Products LLC
Private

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

(714) 670-3958

Kerawalas IV Inc

Private

710 S Grady Way

Renton, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
425-271-5872

07/07/99

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702
UNITED STATES
714-670-3958
santanta@bp.com

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702
UNITED STATES
714-670-3958
santanta@bp.com

XQG

False

False
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCO 5902 (Continued) 1004793279
ONE TIME GENERATION: False
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
37 ARCO FACILITY #05902/KERAWALAS IV INC LUST U003025301

710 S GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

102352
Cleanup Started
591973

Release Notification Date: 12/7/2004 00:00:00

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

12/10/2004 00:00:00
ARCO Facility 05902
47.4692 / -122.22698
Soil
47138342

Unit: NW

47138342

102352

5/5/1994 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational

3

Unleaded Gasoline
1

7795

7933

47.46920
-122.22698

North Western

47138342

102352

5/5/1994 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

7846

7984

47.46920
-122.22698

North Western

UST N/A
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FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO FACILITY #05902/KERAWALAS IV INC (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

47138342

102352

5/5/1994 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational

4

Unleaded Gasoline
1

7769

7905

47.46920
-122.22698

North Western

47138342

102352

5/5/1994 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational

2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

7706

7841

47.46920
-122.22698

North Western

U003025301

37 LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON

700 S GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

VCP:
Facility ID :
WARM BIN # :
Ecology Status :
NFA Code :

Program Plan Code :

Facility ID :
WARM BIN # :
Ecology Status :
NFA Code :

Program Plan Code :

84748394
Not reported

Independent Remedial Action

Not reported
4

84748394
Not reported

Independent Remedial Action

Not reported
4

FINDS 1007064199
VCP 110015407576
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

37

LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON
700 S GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

SHWS:
Facility ID: 84748394
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long :

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

47.474499999999999 / -122.20702799999999

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media :
Arsenic Code:

Ground Water
C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

CSCSL S105430800
N/A

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:

Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
Lat/Long :
Media Id :
Media Type Description :

Media Status Description :
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :

Wood Debris Contaminant Group :
Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Facility ID: 84748394
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4

UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long :

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47° 28 28.199999999999999" / 122" 12" 25.300000000000001"

8860
Groundwater
Confirmed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47.474499999999999 / -122.20702799999999

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LITHIA LOT A CAR OF RENTON (Continued) $105430800
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)
Affected Media : Soll
Arsenic Code: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 28.199999999999999" / 122° 12" 25.300000000000001"
Media Id : 8859
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
38 RENTON LINCOLN-MERCURY LUST 1000417415
201 S7TH UsT N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
LUST:
Facility ID: 10054
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1211

Release Notification Date: 2/14/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
RENTON LINCOLN MERCURY

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon: 47.473592 / -122.215762
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 63659812

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 10054
Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 1211

Release Notification Date: 2/14/1989 00:00:00
4/5/2000 00:00:00
RENTON LINCOLN MERCURY

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon: 47.473592 | -122.215762
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 63659812
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Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/29/1999

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RENTON LINCOLN-MERCURY (Continued) 1000417415
Site Response Code Unit: NW
UST:
Facility ID: 63659812
Site ID: 10054
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Used QOil/Waste Oil
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43208
Comartment ID: 43819
Decimal Latitude: 47.47359
Decimal Longitude: -122.21576
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 63659812
Site ID: 10054
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 43295
Comartment ID: 43906
Decimal Latitude: 47.47359
Decimal Longitude: -122.21576
Ecology Region: North Western
M PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD ICR S104487270
620 S. GRADY WAY N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/02/2000
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Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD (Continued)

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/17/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/05/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/30/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/22/1998
PCB’s

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

Soil, Sediment

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/30/1998
PCB’s

$104487270
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD (Continued) $104487270
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Not reported
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-07
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/04/1991
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/07/1991
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/18/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/29/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/08/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
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Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD (Continued)

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/26/1988
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/03/1988
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/15/1988
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/06/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western
Final cleanup report
93-20

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/06/1994
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

$104487270
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PUGET POWER - SHEFFIELD (Continued) $104487270
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 93-20
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/06/1994
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 93-20
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/06/1994
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 93-20
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
42 LES SCHWAB TIRES RENTON FINDS 1007065145
710 RAINIER AVE S CSCSL NFA 110015417146
RENTON, WA 98055 VCP

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and

display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

VCP:
Facility ID :
WARM BIN # :
Ecology Status :
NFA Code :
Program Plan Code :

78566837

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
8/18/2005 00:00:00

4

78566837

Not reported

Independent Remedial Action

NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
4
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42 LES SCHWAB TIRES ICR U003750214
710 RAINIER AVE. S. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/22/2001
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-34
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Monitoring - October 2000
42 LES SCHWAB TIRES (TWO REPORTS) ICR S104484960
710 RAINIER AVE. S. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/05/1998
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-03
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
43 SOUND FORD RCRA-SQG 1000309116

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: SOUND FORD
(425)235-1000
EPA ID: WADO067164533
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS WAD067164533
LUST
UST
MANIFEST

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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SOUND FORD (Continued) 1000309116
LUST:
Facility ID: 6089
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 1487
Release Notification Date: 7/27/1989 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

SOUND FORD RENTON
47.473212 /1 -122.217722
Soll

58499353

NW

6089

Cleanup Started

1487

7/27/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
SOUND FORD RENTON

Lat/Lon: 47.473212 /-122.217722
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 58499353
Site Response Code Unit: NW

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 58499353
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:

"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:

Universal waste - thermostats - generate:
Universal waste - mercury - generate:

Universal waste - lamps - generate:

Universal waste - batteries - accumulate:
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate:
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate:
Destination Facility for Universal Waste:
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

WADO067164533
Not reported
600113643

44111

Not reported
Sound Ford

750 RAINIER AVE

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

S
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SOUND FORD (Continued)

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINET1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES

Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000

03/05/97

Not reported

Private

Rick Snyder

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
425-235-1000

Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000

01/10/97

Darren Moore

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)277-1345

Not reported

Rocky Hansen

1000309116

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 750 Rainier Ave S

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98055
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)277-1345

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: soundfordbs@yahoo.com

GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: True
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

5

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

26862

27226

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

2

Not reported

1

27064

27432

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

6

Used QOil/Waste Oil

1

27033

27401

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

3

Not reported

1

26945

27311

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

1000309116

TC01689609.1r.7 Page 7-114 of 127



MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued) 1000309116

Facility ID: 58499353

Site ID: 6089

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 26917

Comartment ID: 27283

Decimal Latitude: 47.47321

Decimal Longitude: -122.21772

Ecology Region: North Western

Facility ID: 58499353

Site ID: 6089

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 4

Substance: Used QOil/Waste Oil

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 27097

Comartment ID: 27465

Decimal Latitude: 47.47321

Decimal Longitude: -122.21772

Ecology Region: North Western

43 USA MINI MART #115 LUST 1000288066
765 RAINIER AVE S UST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
LUST:

Facility ID: 100940

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 2179

Release Notification Date: 11/8/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 6/1/1995 00:00:00

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115
47.47328 | -122.21667

Soll

94569877

NW

100940

Cleanup Started

2179

11/8/1990 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115
47.47328 / -122.21667

Ground Water

94569877

NW
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA MINI MART #115 (Continued) 1000288066
UST:
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: WASTEOIL
Substance: Used Oil/Waste Oil
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 22522
Comartment ID: 22842
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35271
Comartment ID: 35775
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 4
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35193
Comartment ID: 35697
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35178
Comartment ID: 35682
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667

Ecology Region:

North Western
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA MINI MART #115 (Continued) 1000288066
Facility ID: 94569877
Site ID: 100940
Install Date: 8/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 3
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 35242
Comartment ID: 35746
Decimal Latitude: 47.47328
Decimal Longitude: -122.21667
Ecology Region: North Western
43 USA PETROLEUM #115 ICR 1001820459
765 RAINIER AVE. S. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/09/1995

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-43

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/23/1998
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/22/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-33

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Fourth Quarter

04/12/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued) 1001820459
Site Register Issue: 98-35
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Ground Water Monitoring - First Quarter 2000

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

06/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-39

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Second Quarter 2001

09/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-41

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Third Quarter 2001

12/27/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-44

17.00000

Not reported

Fourth Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2001

02/28/2002

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-46

17.00000

Not reported

First Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002

10/08/2002
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-53

17.00000
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued) 1001820459
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Third Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002
44 TEXACO STATION 632320402 RCRA-SQG 1000659277
509 S GRADY WAY CSCSL WAD988489464
RENTON, WA 98055 FINDS
VCP
RCRAInfo:
Owner: EQUILION ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL P
(425) 827-0761
EPA ID: WAD988489464
Contact: Not reported
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
SHWS:

Facility ID: 3238112
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.473649999999999 / -122.20735999999999
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO STATION 632320402 (Continued) 1000659277
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 25.1400000000000017/ 122° 12" 26.495999999999999"
Media Id : 11327
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 3238112
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.473649999999999 / -122.20735999999999

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Below MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Petroleum Products: Not reported

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 25.1400000000000017/ 122° 12" 26.495999999999999"
Media Id : 11326

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO STATION 632320402 (Continued) 1000659277
VCP:

Facility ID : 3238112

WARM BIN # : Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

NFA Code : Not reported

Program Plan Code : 4

Facility ID : 3238112

WARM BIN # : Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

NFA Code : Not reported

Program Plan Code : 4

44 GULL 1201 LUST U004020857
509 S GRADY WAY UsT N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
LUST:

Facility ID: 7725

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 1578

Release Notification Date: 8/28/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 2/19/1994 00:00:00

Alternate Name: GULL 1201

Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

47.47365/-122.20736
Ground Water
3238112

NW

7725

Cleanup Started

1578

8/28/1989 00:00:00
2/19/1994 00:00:00
GULL 1201
47.47365/ -122.20736
Soil

3238112

NW

7725

Monitoring

1578

8/28/1989 00:00:00
9/19/1994 00:00:00
GULL 1201
47.47365/-122.20736
Soil

3238112

NW

7725

Monitoring

1578

8/28/1989 00:00:00
9/19/1994 00:00:00
GULL 1201
47.47365/-122.20736
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 7

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GULL 1201 (Continued)

Affected Media:
FS ID:

Ground Water
3238112

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

3238112

7725

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Leaded Gasoline
1

4999

5097

47.47365
-122.20736
North Western

3238112

7725

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

24

Unleaded Gasoline
1

14919

15145

47.47365
-122.20736

North Western

3238112

7725

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Unleaded Gasoline
1

4962

5060

47.47365
-122.20736

North Western

3238112

7725

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

4905

5003

47.47365

U004020857
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FOCUS MAP 7
Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GULL 1201 (Continued) U004020857
Decimal Longitude: -122.20736
Ecology Region: North Western
44 GULL #1201 ICR S104484731
509 S. GRADY WAY N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/23/1996

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-36

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/11/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-46

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

/]

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/21/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/12/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-02
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FOCUS MAP 7
Database(s) EPA ID Number
GULL #1201 (Continued) $104484731
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

06/22/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/16/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/13/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-08

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/07/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-11

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/06/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-13

17.00000

Not reported
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

GULL #1201 (Continued)

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Not reported

02/20/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-48

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/24/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/30/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/15/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-28

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/15/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-29

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

$104484731
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GULL #1201 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

10/16/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/25/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Not reported

98-36

17.00000

Not reported

Letter Report Summary

08/09/2001

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-40

17.00000

Not reported

$104484731

Results of Ground Water Monitoring - First Quarter 2001
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FOCUS MAP 7 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

HAZEL U004021278 HAZEL MAINTENANCE FACILITY SITE MILEPOST 38.8 SR 530

MAPLE VALLEY U000924330 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY-2603144 26821 MAPLE VALLEY HWY
NEWCASTLE S$104873159 MT. OLIVET LANDFILL NE 3RD ST.

NEWCASTLE S$104873003 SHUFFLETON STEAM PLANT/PUGET SOUND ENERG 1101 LAKE WASHINGTON BLVD.
RENTON 1001491112 WEST SPRING LAKE BOAT RAMP CLEANUP SE 180TH ST & W SPRING LAKE DR
RENTON 5102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET

RENTON 1000838973 KENWORTH TRUCK CO RENTON 1601 N. 8TH ST.

RENTON 1001600461 WA DOT BRIDGE 90020 SR 900 MP 10.72 TO MP 10.75
RENTON 1000194911 GOODYEAR ASC 8821 207 3RD AVE

RENTON $106495770 SHAMROCK 2409 148TH AVE SE

RENTON U004021255 NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY SOUTH
RENTON 1000223629 PUGET POWER SHUFFLETON STEAM PLANT 1101 LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD NORTH
RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW

RENTON S$104971754 RENTON TRANSFER STATION S OF NE4TH ST

RENTON S$107672312 WA ECY SUNSET SPILL 2621 NE SUNSET AVE

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

TC01689609.1r.7 Page 7-127 of 127

Zip

98056
98056
98056
98056
98055
98055
98055
98055
98056
98055
98056
98055
98055

98055
98056
98056
98055

Database(s)

usT

LUST, UST

ICR

ICR

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

CSCSL, INST CONTROL

usT

FINDS, RCRA-LQG, TRIS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS

LUST, UST

CscsL

usT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA, VC
MANIFEST

CSCSL, FINDS

CSCSL NFA

MANIFEST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
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FOCUS MAP 8 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL

HSL

CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
SWTIRE

LUST

UST

AST

MANIFEST
SPILLS

INST CONTROL
VCP

ICR
DRYCLEANERS

Total
Plotted

e Neolololololololojolololololololelololol leollolololNoNoNoNo )]

O~ 00000O0CO0CO0O-~00
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FOCUS MAP 8 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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Map ID

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 8

Site

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PERFORMANCE APEX AUTO SHOP
410 SUNSET BLVD N
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: PERFORMANCE APEX LTD
EPA ID: WADO054788351

Contact: RAY MORTENSEN
(425) 226-5955

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRA-SQG 1000230415
FINDS WAD054788351
CSCSL NFA

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and

display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

2315

Awaiting Site Hazard Assesment
Not reported

Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
2/29/2000 00:00:00

Not reported

19 STONEWAY CONCRETE (RENTON BATCH PLANT) ICR

1915 MAPLE VALLEY HWY
RENTON, WA 98055

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

06/27/1990

Metals

Petroleum products
Non-haologenated solvents
Soll

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report
90-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/28/2001

37

Groundwater

Not reported

North Western

Final cleanup report

$105063434
N/A

TC01689609.1r.8 Page 8-3 of 5



Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 8

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STONEWAY CONCRETE (RENTON BATCH PLANT) (Continued)

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

98-39

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring Results

$105063434

TC01689609.1r.8 Page 8-4 of 5



FOCUS MAP 8 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

HAZEL U004021278 HAZEL MAINTENANCE FACILITY SITE MILEPOST 38.8 SR 530

MAPLE VALLEY U000924330 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY-2603144 26821 MAPLE VALLEY HWY
NEWCASTLE S$104873159 MT. OLIVET LANDFILL NE 3RD ST.

RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON U003604548 PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COMPANY 1400 NORTH 4TH STREET
RENTON 1000838973 KENWORTH TRUCK CO RENTON 1601 N. 8TH ST.

RENTON 1001600461 WA DOT BRIDGE 90020 SR 900 MP 10.72 TO MP 10.75
RENTON 1000194911 GOODYEAR ASC 8821 207 3RD AVE

RENTON $106495770 SHAMROCK 2409 148TH AVE SE

RENTON U004021255 NORTH AMERICAN REFRACTORIES CO 1500 HOUSER WAY SOUTH
RENTON 1000659935 BONNEVILLE WASTE MAPLE VALLEY COVINGTON LINE 1
RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW

RENTON S$104971754 RENTON TRANSFER STATION S OF NE4TH ST

RENTON U004040946 AQUA BARN 15227 RENTON-MAPLE VALLEY RD
RENTON $107672312 WA ECY SUNSET SPILL 2621 NE SUNSET AVE

RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

TC01689609.1r.8 Page 8-5 of 5

Zip

98056
98056
98056
98055
98055
98055
98056
98055
98056
98055
98058
98055
98056
98058
98056
98055

Database(s)

usT

LUST, UST

ICR

CSCSL, INST CONTROL

usT

FINDS, RCRA-LQG, TRIS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS

LUST, UST

CSscsL

UsT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

CSCSL, FINDS

CSCSL NFA

usT

MANIFEST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
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FOCUS MAP 9 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

ALLENTOWN 1005445347 SEATTLE FREIGHT SERVICE INC SR 599 SR 599 & SR 99 N SIDE OF S BOU
SEATAC U004041107 VANGUARD CAR RENTAL USA INC. 2006 S 146TH ST

SEATAC S$104490883 NW AIRLINES ABANDONED HYDRANT SYSTEM CONCOURSE A

SEATAC U003528663 KILROY REALTY LP 18000 INTERNATIONAL BLVD
SEATAC U003028032 DOLLAR CAR SALES 17600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003029252 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR OF WASHINGTON-OREGON 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003311116 TEXACO STATION #63-133-0040 17010 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC 1007080563 SEA TAC NW BAGGAGE TUNNEL SEA TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATAC U003795309 SEA-TAC CRAWFORD AVIATION SEA-TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATAC 1007069387 PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAY SEATAC SEATTLE TACOMA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATAC $104971236 PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAY SEATAC SEATTLE TACOMA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATTLE 1000271347 BERKLEY ENGINEERING CONST S 124TH ST & HWY 99

SEATTLE 1000399535 UNITED AIRLINES SEA TAC INTL AIRPORT 2230 S 161ST ST

SEATTLE 1007062329 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S & HWY 518

SEATTLE S104971682 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16THAVE S / HWY 518
SEATTLE $103508058 LARRY’S MARKET 10525 HIGHWAY 99

SEATTLE 1000199793 OPERATIONS NW REGION 15 MILITARY RD

SEATTLE 1007067942 UNOCAL 3965 20658 PAC HWY S

SEATTLE 1000660100 BUDGET RENT A CAR VALET PARKING OPS 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004793506 M & M FINISHERS INC 16600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004794476 ARCO 5515 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005445409 SR TECHNICS PALMDALE INC SEATAC 17801 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005906252 AGFA CORP 18740 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1007265469 NORITSU AMERICA CORP 17620 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE $105430740 BUDGET RENT A CAR OF WA & OR PACIFIC HWY 18445 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S$106249976 CHEVRON USA INC 92259 18514 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U000803461 ARCO AM/PM MINI MARKET 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001125062 WSDOT - SEATTLE 15666 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001128275 DOLLAR RENT A CAR 15858 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003025548 DESIMONE'S 15060 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003026023 NORTHWEST CORTEZ INC 16616 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003026374 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 18836 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003028240 SEA TAC GULL #263 18812 PACIFIC HWY SO.
SEATTLE 1004793526 DOUGLAS PRINTING LTD 14818 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S104155778 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE S104484687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL (TWO REPORTS) 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE $104485116 ANCORP/TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE $104485186 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$104488687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE 5105124693 SOUTHLAND #22866 14207 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE U003026003 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003152731 ANCORP INC. 14004 PACIFIC HWY S
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Zip

98168
98168
98158
98188
98188
98188
98188
98158
98158
98168
98168
98168
98158

98168
98168
98168
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168

Database(s)

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
usT

CSscsL

usT

LUST, UST

LUST, UST
CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR
CSCSL, FINDS
usT

FINDS, VCP
CSCsL
RCRA-SQG, FINDS

RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS, VCP,

MANIFEST

FINDS, VCP

CSCSL NFA

ICR

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
CSCSL, FINDS, VCP

RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS, VCP, ICI
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, MANIFEST
CSscCsL

LUST

usT

LUST, UST

usT

LUST, UST

usT

usT

usT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
LUST

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

usT

LUST, UST



FOCUS MAP 9 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

SEATTLE U004020986 MARVIN D WELTY 14638 PACIFIC HWY SOUTH
SEATTLE 1004793713 DELTA AIR LINES SEATTLE SEA TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATTLE 1000891809 KITS CAMERA 2 1034 SOUTHCENTER MALL
SEATTLE 1004795041 KITS CAMERAS 1017 1020 SOUTHCENTER MALL
TUKWILA 1004794813 TUKWILA CITY PACIFIC HY BRG SR 99 MP 23.3 PACIFIC HY BRG
TUKWILA 1001491388 WEST VALLEY HWY ACCIDENT 17100 BLK W VALLEY HWY ON HWY
TUKWILA 1007072474 LEVITZ FURNITURE 17601 S CENTER PKWY

TUKWILA 1001491373 TUKWILA CONTAINER NE COR S 114TH ST & 49TH AVE S
TUKWILA S$104917985 FAMILY FUN CENTER 15031 S GRADY WAY

TUKWILA $102443859 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA S$104971774 SOUTHGATE TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U002252521 SEATAC CAR WASH 14224 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003311182 RELIANCE MINI MART 14620 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA U003732809 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S

TUKWILA 1008410585 BSNF SOUTH SEATTLE INTERMODAL HUB 12200 51ST PLACE SE AND 5100 S. 122ND STREET
TUKWILA 1004793238 BON MARCHE TUKWILA 500 500 SOUTHCENTER MALL

TUKWILA U004040697 UNITED STATES PRINTING INK 17300 WEST VALLEY HWY

TC01689609.1r.9 Page 9-2 of 2

Zip
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usT

usT

usT
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RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA
usT
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FOCUS MAP 10 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL

HSL

CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
SWTIRE

LUST

UST

AST

MANIFEST
SPILLS

INST CONTROL
VCP

ICR
DRYCLEANERS

Total
Plotted
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FOCUS MAP 10 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
70 SUNSHINE RIDGE CONDOMINIUMS ICR S104488381
15300 MACADAM ROAD S. N/A
TUKWILA, WA 98188
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/23/1996
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank, Spill
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-35
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
7 SERVICE AMERICA CORPORATION UST U001126281
105 NELSON PLACE N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:
Facility ID: 95565221
Site ID: 10294
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1.
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 32704
Comartment ID: 33178
Decimal Latitude: 47.48657
Decimal Longitude: -122.21990
Ecology Region: North Western
72 CHARLES MOORE UST U001122865

1520 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

17472867
2723
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Not reported

1

23033

23354
47.46612
-122.24001
North Western

N/A
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
72 INTERIOR CONST SUPPLY RCRA-SQG 1000215857
1520 SW GRADY WAY FINDS WAD063878029
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: INTERIOR CONST SUPPLY
EPA ID: WADO063878029
Contact: RICHARD FLEMING

(425) 228-3802

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

73 ROBERT BAYLEY CONSTR INC NORDS RCRA-SQG 1000219382
100 SOUTHCENTER BLVD NORDSTROM FINDS WAD982654089
TUKWILA, WA 98188
RCRAInfo:
Owner: ROBERT BAYLEY CONSTR INC NORDS
EPA ID: WAD982654089
Contact: JAMES LANSCIARDI

(206) 621-8884

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site

Database(s) EPA ID Number

74 ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO INC
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188
LUST:

Facility ID: 8815
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 4696
Release Notification Date: 9/20/1993 00:00:00
Release Status Date: 11/30/1993 00:00:00
Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 6155
Lat/Lon: 47.46433 / -122.26006
Affected Media: Soil
FS ID: 11572949
Site Response Code Unit: NW
Facility ID: 8815
Facility Status: Monitoring
Release ID: 4696

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:

9/20/1993 00:00:00
8/28/1996 00:00:00

Alternate Name: ARCO STATION # 6155
Lat/Lon: 47.46433 /-122.26006
Affected Media: Soil

FS ID: 11572949

Site Response Code Unit: NW

LUST 1000838732
N/A

74 ARCO #6155
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.
TUKWILA, WA 98188

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 04/10/1998

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-03
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/16/1993

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 93-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 11/17/1995

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:

94-34

ICR $103503929
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO #6155 (Continued) $103503929

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 08/10/1995

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 94-34

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

74 ARCO 6155 RCRA-SQG 1004794500
5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD FINDS WAD988515276
TUKWILA, WA 98188 MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: ARCO
(714)670-5423
EPA ID: WAD988515276
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 11572949

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)" False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO 6155 (Continued)

Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINET1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:

FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:
MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:
ONE TIME GENERATION:

WAD988515276

Not reported

409018414

44711

Gas station with store

BP West Coast Products LLC
PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

BP West Coast Products LLC
Private

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES
(714)670-3958

07/11/96

BP West Coast Products LLC
Private

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038
UNITED STATES

(714) 670-3958

Yoshino Inc

Private

5800 South Center Blvd
Tukwila, WA 98188
UNITED STATES
206-248-2520

05/22/96

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702
UNITED STATES

(714) 670-3958
santanta@bp.com

Teresa Santana

PO BOX 6038

ARTESIA, CA 90702
UNITED STATES

(714) 670-3958
santanta@bp.com

MQG

False

True

False

1004794500
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCO 6155 (Continued) 1004794500
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
74 ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO INC UST U003028652

5800 SOUTHCENTER BLVD

TUKWILA, WA 98188

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

11572949

8815

9/9/1993 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational
3-SUP

Leaded Gasoline
1

12350

12540

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

11572949

8815

9/9/1993 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational
1-UNL-1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

6751

6866

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

11572949

8815

9/9/1993 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational
4-REG

Leaded Gasoline
1

21012

21318

47.46433
-122.26006

N/A
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO INC (Continued)

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

North Western

11572949

8815

6/1/1978 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Unleaded Gasoline
1

15947

16188

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

11572949

8815

6/1/1973 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

3

Unleaded Gasoline
1

16060

16301

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

11572949

8815

6/1/1973 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

16151

16393

47.46433
-122.26006
North Western

11572949

8815

9/9/1993 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Operational
2-UNL-2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

6710

6824

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

U003028652
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO FACILITY #06155/YOSHINO INC (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

11572949

8815

6/1/1973 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

15906

16147

47.46433
-122.26006

North Western

U003028652

75 SEARS UNIT 1139

400 SOUTHCENTRAL PKWY

TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: WEA SOUTHCENTER LLC
(206) 246-0423
EPA ID: WARO000005751
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 23415467
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

Universal waste - batteries - generate:

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

RCRA-SQG 1001082010
FINDS WAR000005751
MANIFEST
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEARS UNIT 1139 (Continued)

Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False

Off-specification used oil burner -
Off-specification used oil burner -
Off-specification used oil burner -

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:

utility boiler: False
industrial boiler:  False
industrial furnace: False
WARO000005751

Not reported

409000001

45299

Retail

Sears Roebuck and Co

3333 BEVERLY RD 768EV A2-238A
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
UNITED STATES

Sears Roebuck and Co

Private

3333 BEVERLY RD 768EV A2-238A
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
UNITED STATES
847-286-7199

04/13/94

WEA Southscenter LLC

Private

Not reported

11601 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles, CA 90025
UNITED STATES
206-246-0423

Not reported

Private

3333 Beverly Rd A2-238A
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
UNITED STATES
(847)286-7199

08/05/96

Nadine Lajeune

3333 Beverly Rd A2-238A
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
UNITED STATES
(847)286-7199
nlajeun@sears.com

Nadine Lajeune

3333 Beverly Rd A2-238A
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
UNITED STATES
(847)286-7199
nlajeun@sears.com

XQG

False

False

False

1001082010
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75

75

SEARS UNIT 1139 (Continued)

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False

OTHER EXEMPTION:
UW BATTERY GEN:

False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:

Not reported

False

1001082010

EXPRESSLY PORTRAITS 69 SOUTHCENTER
804 SOUTHCENTER MALL
SEATTLE, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: THE PICTURE PEOPLE INC
(650)578-9291

EPA ID:

Contact:

WAD988491825
Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000659509
FINDS WAD988491825

THE BON MARCHE

500 SOUTHCENTER MALL
TUKWILA, WA 98188
UST:
Facility ID: 54145974
Site ID: 6755
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 44020
Comartment ID: 44637
Decimal Latitude: 47
Decimal Longitude: -122

Ecology Region:

North Western

UST U001124656
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

76 CITY HALL TUKWILA
6200 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188
UST:

Facility ID: 77163325
Site ID: 9238
Install Date: 12/31/1977 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 5. CITY HALL
Substance: Diesel
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 312
Comartment ID: 321
Decimal Latitude: 47.46206
Decimal Longitude: -122.25844

Ecology Region:

North Western

UST U000593569
N/A

77 MINOLTA BUILDING

6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.

TUKWILA, WA 98188
WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 11/04/1992

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region:

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue:

County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

92-38
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 09/07/1993

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region:

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:

County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

93-08
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 03/09/1994

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region:

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:

County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

93-23
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

ICR S103508269
N/A
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Database(s)

EPA ID Number

77

77

MINOLTA BLDG

6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner:
EPA ID:

Contact:

Classification:
TSDF Activities:

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

MINOLTA BLDG
WAD988507760

JOHN BRASINO
(425) 646-3433

RCRA-SQG
FINDS
CSCSL NFA

Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and

display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each

facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site 1d :
Ecology Status :

Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :

NFA Code :
NFA Date :

2545

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
1/19/1995 00:00:00

Program Plan Code :

3

ALBATROSS PRODUCTION
6300 SOUTHCENTER BLVD

TUKWILA, WA 98188

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

2545

9357

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Closure in Process

1

Leaded Gasoline

1

31272

31721

47.46192
-122.25780

North Western

UST

1000697096
WAD988507760

U004040757
N/A
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78 DANIEL BOONE PAINTS ICR S103506669
15701 NELSON PL. S. N/A
TUKWILA, WA 98188
WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 05/25/2000

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 98-31

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: UST Decommissioning

Date Ecology Received Report: 11/24/1993

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 93-13

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported
78 DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC. LUST U003027923

15701 NELSON PL S
TUKWILA, WA 98188

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

6848

Cleanup Started

1684

1/18/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
DANIEL BOONE PAINTS
47.46121/-122.2431
Soil

32873432

NW

6848

Cleanup Started

1684

1/18/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
DANIEL BOONE PAINTS
47.46121/-122.2431
Ground Water

32873432

NW

UST N/A
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DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC. (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

BLUE

Hazardous Substance
1

5574

5678

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed

RED

Hazardous Substance
1

14552

14776

47.46121

-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed

ORANGE

Hazardous Substance
1

39337

39884

47.46121

-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
YELLOW
Hazardous Substance
1

39498

40046

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

U003027923

TC01689609.1r.10 Page 10-16 of 56



Map ID Site
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
YELLOW1
Hazardous Substance
1

38622

39161

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

GREEN

Hazardous Substance
1

30451

30884

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

U003027923

78 DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA

15701 NELSEN PL S
TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC
EPA ID: WADO000617902
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator

CSCSL 1000249178
FINDS WADO000617902
RCRA-LQG
VCP

TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

170(1)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
05/15/1998
07/20/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/01/1998
Not reported

200(1)(c)(d)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
05/15/1998
06/30/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/01/1998
Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
Regulation Violated: 330
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 05/15/1998
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 060(2)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:

GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
05/15/1998
06/30/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/01/1998
Not reported

070(3)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
09/11/1997

06/30/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/08/1997
Not reported

140(2)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
09/11/1997
10/31/1997

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/08/1997
Not reported

200(1)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
09/11/1997
10/31/1997

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/08/1997
Not reported

200(1)(b,c,d)ref630/640
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
09/11/1997
06/30/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/08/1997
Not reported

330

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
09/11/1997

10/31/1997

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/08/1997
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
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DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 350
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 10 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980720
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 19980630
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:

Facility ID: 32873432

MTBE Code: Not reported

Prog plan code : 4

UXO Code : Not reported

Lat/Long : 47.461210000000001 / -122.2431

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action

Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178

Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°27° 407/ 122° 14" 35"

Media Id : 9400

Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 32873432

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.461210000000001 / -122.2431
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
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DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°27° 407/ 122° 14" 35"
Media Id : 9399
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
VCP:
Facility ID : 32873432
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 32873432
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
79 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOUSE RCRA-SQG 1000838347
101 ANDOVER PARK EAST FINDS WAD988511200
TUKWILA, WA 98188 MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: SHANON LANZ
(425)227-5740
EPA ID: WAD988511200
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOUSE (Continued)

WA MANIFEST:

Facility Site ID Number: 63128684

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:

OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:

OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:

OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

WAD988511200
Not reported
Not reported
44413

Not reported
Not reported

8015 W KENTON CIR STE 130

HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078
UNITED STATES

Lowes HIW Inc

Private

1605 Curtis Bridge Rd
WILKESBORO, NC 28697
UNITED STATES
(336)658-4095

07/29/00

Lowes HIW Inc

Private

Damon Chappell

8015 W KENTON CIR
STE 130
HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078
UNITED STATES
7046556024

Not reported

Private

1605 Curtis Bridge Road
WILKESBORO, NC 28697
UNITED STATES
(425)227-5740

1000838347
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LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT WAREHOUSE (Continued) 1000838347
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/18/96
SITE CONTACT NAME: Bob Knick
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 101 Andover Park E
SITE CONTACT ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR: (206)243-5470

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: Not reported

FORM CONTACT NAME: Damon Chappell

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 8015 W KENTON CIR
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2: STE 130

FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: 7046556024

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: damon.m.chappell@lowes.com
GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: True
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

79 TEXACO 632321471 RCRA-SQG 1000660640
501 TUKWILA PARKWAY FINDS WAD988503272
TUKWILA, WA 98188 MANIFEST
ICR
RCRAInfo:
Owner: EQUILION ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL P
(425)827-0761
EPA ID: WAD988503272
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Database(s)

EPA ID Number

TEXACO 632321471 (Continued)

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

05/23/1991
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Not reported

91-30

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/21/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/18/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/10/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-05

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/26/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

1000660640
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TEXACO 632321471 (Continued)

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

94-15
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

02/13/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-46

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/14/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-49

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/19/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-15

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/11/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-01

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/13/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-01

17.00000

1000660640
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TEXACO 632321471 (Continued)

Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Not reported
Not reported

03/18/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-02

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/03/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-06

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/29/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

10/15/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-08

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/20/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

1000660640
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TEXACO 632321471 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

08/07/2000

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-28

17.00000

Not reported
Monitoring - May 2000

08/07/2000

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-28

17.00000

Not reported
Monitoring - May 2000

09/20/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-18

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/20/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/20/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/26/2000

1000660640
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TEXACO 632321471 (Continued) 1000660640
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-32
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Monitoring - October 2000
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/03/2001
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-39
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Sampling - April 2001
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 35955167
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID: WAD988503272

Facility Address 2: Not reported

TAX REG NBR: 409019185

NAICS CD: 44711

BUSINESS TYPE: Not reported

MAIL NAME: Shell Oil Products US

MAIL ADDR LINE1: 12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
MAIL ADDR LINEZ2: NOB 300G03 - Nora Cortez
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP: HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
MAIL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

TC01689609.1r.10 Page 10-28 of 56



Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO 632321471 (Continued)

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINEZ2:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:

FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:

GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2818742224

08/01/98

Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Pr
Private

Not reported

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2818742224

Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil P
Private

PO BOX 4453

NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77210-4453
UNITED STATES
2062559018

09/04/96

KARY E HAQ

603 E. DIEHLE ROAD
#103

NAPERVILLE, IL 60439
UNITED STATES

(206) 281-1213
KARY.HAQ@SHELL.COM
Nora Cortez

12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR
NOB #300G03

HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508
UNITED STATES
2818742224
NORA.CORTEZ@SHELL.COM
XQG

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

1000660640
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

79

TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400
501 TUKWILA PARKWAY

TUKWILA, WA 98188

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

4488
Cleanup Started
1599

Release Notification Date: 10/19/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

7/24/1995 00:00:00
TEXACO 63-232-1471
47.46103 / -122.24958
Ground Water
35955167

Unit: NW

4488
Cleanup Started
1599

Release Notification Date: 10/19/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

7/24/1995 00:00:00
TEXACO 63-232-1471
47.46103 / -122.24958
Soll
35955167

Unit: NW

35955167

4488

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

40238

40803

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167
4488
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Exempt
6-1000

Not reported

1

3524

3587
47.46103
-122.24958
North Western

LUST U003378498
USsT N/A
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400 (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

35955167

4488

1/1/1989 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational
4-10000

Diesel

1

12961

13161

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167

4488

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Used QOil/Waste Oil
1

40351

40920

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167

4488

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

5

Heating Fuel

1

40233

40798

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167

4488

1/1/1989 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational
2-10000

Unleaded Gasoline
1

12980

13181

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

U003378498
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400 (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

35955167

4488

1/1/1989 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Operational

5-550

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

28180

28563

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167

4488

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

3

Unleaded Gasoline
1

40271

40836

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

35955167

4488

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Leaded Gasoline
1

40330

40899

47.46103
-122.24958
North Western

35955167

4488

1/1/1989 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational
1-10000

Unleaded Gasoline
1

13034

13235

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

U003378498

TC01689609.1r.10 Page 10-32 of 56



Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO STATION #63-232-0400 (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

35955167

4488

1/1/1989 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational
3-10000

Unleaded Gasoline
1

13011

13212

47.46103
-122.24958

North Western

U003378498

80 TUKWILA GULL #240

15640 WEST VALLEY HWY

RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

7688
Awaiting Cleanup
361891

Release Notification Date: 4/9/1996 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:

4/10/1996 00:00:00
GULL 240

Lat/Lon: 47.461641 / -122.246041
Affected Media: Ground Water

FS ID: 79233831

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 7688

Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Release ID: 361891

Release Notification Date: 4/9/1996 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

4/10/1996 00:00:00
GULL 240

47.461641 / -122.246041
Soll

79233831

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

79233831

7688

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

23044

23365

47.46164
-122.24604

North Western

LUST U000592144
UST N/A
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TUKWILA GULL #240 (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

79233831

7688

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Unleaded Gasoline
1

22890

23211

47.46164
-122.24604

North Western

79233831

7688

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Leaded Gasoline
1

22838

23159

47.46164
-122.24604
North Western

U000592144

82 KINKOS PHOTOLAB TUKWILA

112 ANDOVER PARK E

TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: KINKOS INC
(805)652-4000
EPA ID: WARO000004903
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1001081928
FINDS WARO000004903
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
84 SUN SPORTSWEAR INC SEATTLE RCRA-SQG 1000132199
401 TUKWILA PKWY FINDS WAD014532592
SEATTLE, WA 98188
RCRAInfo:
Owner: SUN SPORTSWEAR INC
EPA ID: WADO014532592
Contact: LANA COUNTS

(206) 248-2789

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

85 PACIFIC ENGINEERING DESIGN INC RCRA-SQG 1000455995
130 ANDOVER PARK E STE 300 FINDS WAD988476065
TUKWILA, WA 98188
RCRAInfo:
Owner: PACIFIC ENGINEERING DESIGN INC
EPA ID: WAD988476065
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

86 SEATTLE STEEL UST U003665959
25SW ANDOVER ICR N/A
SEATTLE, WA 98124

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/31/1990
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 90-17
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEATTLE STEEL (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

43191471
512735
1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Unknown

3

Not reported
Not reported
512750

0

47.60593
-122.33290
North Western

43191471
512735
1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Unknown

2

Not reported
Not reported
512745

0

47.60593
-122.33290
North Western

43191471
512735
1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Unknown

5

Not reported
Not reported
512760

0

47.60593
-122.33290
North Western

43191471
512735
1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Unknown

1

Not reported
Not reported
512740

0

47.60593
-122.33290
North Western

U003665959
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEATTLE STEEL (Continued) U003665959
Facility ID: 43191471
Site ID: 512735
Install Date: 1/1/1900 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Unknown
Tank Name: 4
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: Not reported
Tank ID: 512755
Comartment ID: 0

Decimal Latitude: ~ 47.60593
Decimal Longitude: -122.33290
Ecology Region: North Western

88 PUGET SOUND ENERGY ICR S105225178
633 SOUTHCENTER PARKWAY N/A
TUKWILA, WA 98188

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/14/2001
Contaminants Found at Site: 40
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Not reported
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-44
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Remedial Action Summary - Mineral Oil Release

89 3M SEATTLE SALES CTR RCRA-SQG 1000379271
100 ANDOVER PARK W FINDS WADO006216329
TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: WA ECY
EPA ID: WADO006216329
Contact: DAVID CARLSON

(612) 778-4094

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
89 UNOCAL SS NO 5918 RCRA-SQG 1001490779
115 ANDOVER PARK W CSCSL WAD988501540
TUKWILA, WA 98188 FINDS
RCRAInfo:
Owner: UNOCAL
(360) 640-7608
EPA ID: WAD988501540
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 79747985
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 3
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.460189999999997 / -122.25479
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
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FOCUS MAP 10

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL SS NO 5918 (Continued)

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Lat/Long : 47°27°367/122° 15" 17"

Media Id :

Media Type Description :

Media Status Description :

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :

Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Facility ID: 79747985
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 3

UXO Code : Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

5234
Groundwater
Confirmed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Lat/Long : 47.460189999999997 / -122.25479

Responsible Unit: Northwest Region

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet
cleanup levels established for the site. (This status determination may only be made

by Ecology
Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

Not reported
Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:

Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Dioxin:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Lat/Long : 47°27°367/122° 15" 17"

Media Id :

Media Type Description :

Media Status Description :

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :

Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Treated, removed, or contained
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5235

Soil
Remediated
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001490779
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
89 5918 UST U001125475
115 ANDOVER PARK WEST N/A
TUKWILA, WA 98188
UST:
Facility ID: 79747985
Site ID: 8484
Install Date: 1/1/1989 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 4
Substance: Used QOil/Waste Oil
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 32649
Comartment ID: 33122
Decimal Latitude: 47.46019
Decimal Longitude: -122.25479
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility ID: 79747985
Site ID: 8484
Install Date: 1/1/1981 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: TK 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 23541
Comartment ID: 23867
Decimal Latitude: 47.46019
Decimal Longitude: -122.25479

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

North Western

79747985

8484

1/1/1981 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

TK 2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

23608

23937

47.46019
-122.25479

North Western

79747985

8484

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

TK 4

Used QOil/Waste Oil

1

23704

24034

47.46019
-122.25479
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FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5918 (Continued) u001125475
Ecology Region: North Western
89 UNOCAL #5918 ICR S103502756

115 ANDOVER PARK W.
TUKWILA, WA 98188

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:

05/07/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-02

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/25/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-41

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/18/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-41

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

I

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/18/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-04

17.00000

N/A
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UNOCAL #5918 (Continued)

Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Not reported
Not reported

01/10/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-04

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/26/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-32

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/11/1993
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
92-45

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/12/1993
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-49

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/27/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-01

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

$103502756
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UNOCAL #5918 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

07/01/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-04

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/29/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/29/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/20/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/06/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/29/1995

$103502756
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UNOCAL #5918 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/18/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-05

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/04/1997
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-50

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/10/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-31

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/04/1996
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-31

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

$103502756
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90 WASHINGTON COLOR CHEMICAL TUKWILA RCRA-SQG 1000920730
401 EVANS BLACK DR FINDS WA0000819433
TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: WASHINGTON COLOR CHEMICAL
EPA ID: WA0000819433
Contact: RICHARD LANDEN
(206) 433-8080
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

91 FATIGUE TECHNOLOGY INC FINDS 1004794400
150 ANDOVER PARK W RCRA-LQG WAD988512349
SEATTLE, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: FATIGUE TECHNOLOGY INC
EPA ID: WAD988512349
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Large Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

93 SOUTHCENTER CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1001600649

1706 SOUTHCENTER MALL CSCSL NFA WAD988481263

SEATTLE, WA 98188
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SOUTHCENTER CLEANERS (Continued) 1001600649
RCRAInfo:
Owner: SADRUDIN KARMALI
(206)242-8830
EPA ID: WAD988481263
Contact: Not reported
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 77265699
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
Independent Status Code : Independant Site Assesment or Interim RA recvd
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 10/17/2001 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : 4
94 AMERICAN CAN CO RCRA-SQG 1000360892

400 BAKER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Non NPL Code: NFRAP

NPL Status: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION
Assessment: ARCHIVE SITE
RCRAInfo:
Owner: AMERICAN CAN CO
EPA ID: WADO063351506
Contact: PAUL FASTABEND

(206) 246-9000

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Completed:
Completed:
Completed:
Completed:

FINDS WAD063351506
CERC-NFRAP
CSCSL NFA

06/09/1981
05/07/1985
11/06/1987
11/06/1987

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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AMERICAN CAN CO (Continued) 1000360892
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 2082
Ecology Status : Awaiting Site Hazard Assesment
Independent Status Code : Not reported
WARM Bin Number : Not reported
NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
NFA Date : 12/28/1995 00:00:00
Program Plan Code : Not reported
96 FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER CO TUKWILA FINDS 1007062576
215 ANDOVER PARK W VCP 110015391155
TUKWILA, WA 98188
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
VCP:
Facility ID : 94791498
WARM BIN #: Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
Program Plan Code : 4
96 FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP UST U001123228
215 ANDOVER PARK WEST CSCSL NFA N/A
TUKWILA, WA 98188 ICR
WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id : 94791498
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :

NFA Code :

NFA Date :

Program Plan Code :

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
9/28/2000 00:00:00

4

07/06/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-29

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/19/1991
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western
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FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP (Continued)

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

92-14
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 02/27/1998

Contaminants Found
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contaminati
Region:

at Site: Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
ion: Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

98-01
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

94791498

3560

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

4AWASTE

Used QOil/Waste Oil

1

33158

33644

47.45737
-122.25449

North Western

94791498

3560

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
1REGULAR
Leaded Gasoline
1

8991

9145

47.45737
-122.25449
North Western

94791498

3560

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
3PREMIUM
Unleaded Gasoline
1

12870

13068

47.45737
-122.25449

U001123228
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FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMP (Continued)

Ecology Region:

U001123228

North Western

Facility ID: 94791498

Site ID: 3560

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed

Tank Name: 2UNLEADED
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 44070
Comartment ID: 44687

Decimal Latitude: 47.45737

Decimal Longitude: -122.25449

Ecology Region:

North Western

SOUTHCENTER MALL
400 SOUTHCENTER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:

LUST U001128606
USsT N/A

101915

Cleanup Started

4352

4/14/1993 00:00:00

4/14/1993 00:00:00

SOUTHCENTER MALL FREDERICK & NELSON
47.45849 /1 -122.26175

Ground Water

73968835

NW

101915

Cleanup Started

4352

4/14/1993 00:00:00

4/14/1993 00:00:00

SOUTHCENTER MALL FREDERICK & NELSON
47.45849/-122.26175

Soil

73968835

NW

101915

Reported Cleaned Up

4352

4/14/1993 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

SOUTHCENTER MALL FREDERICK & NELSON
47.45849 1 -122.26175

Soil

73968835

NW

101915

Reported Cleaned Up
4352

4/14/1993 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
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SOUTHCENTER MALL (Continued)

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

SOUTHCENTER MALL FREDERICK & NELSON

47.45849 /1 -122.26175
Ground Water
73968835

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

73968835

101915

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

1

Used Qil/Waste Oil

1

36263

36780

47.45849
-122.26175

North Western

U001128606

97 SOUTHCENTER MALL (FORMER FREDERICK & NELSON)
400 SOUTHCENTER BLVD.

TUKWILA, WA 98188

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

06/08/1993
Petroleum products
Soil

Heating fuel tank
North Western

Final cleanup report
93-04

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

ICR $103509545
N/A

CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557
220 STRANDER BLVD
TUKWILA, WA 98188

RCRAInfo:
Owner: CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557
(206)575-0360
EPA ID: WAD988485611
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

RCRA-SQG 1001806720
CSCSL WAD988485611
FINDS

VCP

MANIFEST
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CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 (Continued) 1001806720

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 43787415
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.455539999999999 / -122.2606
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°27°197/122° 15" 38"

Media Id : 12124
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
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CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 (Continued) 1001806720

Facility ID: 43787415
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.455539999999999 / -122.2606
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil
Arsenic Code: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°27°197/122° 157 38"
Media Id : 12123
Media Type Description : Soil
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
VCP:
Facility ID : 43787415
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
Facility ID : 43787415
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 43787415
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CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 (Continued) 1001806720

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID: WAD988485611

Facility Address 2: Not reported

TAX REG NBR: 601357682

NAICS CD: 44711

BUSINESS TYPE: service station

MAIL NAME: Chevron Products Co
MAIL ADDR LINE1: 220 STRANDER BLVD
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188-2831
MAIL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LEGAL ORG NAME: Chevron USA Inc SS 91557
LEGAL ORG TYPE: Private

LEGAL ADDR LINE1: 220 STRANDER BLVD
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188-2831
LEGAL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LEGAL PHONE NBR: (206)575-0360

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/19/91

LAND ORG NAME: Chevron Products Co
LAND ORG TYPE: Private

LAND PERSON NAME: Not reported

LAND ADDR LINE1: PO Box 6004

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP: SAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804
LAND COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LAND PHONE NBR: (925)842-5931
OPERATOR ORG NAME: Not reported

OPERATOR ORG TYPE: Private

OPERATOR ADDR LINE1: 220 STRANDER BLVD
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188-2831
OPERATOR COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
OPERATOR PHONE NBR: (206)575-0360
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/02/96

SITE CONTACT NAME: Mark Olivier

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 220 STRANDER BLVD
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 10

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON USA INC SS 91557 (Continued) 1001806720

SITE CONTACT ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188-2831
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  (206)575-0360

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: Not reported

FORM CONTACT NAME: Mark Olivier

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 220 STRANDER BLVD
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: TUKWILA, WA 98188-2831
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (206)575-0360

FORM CONTACT EMAIL: Not reported
GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
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FOCUS MAP 10 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address

ALLENTOWN 1005445347 SEATTLE FREIGHT SERVICE INC SR 599 SR 599 & SR 99 N SIDE OF S BOU
RENTON $102258342 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION 1600 SW 43RD ST

RENTON 1007080583 BLACK RIVER CORP PARK TRACT A OAKSDALE AVE SW

RENTON 1007265345 BOEING CO E VALLEY OFFICE CENTER 1601 E VALLEY FRONTAGE RD & 16
RENTON U004040737 CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIPMENT COMPANY 3100 EAST VALLEY ROAD PO BOX 710
RENTON 1001969468 YOUNKER NISSAN 3820 E VALLEY HWY S

SEATAC U003028032 DOLLAR CAR SALES 17600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003029252 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR OF WASHINGTON-OREGON 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC U003311116 TEXACO STATION #63-133-0040 17010 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATAC $104971236 PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAY SEATAC SEATTLE TACOMA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEATTLE 1000271347 BERKLEY ENGINEERING CONST S 124TH ST & HWY 99

SEATTLE 1007062329 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S & HWY 518
SEATTLE $104971682 KING COUNTY STREET SWEEPING SITE 16TH AVE S / HWY 518
SEATTLE S$103508058 LARRY’S MARKET 10525 HIGHWAY 99

SEATTLE 1007067942 UNOCAL 3965 20658 PAC HWY S

SEATTLE 1000660100 BUDGET RENT A CAR VALET PARKING OPS 17808 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004793506 M & M FINISHERS INC 16600 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1004794476 ARCO 5515 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005445409 SR TECHNICS PALMDALE INC SEATAC 17801 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1005906252 AGFA CORP 18740 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE 1007265469 NORITSU AMERICA CORP 17620 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S$105430740 BUDGET RENT A CAR OF WA & OR PACIFIC HWY 18445 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE $106249976 CHEVRON USA INC 92259 18514 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE u000803461 ARCO AM/PM MINI MARKET 15252 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001125062 WSDOT - SEATTLE 15666 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U001128275 DOLLAR RENT A CAR 15858 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003025548 DESIMONE’S 15060 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003026023 NORTHWEST CORTEZ INC 16616 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003026374 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 18836 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U003028240 SEA TAC GULL #263 18812 PACIFIC HWY SO.
SEATTLE 1004793526 DOUGLAS PRINTING LTD 14818 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE S104155778 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE 5104484687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL (TWO REPORTS) 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$104485116 ANCORP/TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S$104485186 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE 5104488687 SEATAC MOTORS/SHELL OIL 14120 PACIFIC HWY S.

SEATTLE S105124693 SOUTHLAND #22866 14207 PACIFIC HWY S.
SEATTLE U003026003 FIVE AND TEN RENTALS, INC 14120 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH
SEATTLE U003152731 ANCORP INC. 14004 PACIFIC HWY S

SEATTLE U004020986 MARVIN D WELTY 14638 PACIFIC HWY SOUTH
SEATTLE 1000891809 KITS CAMERA 2 1034 SOUTHCENTER MALL
SEATTLE 1004795041 KITS CAMERAS 1017 1020 SOUTHCENTER MALL
TUKWILA 1004794813 TUKWILA CITY PACIFIC HY BRG SR 99 MP 23.3 PACIFIC HY BRG
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Zip

98168
98055
98055
98055
98055
98055
98188
98188
98188
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98188
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98168
98188
98188
98188

Database(s)

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
CSCSL, INST CONTROL
CSCSL, FINDS
RCRA-LQG

usT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
LUST, UST

LUST, UST

CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR
CSCsL

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
FINDS, VCP

CSCSL NFA

ICR

CSCSL, FINDS, VCP

RCRA-SQG, CSCSL, FINDS, VCP, ICI

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, MANIFEST
CSscsL

LUST

usT

LUST, UST

usT

LUST, UST

usT

usT

usT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

LUST

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

ICR

usT

LUST, UST

UsT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, FINDS



FOCUS MAP 10 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
TUKWILA 1001491388 WEST VALLEY HWY ACCIDENT 17100 BLK W VALLEY HWY ON HWY 98188 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
TUKWILA 1007072474 LEVITZ FURNITURE 17601 S CENTER PKWY 98188 CSCSL, FINDS, VCP
TUKWILA S$104917985 FAMILY FUN CENTER 15031 S GRADY WAY 98188 CSCSL

TUKWILA $102443859 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S 98168 LUST

TUKWILA S$104971774 SOUTHGATE TEXACO 14004 PACIFIC HWY S 98168 CSCSL

TUKWILA U002252521 SEATAC CAR WASH 14224 PACIFIC HWY S 98168 UST

TUKWILA U003311182 RELIANCE MINI MART 14620 PACIFIC HWY S 98168 UST

TUKWILA U003732809 SOUTHTOWNE AUTO REBUILD 14862 PACIFIC HWY S 98168 UST

TUKWILA 1004793238 BON MARCHE TUKWILA 500 500 SOUTHCENTER MALL 98188 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL NFA
TUKWILA 1000312558 SCHNEIDER HOMES INC TOP HILL 65TH & CONSTRUCT SITE 98188 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
TUKWILA U004040697 UNITED STATES PRINTING INK 17300 WEST VALLEY HWY 98188 UST
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FOCUS MAP 11 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL RECOVERY
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

HMIRS

US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
DOD

FUDS

US BROWNFIELDS
CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

MINES

FINDS

RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CSCSL

HSL

CSCSL NFA
State Landfill
SWTIRE

LUST

UST

AST

MANIFEST
SPILLS

INST CONTROL
VCP

ICR
DRYCLEANERS

Total
Plotted
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FOCUS MAP 11 SUMMARY

Database

CDL
WA Emissions
INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

0
0
0

[oNeNe)
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

43

SOUND FORD
750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: SOUND FORD
(425)235-1000
EPA ID: WADO067164533
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRA-SQG 1000309116

FINDS WAD067164533
LUST
UST

MANIFEST

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

LUST:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

6089

Cleanup Started

1487

7/27/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
SOUND FORD RENTON
47.473212/-122.217722
Soil

58499353

NW

6089

Cleanup Started

1487

7/27/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
SOUND FORD RENTON

Lat/Lon: 47.473212 /-122.217722
Affected Media: Ground Water
FS ID: 58499353
Site Response Code Unit: NW

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 58499353
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:
LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINET1:

SITE CONTACT ZIP:
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:

SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:

SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:

WADO067164533

Not reported
600113643

44111

Not reported

Sound Ford

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000
03/05/97

Not reported

Private

Rick Snyder

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
425-235-1000

Sound Ford

Private

750 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055-3203
UNITED STATES
(425)235-1000
01/10/97

Darren Moore

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)277-1345

Not reported

Rocky Hansen

1000309116
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:

FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:

FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:
MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:
ONE TIME GENERATION:

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:

RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:
OTHER EXEMPTION:
UW BATTERY GEN:

USED OIL TRANSPORTER:
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:

USED OIL PROCESSOR:
USED OIL REREFINER:

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:

1000309116

750 Rainier Ave S
RENTON, WA 98055
UNITED STATES
(425)277-1345
soundfordbs@yahoo.com
SQG

False

True

False

False

False

True

False

Not reported

False

False

False

False

False

False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

5

Used QOil/Waste Oil
1

26862

27226

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

2

Not reported

1

27064

27432

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

False

TC01689609.1r.11 Page 11-5 of 70



Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUND FORD (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

6

Used Qil/Waste Oil

1

27033

27401

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

3

Not reported

1

26945

27311

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

26917

27283

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

58499353

6089

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

27097

27465

47.47321
-122.21772

North Western

1000309116
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

43

USA MINI MART #115
765 RAINIER AVE S
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

100940
Cleanup Started
2179

Release Notification Date: 11/8/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon: 47.47328 1 -122.21667
Affected Media: Soll

FS ID: 94569877

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 100940

Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Release ID: 2179

6/1/1995 00:00:00

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115

Release Notification Date: 11/8/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

6/1/1995 00:00:00

USA PETROLEUM STATION # 115
47.47328 | -122.21667

Ground Water
94569877

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

94569877

100940

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed
WASTEOIL

Used Qil/Waste Oil

1

22522

22842

47.47328
-122.21667

North Western

94569877

100940

8/1/1975 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

35271

35775

47.47328
-122.21667

North Western

LUST 1000288066
USsT N/A
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USA MINI MART #115 (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

94569877
100940
8/1/1975 00:00:00
Not reported
Operational

4

Not reported

1

35193

35697
47.47328
-122.21667
North Western

94569877

100940

8/1/1975 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

35178

35682

47.47328
-122.21667

North Western

94569877

100940

8/1/1975 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

3

Unleaded Gasoline
1

35242

35746

47.47328
-122.21667

North Western

1000288066

43 USA PETROLEUM #115

765 RAINIER AVE. S.
RENTON, WA 98055

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

01/09/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-43

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

ICR 1001820459
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

09/23/1998
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/22/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-33

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Fourth Quarter

04/12/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-35

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - First Quarter 2000

06/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-39

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Second Quarter 2001

09/25/2001

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report

98-41

17.00000

Not reported

Ground Water Monitoring - Third Quarter 2001

12/27/2001

1001820459
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USA PETROLEUM #115 (Continued) 1001820459
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-44
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Fourth Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2001
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/28/2002
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-46
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: First Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/08/2002
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-53
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Third Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002
47 ALLIANT FOODSERVICE, INC. ICR S104488550
900 POWELL AVE. SW N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/06/1996
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soil
Cause of Contamination: Spill
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-45
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
48 RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE RCRA-SQG 1000659615
200 SW GRADY WAY FINDS WAD988492898
RENTON, WA 98055 MANIFEST
HAZNET
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE (Continued) 1000659615
RCRAInfo:
Owner: RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE
(425)271-3131
EPA ID: WAD988492898
Contact: Not reported
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Violated: -200(1)(b) / -630(5)(a)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 02/12/2001
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 05/18/2001
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 02/13/2001
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20010518

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID N

umber: 15312132

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE (Continued)

Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:

TAX REG NBR:

NAICS CD:

BUSINESS TYPE:

MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:

MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:

MAIL COUNTRY:

LEGAL ORG NAME:

LEGAL ORG TYPE:

LEGAL ADDR LINE1:

LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:

LEGAL COUNTRY:

LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:

LAND ADDR LINE1:

LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
SITE CONTACT NAME:

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
SITE CONTACT ZIP:

SITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
SITE CONTACT EMAIL:
FORM CONTACT NAME:
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
FORM CONTACT EMAIL:
GEN STATUS CD:

MONTHLY GENERATION:
BATCH GENERATION:

ONE TIME GENERATION:
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
RECYCLER ONSITE:
TRANSFER FACILITY:
OTHER EXEMPTION:

WAD988492898

Not reported

601068565

44111

Not reported

Renton Honda Automobile
200 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055-3116
UNITED STATES

Renton Honda Automobile
Private

200 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055-3116
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131

09/13/96

Not reported

Private

Robert F Greenwell

78 MALUHIA ST 4869
HILO, HI 96720-3626
UNITED STATES
(808)326-1440

Not reported

Private

200 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055-3116
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131

09/13/96

Tim Collins

200 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055-3116
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131

Not reported

Tim Collins

200 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98055-3116
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131
tcollins@rentonhonda.com
SQG

False

True

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

1000659615
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RENTON HONDA AUTOMOBILE (Continued) 1000659615

UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
HAZNET:

Gepaid: WAD988492898

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

Gen County: 99

Tsd County: San Mateo

Tons: 6.5883

Facility Address 2:  Not reported

Waste Category: Unspecified organic liquid mixture

Disposal Method: Recycler

Contact: E & H PROPERTIES

Telephone: (206) 271-3131

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 4040
RENTON, WA 98057 - 4040

County 99
49 DANA CORP RCRA-SQG 1000142216
1037 THOMAS AVE SW FINDS WADO086840352
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:

Owner: DANA CORP

EPA ID: WAD086840352

Contact: HOWARD MORGAN JR

(425) 271-3750

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
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50 RYERSON STORE
600 SW 10TH
RENTON, WA 98055

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:
Type of Report Ecology Received:

ICR $103508912
N/A

01/24/1994
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 93-22
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
50 J.T. RYERSON & SON, INC. LUST U001125809

600 SW 10TH PO BOX 3525
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID: 9180
Facility Status:
Release ID: 4693

UsT N/A

Cleanup Started

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

UST:

8/24/1993 00:00:00
8/24/1993 00:00:00
RYERSON STEEL
47.470212 / -122.228519
Soll

81855837

NW

9180

Reported Cleaned Up
4693

8/24/1993 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
RYERSON STEEL

Lat/Lon: 47.470212 /1 -122.228519
Affected Media: Soil

FS ID: 81855837
Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 81855837

Site ID: 9180

Install Date: 9/1/1975 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed

Tank Name: 2

Substance: Diesel
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 40870

Comartment ID: 41449
Decimal Latitude: 47.47021
Decimal Longitude: -122.22852
Ecology Region: North Western
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J.T. RYERSON & SON, INC. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

81855837
9180

9/1/1975 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Diesel

1

40807

41382
47.47021
-122.22852
North Western

U001125809

50 JOSEPH T RYERSON & SON INC
600 SW 10TH
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: INLAND STEEL CO
(312)346-0300
EPA ID: WADO005437918
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

RCRA-SQG 1000209599
FINDS WADO005437918

51 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC

950 POWELL SW
RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:

39637377

10543

1/1/1976 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

#1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

31896

32356

UST 1001190228
N/A
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AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC (Continued) 1001190228

Decimal Latitude: 47.47020
Decimal Longitude: -122.23091
Ecology Region: North Western

Facility ID: 39637377

Site ID: 10543

Install Date: 1/1/1976 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed

Tank Name: #2

Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 31757

Comartment ID: 32213
Decimal Latitude: 47.47020
Decimal Longitude: -122.23091
Ecology Region: North Western

51 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC RENTON RCRA-SQG 1004795000
950 POWELL AVE SW FINDS WARO000003004
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS INC
(610)481-3354
EPA ID: WARO000003004
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

51 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB FINDS 1000878492
955 POWELL AVE SW RCRA-LQG WA0000072884
RENTON, WA 98055
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued)

RCRAInfo:
Owner: BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC
(425)227-0311
EPA ID: WA0000072884
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

BIENNIAL REPORTS:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2003

Waste Quantity (Lbs)
D001 1828.06
D003 280.00
D005 12014.10
D007 14306.10
D009 6073.00
F002 4777.20
F005 4709.00
uo37 3.00
uos57 366.96
U112 366.96
U134 1.00

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

-200(2)(b)

Waste Quantity (Lbs)
D002 10080.20
D004 14214.10
D006 14141.10
D008 13784.10
D011 165.00
F003 4942.20
U002 366.96
uo44 439.96
uo8o 180.00
u117 366.96
U208 73.00

1000878492

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

05/19/2003
07/11/2003

WRITTEN INFORMAL

07/02/2003
Not reported

-200(1)(d) / -170(2)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

05/19/2003
07/11/2003

WRITTEN INFORMAL

07/02/2003
Not reported

-630(7)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

03/21/2001
02/08/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL

06/06/2001
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

02/26/2002
Not reported

-120(4)(a)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

03/21/2001
07/10/2001
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued)

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

-630(5)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
07/10/2001

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

-630(9)(c)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
02/08/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
08/06/2001
Not reported

-200(1)(b) / 630(4)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
01/14/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

-070(3)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
01/14/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

-350(3)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
02/08/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
08/06/2001
Not reported

-330(1-3)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
03/07/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001

1000878492
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued) 1000878492
Penalty Type: Not reported
Enforcement Action: FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Enforcement Action Date: 08/06/2001
Penalty Type: Not reported
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 02/26/2002
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: -210(1)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 03/21/2001
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 07/10/2001
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/06/2001
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: -630(5)(c)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
07/10/2001

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

-200(1)(c)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001

01/14/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/26/2002
Not reported

-630(3)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
01/14/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/26/2002
Not reported

-200(1)(a)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
07/10/2001

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
08/06/2001
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued)

Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Not reported

-630(6)
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
03/21/2001
02/14/2002

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/06/2001
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
08/06/2001
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/26/2002
Not reported

-200(1)(a)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998
09/14/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/31/1998
Not reported

-200(1)(d)

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

09/14/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/31/1998
Not reported

-200(1)(d)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998
09/14/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/31/1998
Not reported

-200(1)(b) & -630(9)(c)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

09/14/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL

07/31/1998

Not reported

-200(1)(b) & -630(5)(a)

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)

06/09/1998
09/14/1998

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/31/1998
Not reported

-200(1)(b) & -630(6)

1000878492
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 09/14/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/31/1998

Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Not reported

-200(1)(e) & -320(1)(2abc)(3)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 09/14/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/31/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

-200(1)(e) &330(2)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 09/14/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/31/1998

Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Not reported

-200(1)(e) & -350, -360
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
06/09/1998

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 09/14/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 07/31/1998

Penalty Type:

Penalty Summary:

Not reported

1000878492

Penalty Description Penalty Date Penalty Amount Lead Agency

Final Monetary Penalty 8/6/2001 50000 STATE
There are 25 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20030711
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20030711
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020208
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020214
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020307
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020208
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20010710
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020208
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20010710
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020214
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20010710
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020114
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020208
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC CORP LAB (Continued) 1000878492
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20010710
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20020307
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 20010710
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 19980914
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated Compliance Information System and
provides a database that, when complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent
databases that contain Enforcement data with a single repository for that information. Currently,
ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This information is
maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
replace the Permit Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate that
information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to track other
activities occurring in the Region that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

54 ARROW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS RENTON RCRA-SQG 1000474550
1100 MAPLE AVE SW FINDS WAD991281437
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: ARROW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS
EPA ID: WAD991281437
Contact: BOB DESORMEAUX

(604) 324-1333

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
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ARROW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS RENTON (Continued) 1000474550

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

55 GOOD CHEVROLET GEO RCRA-SQG 1001805452
325 SW 12TH ST FINDS WAH000001024
RENTON, WA 98057
RCRAInfo:
Owner: BOB MANNING
(425)235-2059
EPA ID: WAHO000001024
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

56 CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON RCRA-SQG 1000300242
811 SW GRADY WAY FINDS WAD149905614
RENTON, WA 98055 UST
CSCSL NFA
VCP
RCRAInfo:
Owner: CUMMINS NW INC
(425)235-3400
EPA ID: WAD149905614
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
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CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON (Continued)

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

1000300242

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :

Independent Status Code :

WARM Bin Number :
NFA Code :
NFA Date :
Program Plan Code :

VCP:
Facility ID :
WARM BIN # :
Ecology Status :
NFA Code :
Program Plan Code :

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

49562398

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP
10/29/2003 00:00:00

4

49562398

Not reported

Independent Remedial Action

NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP

4
49562398
1407
12/31/1964 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed
3

Not reported

1

42325
42920
47.46887

-122.22875
North Western

49562398
1407

12/31/1964 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons

Removed
4

Heating Fuel

1

42141
42736
47.46887

-122.22875
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CUMMINS NORTHWEST INC RENTON (Continued)

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

North Western

49562398

1407

12/31/1964 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

42256

42851

47.46887
-122.22875

North Western

49562398

1407

12/31/1964 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed

2

Used Qil/Waste Oil

1

42185

42780

47.46887
-122.22875

North Western

1000300242

57 SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC

1201 LIND AVE SW
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC
EPA ID: WADO043202514
Contact: PAUL GLASGO

(206) 723-9517

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

RCRA-SQG 1000133268
FINDS WAD043202514
UST
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SEA TAC DISPOSAL INC (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

64257425

7036

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2 UNLEADED
Unleaded Gasoline
1

2673

2720

47.46803
-122.22463

North Western

64257425
7036
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1 DIESEL

Not reported

1

40757

41331
47.46803
-122.22463
North Western

1000133268

58 AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE WAREHOUSE

1150 RAYMOND AVE SW

RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: AUTOMOTIVE ENGINE WAREHOUSE
EPA ID: WA0000638213
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000920678
FINDS WAO0000638213
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59 GRADY SHELL AND DELI
1120 SW GRADY WAY
RENTON, WA 98052
UST:

Facility ID: 93625988
Site ID: 528295
Install Date: 12/21/1999 00:00:00
Capacity: 20,000 to 29,999 Gallons
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 528298
Comartment ID: 528301
Decimal Latitude: 47.46836
Decimal Longitude: -122.23254

Ecology Region:

North Western

Facility ID: 93625988

Site ID: 528295

Install Date: 12/21/1999 00:00:00
Capacity: 20,000 to 29,999 Gallons
Status: Operational

Tank Name: 1

Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 2

Tank ID: 528298
Comartment ID: 532889

Decimal Latitude: 47.46836

Decimal Longitude: -122.23254

Ecology Region:

North Western

UST U003732873
N/A

60 HWY 167 1405 DRUM
HWY 167 EXIT TO 1405
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: WA ECY
EPA ID: WAD988473625
Contact: DICK STOREY

(360) 867-7116

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRA-SQG 1000197748
FINDS WAD988473625

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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61 HOLMES ELECTRIC INC RCRA-SQG 1000838236
1422 RAYMOND AVE SW FINDS WAD988509923
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: HOLMES ELECTRIC INC
EPA ID: WAD988509923
Contact: MICHAEL RICHARDS
(425) 235-8000
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
61 HOLMES COMMUNICATIONS UST U003026123

1422 RAYMOND AVE SW
RENTON, WA 98055

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

38839483

1836

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2

Unleaded Gasoline
1

313

322

47.46670
-122.22875

North Western

38839483

1836

10/30/1989 00:00:00
Not reported
Operational

6

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

364

375

47.46670
-122.22875

North Western

N/A
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HOLMES COMMUNICATIONS (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

38839483

1836

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

4

Used Qil/Waste Oil
1

401

412

47.46670
-122.22875

North Western

38839483
1836
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

3

Not reported

1

457

468

47.46670
-122.22875
North Western

38839483

1836

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

498

511

47.46670
-122.22875
North Western

38839483

1836

10/30/1989 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Operational

5

Unleaded Gasoline
1

477

488

47.46670
-122.22875

North Western

U003026123
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62 RENTON JUNCTION LANDFILL CSCSL S100079875
1800 MONSTER RD N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
SHWS:
Facility ID: 2168

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.468156999999998 / -122.243363
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awaiting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to be present
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 5.3700000000000001"/ 122° 14" 36.109999999999999"
Media Id : 2791

Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 2168

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.468156999999998 / -122.243363
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awaiting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
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RENTON JUNCTION LANDFILL (Continued) $100079875

operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Surface Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to be present
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 28" 5.3700000000000001"/ 122° 14" 36.109999999999999"
Media Id : 2792

Media Type Description : Surface Water
Media Status Description : Suspected
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 2168

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.468156999999998 / -122.243363
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awaiting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nature of business
operations or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be
present at the site

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to be present
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

TC01689609.1r.11 Page 11-31 of 70



MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RENTON JUNCTION LANDFILL (Continued) $100079875

Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Lat/Long : 47° 28" 5.3700000000000001"/ 122° 14" 36.109999999999999"
Media Id : 2793
Media Type Description : Soil

Media Status Description :

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group :
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group :
Wood Debris Contaminant Group :

Other Deleterious Substance Group :

Suspected

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

63 PUGET SOUND BUS CSCSL NFA  $105922797
208 SW 16TH ST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055

WA NFA:
Facility/Site Id :
Ecology Status :
Independent Status Code :
WARM Bin Number :

89168478

Independent Remedial Action

Final Independant RA Report received
Not reported

Ecology Region:

North Western

Facility ID: 89168478
Site ID: 12776
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 3
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 14897
Comartment ID: 15123
Decimal Latitude: 47.46624

NFA Code : NFA after Assesment IRAP or VCP

NFA Date : 4/7/2003 00:00:00

Program Plan Code : 4

63 GARY OWEN UST U000596524
208 SW 16TH N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:

Facility ID: 89168478

Site ID: 12776

Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 2

Substance: Not reported

Compartment #: 1

Tank ID: 15104

Comartment ID: 15330

Decimal Latitude: 47.46624

Decimal Longitude: -122.22145
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GARY OWEN (Continued)

Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

-122.22145
North Western

89168478
12776
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Not reported

1

14995

15221
47.46624
-122.22145
North Western

U000596524

63 PUGET SOUND BUS
208 SW 16TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

FINDS 1007063493
VCP 110015400403

VCP:
Facility ID : 89168478
WARM BIN # : Not reported
Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
NFA Code : NFA after assessment, IRAP, or VCP
Program Plan Code : 4
63 CASCADE COFFEE INC
234 SW 16TH ST.
RENTON, WA 98055
UST:
Facility ID: 79188791
Site ID: 4659
Install Date: 12/31/1964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment #: 1
Tank ID: 34010
Comartment ID: 34506
Decimal Latitude: 47.46582
Decimal Longitude: -122.22365

Ecology Region:

North Western

UST U000799062
N/A

TC01689609.1r.11 Page 11-33 of 70



Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CASCADE COFFEE INC (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

79188791

4659

12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

34373

34871

47.46582
-122.22365
North Western

U000799062

63 RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER

234 SW 16TH ST
RENTON, WA 98057

RCRAInfo:
Owner: LANPHERE ENTERPRISES
(425)271-3131
EPA ID: WAHO000011593
Contact: TERRY STALLCOP

(425)271-3131

Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:
Facility Site ID Number: 79188791
Permit by Rule: False
Treatment by Generator: False
Mixed radioactive waste: False
Importer of hazardous waste: False
Immediate recycler: False

Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
Generator of dangerous fuel waste:

Generator marketing to burner:
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":

Utility boiler burner:
Industry boiler burner:
Industrial Furnace:
Smelter defferal:

False
False
False
False
False
False
False
False

RCRA-SQG 1004794871
FINDS WAH000011593
MANIFEST
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RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER (Continued)

Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:

LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:
OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:
OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

WAHO000011593

Not reported
601068565

44111

Not reported

Renton Kia

PO Box 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
Lanphere Enterprises
Private

PO Box 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131
05/01/00

Lanphere Enterprises
Private

Not reported

PO Box 4040
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131
Renton Kia Truck Center
Private

200 SW Grady Way
RENTON, WA 98057
UNITED STATES
(425)271-3131

1004794871

OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/09/00

SITE CONTACT NAME: Tim Collins

SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 200 SW Grady Way
SITE CONTACT ZIP: RENTON, WA 98057
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  (425)271-3131

SITE CONTACT EMAIL: Not reported

FORM CONTACT NAME: Tim Collins

FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 200 SW Grady Way
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: RENTON, WA 98057
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)271-3131
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: tcollins@rentonhonda.com

GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: True
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RENTON KIA TRUCK CENTER (Continued) 1004794871

ONE TIME GENERATION: False

TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False

TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False

RECYCLER ONSITE: False

TRANSFER FACILITY: False

OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported

UW BATTERY GEN: False

USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False

USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False

USED OIL PROCESSOR: False

USED OIL REREFINER: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False

USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False

64 RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC LUST U003026667
316 SW 16TH UST N/A
RENTON, WA 98055 ICR
LUST:

Facility ID: 3445

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Release ID: 1246

Release Notification Date: 4/6/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date: 4/6/1989 00:00:00

Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:

Facility Status:

Release ID:

Release Notification Date:
Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER
47.465832 / -122.224132

Soil

52815133

NW

3445

Cleanup Started

1246

4/6/1989 00:00:00

4/6/1989 00:00:00

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER
47.465832 / -122.224132

Ground Water

52815133

NW

3445

Reported Cleaned Up

1246

4/6/1989 00:00:00

9/26/1995 00:00:00

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER
47.465832 / -122.224132

Ground Water

52815133

NW

3445

Reported Cleaned Up

1246

4/6/1989 00:00:00

9/26/1995 00:00:00

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER
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RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC

Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

(Continued)

47.465832 / -122.224132
Soil

52815133

NW

3445

Cleanup Started

370110

6/28/1996 00:00:00

6/28/1996 00:00:00

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER 6/96
47.465832 / -122.224132

Ground Water

52815133

NW

3445

Cleanup Started

370110

6/28/1996 00:00:00

6/28/1996 00:00:00

WASTE MANAGEMENT RAINIER 6/96
47.465832 / -122.224132

Soil

52815133

NW

12/06/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

93-13
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

01/27/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

93-45
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

07/23/1990

Petroleum products
Non-haologenated solvents
Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue:

90-08

U003026667
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County Code:
Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC (Continued)

17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

07/23/1990
Petroleum products
Non-haologenated solvents
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
90-08

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/13/1990
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
90-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/17/1991
Petroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Not reported

91-30

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/05/1992
Petroleum products
Non-haologenated solvents
Groundwater

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-20

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

U003026667
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RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

52815133

3445

7/15/1983 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Removed

1

Unleaded Gasoline
1

26415

26774

47.46583
-122.22413

North Western

52815133

3445

7/15/1983 00:00:00
5,000 to 9,999 Gallons
Removed

2

Diesel

1

26179

26537

47.46583
-122.22413

North Western

52815133

3445

1/15/1983 00:00:00
10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
Removed

3

Diesel

1

26342

26701

47.46583
-122.22413

North Western

52815133

3445

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

4

Leaded Gasoline

1

26209

26568

47.46583
-122.22413

North Western

U003026667
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RAINIER DISPOSAL CO., INC (Continued) U003026667
Facility ID: 52815133
Site ID: 3445
Install Date: 1/1/1900 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: WASTEOIL
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: Not reported
Tank ID: 378879
Comartment ID: 0
Decimal Latitude: 47.46583
Decimal Longitude: -122.22413

Ecology Region:

North Western

64 THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 16TH RCRA-SQG 1001490264
316 SW 16TH ST FINDS WADO041332776
RENTON, WA 98057 ICR
RCRAInfo:
Owner: WASTE MANAGEMENT NORTHWEST
(206) 243-4050
EPA ID: WADO041332776
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/20/1998
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-01

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 07/22/1998
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:

Groundwater, Soil
Tank
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THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 16TH (Continued) 1001490264
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-06
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
65 AUSTIN CO 1000102541
1601 LIND AVE SW FINDS WAD047486659
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: AUSTIN CNTY
EPA ID: WADO047486659
Contact: DAVID BROWN
(425) 226-8800
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
66 SEATTLE LUMBER CO 1007067396
500 SW 16TH 110015439872
RENTON, WA 98057
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

UST:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:

Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:
Ecology Region:

64175852
980

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons

Removed

1

Leaded Gasoline
1

20313

20608

47.46579
-122.22622
North Western
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67

GROUP HEALTH DISTRIBUTION & SUPPORT SERVICES

801 SW 16TH ST.
RENTON, WA 98055

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

01/21/1992
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-39

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/18/1991

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-14

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/20/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/10/1992
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-40

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/17/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-16

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

ICR S103507625
N/A
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67 GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PUGET SOUND RCRA-SQG 1000426606
801 SW 16TH ST FINDS WADO083733758
RENTON, WA 98055
RCRAInfo:
Owner: GROUP HEALTH COOP
(206)448-4748
EPA ID: WADO083733758
Contact: Not reported
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
67 GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PUGET SOUN LUST U003025151

801 SW 16TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

101467

Awaiting Cleanup

2427

8/6/1991 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

GROUP HEALTH DIST & SUPPORT
47.4659 / -122.22975

Soil

16471336

NW

101467

Awaiting Cleanup

2427

8/6/1991 00:00:00

6/1/1995 00:00:00

GROUP HEALTH DIST & SUPPORT
47.4659 / -122.22975

Ground Water

16471336

NW

UsT N/A
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GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE OF PUGET SOUN (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

16471336

101467
12/31/1964 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2-6000

Unleaded Gasoline
1

16731

16976

47.46590
-122.22975

North Western

16471336

101467

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

1-250

Leaded Gasoline

1

40553

41125

47.46590
-122.22975

North Western

U003025151

68 ATACS PRODUCTS INC

1120 SW 16TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: ATACS PRODUCTS INC
EPA ID: WADO069579407
Contact: RICHARD IMUS

(206) 433-9000

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-SQG 1000180987
FINDS WADO069579407
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69 LONGACRES/BOEING ICR S103508115
1621 SW 16TH ST. N/A
RENTON, WA 98055
WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 04/09/1991

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 91-27

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Received Report: 01/10/1991

Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 91-21

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported
69 LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC. LUST U000586127

1621 SW 16TH
RENTON, WA 98055

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

527

Cleanup Started

1904

11/3/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
LONGACRES INC 1
47.46573 1 -122.23771
Ground Water
2195348

NW

527

Cleanup Started

1904

11/3/1989 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
LONGACRES INC 1
47.46573 /-122.23771
Soil

2195348

NW

527

Reported Cleaned Up
1904

11/3/1989 00:00:00
10/21/2002 00:00:00
LONGACRES INC 1
47.46573 1-122.23771

UST N/A
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LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC. (Continued)

Affected Media:
FS ID:

Soll
2195348

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

527
Reported Cleaned Up
1904

Release Notification Date: 11/3/1989 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

10/21/2002 00:00:00
LONGACRES INC 1
47.46573 1 -122.23771
Ground Water
2195348

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

527
Cleanup Started
1905

Release Notification Date: 12/18/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:

6/1/1995 00:00:00
LONGACRES/BOEING INC 2

Lat/Lon: 47.46573 /-122.23771
Affected Media: Soll

FS ID: 2195348

Site Response Code Unit: NW

Facility ID: 527

Facility Status: Reported Cleaned Up
Release ID: 1905

Release Notification Date: 12/18/1990 00:00:00

Release Status Date:

Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:
Affected Media:
FS ID:

10/21/2002 00:00:00
LONGACRES/BOEING INC 2
47.46573 /-122.23771

Soll

2195348

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

2195348

527

1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

BARN SHOP 1-BOEING
Leaded Gasoline
1

580469

580470

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

U000586127
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LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

2195348

527

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

3(SHOP)

Used Qil/Waste Oil

1

40528

41100

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

2195348

527

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

2(MEC SHOP)
Diesel

1

17015

17262

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

2195348

527

1/1/1900 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

BARN SHOP 2-BOEING
Diesel

1

580474

580475

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

2195348

527

1/1/1978 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

1 (MEC SHOP)
Unleaded Gasoline
1

13098

13299

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

U000586127
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

LONGACRES RACE COURSE INC. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

2195348

527

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

5(BARN AREA)
Diesel

1

30810

31250

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

2195348

527

12/31/1964 00:00:00
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Removed

4(BARN AREA)
Leaded Gasoline

1

13872

14083

47.46573
-122.23771

North Western

U000586127

69 BOEING LONGACRES
1621 SW 16TH ST
RENTON, WA 98055

RCRAInfo:
Owner: BOEING CO
(425)865-2400
EPA ID: WAD988482097
Contact: WILLIAM C PETRYK

(206) 237-0996

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,

Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

WA MANIFEST:

RCRA-SQG 1000474114
FINDS WAD988482097
MANIFEST
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOEING LONGACRES (Continued)

Facility Site ID Number: 2195348

Permit by Rule: False

Treatment by Generator: False

Mixed radioactive waste: False

Importer of hazardous waste: False

Immediate recycler: False
Treatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility: False
Generator of dangerous fuel waste: False
Generator marketing to burner: False
"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)": False
Utility boiler burner: False
Industry boiler burner: False
Industrial Furnace: False
Smelter defferal: False
Universal waste - batteries - generate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - generate: False
Universal waste - mercury - generate: False
Universal waste - lamps - generate: False
Universal waste - batteries - accumulate: False
Universal waste - thermostats - accumulate: False
Universal waste - mercury - accumulate: False
Universal waste - lamps - accumulate: False
Destination Facility for Universal Waste: False
Off-specification used oil burner - utility boiler: False

Off-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:  False
Off-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace: False

EPA ID:

Facility Address 2:
TAX REG NBR:
NAICS CD:
BUSINESS TYPE:
MAIL NAME:

MAIL ADDR LINE1:
MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
MAIL COUNTRY:
LEGAL ORG NAME:
LEGAL ORG TYPE:
LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
LEGAL COUNTRY:
LEGAL PHONE NBR:

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:

LAND ORG NAME:
LAND ORG TYPE:

LAND PERSON NAME:
LAND ADDR LINE1:
LAND ADDR LINE2:
LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
LAND COUNTRY:

LAND PHONE NBR:
OPERATOR ORG NAME:
OPERATOR ORG TYPE:

OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:

OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
OPERATOR COUNTRY:

OPERATOR PHONE NBR:

WAD988482097

Not reported

910425694

336411

Aircraft Manufacturing
The Boeing Company
PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES

The Boeing Company
Private

Office of the General Counsel

100 N. Riverside
Chicago, IL 60606-1596
UNITED STATES
(312)544-2800
07/30/96

The Boeing Company
Private

Not reported

Office of the General Counsel

100 N. Riverside

Chicago, IL 60606-1596
UNITED STATES
(312)544-2800

The Boeing Company
Private

PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
UNITED STATES
(425)237-9228

1000474114
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOEING LONGACRES (Continued) 1000474114
OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/30/96
SITE CONTACT NAME: Michael L Verhaar
SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
SITE CONTACT ZIP: SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
SITE CONTACT COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)237-9228
SITE CONTACT EMAIL: Not reported
FORM CONTACT NAME: Timothy J Savage
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: PO Box 3707 M/C 92-10
FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP: SEATTLE, WA 98124-2207
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR: (425)237-9043
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: timothy.j.savage@boeing.com
GEN STATUS CD: SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: True
BATCH GENERATION: False
ONE TIME GENERATION: False
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE: False
TRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE: False
RECYCLER ONSITE: False
TRANSFER FACILITY: False
OTHER EXEMPTION: Not reported
UW BATTERY GEN: False
USED OIL TRANSPORTER: False
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR: False
USED OIL REREFINER: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS: False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: False
78 DANIEL BOONE PAINTS ICR S103506669
15701 NELSON PL. S. N/A

TUKWILA, WA 98188

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

05/25/2000

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-31

17.00000

Not reported

UST Decommissioning

11/24/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
93-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

78

DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC.

15701 NELSON PL S
TUKWILA, WA 98188

LUST:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

Affected Media:

FS ID:

Site Response Code Unit:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Release ID:

Release Notification Date:

Release Status Date:
Alternate Name:
Lat/Lon:

6848

Cleanup Started

1684

1/18/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
DANIEL BOONE PAINTS
47.46121/-122.2431
Soil

32873432

NW

6848

Cleanup Started

1684

1/18/1990 00:00:00
6/1/1995 00:00:00
DANIEL BOONE PAINTS
47.46121/-122.2431

Affected Media:
FS ID:

Ground Water
32873432

Site Response Code Unit: NW

UST:
Facility ID:
Site ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

BLUE

Hazardous Substance
1

5574

5678

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed

RED

Hazardous Substance
1

14552

14776

47.46121

-122.24310

North Western

LUST U003027923
USsT N/A
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FOCUS MAP 11

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DANIEL BOONE PAINTS, INC. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Tank ID:
Comartment ID:
Decimal Latitude:

Decimal Longitude:

Ecology Region:

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
1,101 to 2,000 Gallons
Removed

ORANGE

Hazardous Substance
1

39337

39884

47.46121

-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
YELLOW
Hazardous Substance
1

39498

40046

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed
YELLOW1
Hazardous Substance
1

38622

39161

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

32873432

6848

2/28/1977 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

GREEN

Hazardous Substance
1

30451

30884

47.46121
-122.24310

North Western

U003027923
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 11

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

78

DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA CSCSL 1000249178
15701 NELSEN PL S FINDS WADO000617902

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Violations exist

TUKWILA, WA 98188 RCRA-LQG
VCP
RCRAInfo:
Owner: DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC
EPA ID: WADO000617902
Contact: Not reported

Regulation Violated: 170(1)(a)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 05/15/1998
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 07/20/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 200(1)(c)(d)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 05/15/1998
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 330

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
05/15/1998

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 060(2)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 05/15/1998
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 070(3)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 140(2)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 10/31/1997

Enforcement Action:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
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FOCUS MAP 11

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 200(1)(a)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 10/31/1997
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 200(1)(b,c,d)ref630/640
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 330
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 10/31/1997
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/01/1998
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: 350
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 09/11/1997
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 06/30/1998
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/08/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 10 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980720
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 19980630
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19971031
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 19980630
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Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks
inspections in regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on the amounts of over
300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:
Facility ID: 32873432
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.461210000000001 /-122.2431
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soil

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47°27° 407/ 122° 14" 35"

Media Id : 9400

Media Type Description : Soil
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DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported

Facility ID: 32873432

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : 4
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.461210000000001 / -122.2431
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Final Independent Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Lat/Long : 47°27° 407/ 122° 14" 35"

Media Id : 9399

Media Type Description : Groundwater

Media Status Description : Confirmed

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported

Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported

Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
VCP:

Facility ID : 32873432

WARM BIN # : Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action

NFA Code : Not reported

Program Plan Code : 4

Facility ID : 32873432

WARM BIN # : Not reported

Ecology Status : Independent Remedial Action
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DANIEL BOONE PAINT CO INC TUKWILA (Continued) 1000249178
NFA Code : Not reported
Program Plan Code : 4
92 OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON RCRA-SQG 1000417404
2319 LIND AV SW CSCSL WADO000641753
RENTON, WA 98057 FINDS
MANIFEST
RCRAInfo:
Owner: OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO
(425)235-7745
EPA ID: WADO000641753
Contact: Not reported

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site Identification System) is the
Department of Ecology’s Facility/Site identification system that provides a means to query and
display data maintained by the Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.

SHWS:

Facility ID: 2400
MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.457529999999998 / -122.22353
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Ground Water

Arsenic Code: Not reported

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
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OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON (Continued) 1000417404
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Lat/Long : 47° 2727711227 137 24"
Media Id : 3441
Media Type Description : Groundwater
Media Status Description : Confirmed
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group : Not reported
Bioassay/benthic Failures Contam group : Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group : Not reported
Other Deleterious Substance Group : Not reported
Facility ID: 2400

MTBE Code: Not reported
Prog plan code : Not reported
UXO Code : Not reported
Lat/Long : 47.457529999999998 / -122.22353
Responsible Unit: Northwest Region
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Affected Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of
petroleum contamination)

Affected Media : Soi